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ABSTRACT . . . . 

This data report presents preliminary results of ground 
water, stream sediment, and stream water reconnaissance in the 
National Topographic Map Series (NTMS) Albany lo x 2' quadrangle. 
Stream sediment and stream water samples were collected.from small 
streams at 1328 sites or at a nominal density of one site per 13 ' 

square kilometers (five square miles) in rural areas. Ground water 
samples were collected at 664 sites or at a nominal density of one 
site per 2b square kilometers (cen square tulles). .NeuLcun aitiva 
tion analysis (NAA) results are given for uranium.and,lb :other 
elements in sediments, and for 1.1rani.lun and 8 other elements in 
ground water and surface water. Field measurements arid observaw 
tions are reported for each site. Analytical data arid field meas- 
urements are presented in tables and maps. Statist.ica1 summaries 
of data and a brief description of results are given. A gener- 
alized geologic map and a summa-ry of the geology of the area are 
included. 

Key data are presented in page-sized hard copy. . Supplementary 
data are on microfiche. 

Key data from ground wafer s i t e s  ( A p p e n d i . ~  A )  inr.lude (1) water 
chemistry measurements (pH, conductivity, and alkalinity), (2) well 
depth, (3) elemental analyses (U, Br, C1, F, Mn, Na, and V), and 
(4) graphical presentation only of Al and !ly analyses. Supple- 
mentary data include site descriptors (well age, frequency of use 
of well, etc.) and tabulated analytical data for Al and Dy. 

Key data from stream sediment sites (Appendix B) include 
(1) water quality meiisurements (pH, conductivity, and alkalinity), 
and (2) important elemental analyses (U, Th, Hf, A l ,  Ce, Fe, Mn, 
Sc, Na, Ti, and V ) .  Supplementary data Iruu stream sediment sites 
include sample site descriptors (stream characteristics, vegeta- 
tion, etc.) and additional elemental analyses (Dy, Eu, La, Lu, Sm, 
and Yb). 

Key data from stream water sites (Appeudix Cj include 
(1) water chemistry measurements (pH, conductivity, and alka- 
linity) and (2) elemental analyses (U, 'Al, Br, C1, Dy, F, Mn, 
Na', and V). 
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DATA REPORT: ALBANY '1' x 2' NTMS QUADRANGLE: CONNECTICUT, 
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW YORK, AND VERMONT 

INTRODUCTION 

The National Uranium Resource Evaluation (NURE) program was 
established to evaluate domestic uranium resources in the conri- 
nental United States and to identify areas favorable for uranium 
exploration. The Grand Junction Office (GJO) of the Department of 
Energy (DOE) is responsible for administering and coordinating 
NURE program efforts. The Savannah River Laboratory (SRL) has 
responsibility for hydrogeochemical and stream sediment reconnais- 
sance (HSSR) of 3.9 million square kilometers (1,500,000 square 
m i , J e c ; )  in 37 eastern and western otatco. Other DOE laboldturies 
are responsible for similar reconnaissance in the rest of the 
continental United States including Alaska. The significance of 
the distribution of uranium in natural waters and stream sediments 
will be assessed as an indicator of areas favorable for the loca- 
tion of uranium deposits. 

The principal objectives of the NURE program are: 

Increase geologic knowledge of U.S. uranium resources in 
regions where uranium ore b'odies are known to exist and are 
candidate supplies under present and near-term market condi- 
tions. 

Complete assessment of lower cost potential uranium resources 
in the conterminous U.S. and Alaska. . 

o Improve reliability and validate resource estimates and in- 
crease confidence levels. 

Expand scope of uranium assessment to include higher cost and 
relatively unknown domestic resources that may be feasible 
uranium supply alternatives,. 

Apply advanced technologies for detection and assessment of 
uranium resources. 

DOE-GJO is responsible tor administering and coordinating ef- 
forts to meet these objectives including distribution of reports. 



Inputs to the NURE program come from DOE prime contractors, DOE- 
sponsored research and development, the uranium industry, U.S. 
Geological Survey, U.S. Bureau of Mines, other federal and state 
government agencies, and independent sources. 

The NURE program consists of six parts: 

1. Hydrogeochemical and Stream Sediment Reconnaissance Survey 

2. Aerial Radiometric Survey 

3. ~nt'ermediate Grade Resource Studies 

4. World Class Geologic Studies 

5. Subsurface Geologic Investigation 

6. Technology Application 

The data presented here are reconnaissance data lntended fur  
use In identifying broad areas for further study. While care has 
been.taken to provide reliable sampling and analyses, verification 
of individual analyses Is beyond the scope of this report. The 
data should be viewed statistically because "one-point anomalies" 
may be misleading. Regional trends, however, should be reliable. 
With careful consideration of regional geology, these data should 
provide reliable guides to areas warranting further study. 

This report Is one of a series presenting basic data obtained 
by STKL reconnaissallcti. In the intcrcot of disseminating available 
data as soon as possible, only neutron activation analyses are 
reported here. Supplementary reports will be issued later. All 
data will be available on magnetic tape from: 

GJOIS Project 
UCC-ND Computer Applications Department 
4500 North Building 
Oak Ridge National Laboratory 
P.O. Box X 
Oak Ridge, TN 37830 

A brief description of sampling and analytical procedures and 
a dcbailed descriptinn a f  the maps, tables, and figures contained 
in this report are presented in the SRL document User's Guide to 
SRL Data Reports included as Appendix D in rhis r e p u i t .  A sum- 
mary of the SRL development program in support of the reconnais- 
sance is available in SRL-NURE progress reports (SRL-138). SRL 
data reports (SRL-146) have been open-filed for other quadrangles 
(Figure 1). 

Table 1 summarizes the county abbreviations used in SRL 
sample identification numbers. 



FIGURE 1. Location Map for the Albany lo x 2 O  EJ!MS 
Quadrangle Area 



TABLE 1 

State and County Abbreviationa for SF& Site Codes 

Site Code County Site Code County 

Connecticut 

CTHA Xartf ord CTM Toland 

CTLI Litchfield 

NHCH 

NYAC 

NYCO 

NYDU 

NYGR 

NYRE 

VTBE 

Massachusetts 

Berkshire MAHM 

Franklin MAW0 

Hampden 

New Hampshire 

Cheshire NHHI 

Albany 

Columbia 

Dutchess 

Greene 

Renn~elaer 

New Pork 

NYSR 

NYSC 

NYUL 

NYWS 

Vermont 

Bennington VTWI 

Hampshire 

Worchester 

Hillsbarough 

Saratoga 

Schenectady 

Ulster 

Washington 

Windham 



GEOLOGY, TECTONICS, AND MINERAL OCCURRENCES 

This section summarizes the geology, tectonics, and mineral 
occurrences relevant to uranium geochemistry in the Albany lo x 2' 
NTMS quadrangle. 

Geology 

The Albany quadrangle includes portions of Connecticut, Mas- 
sachusetts, New Hampshire, New York, and Vermont (Figure 2). The 
geology is complex. Rocks are found which represent an almost 
complete sequence from middle Precambrian through Jurassic. Evi- 
dence for at least the Grenville, Avalonian, Taconic, Salinac, 
Acadian, Alleghenyen, and Palisadian orogenies is found in the 
quadrangle area. Iu Ll~e eupruiug text, this quadrangle area will 
be considered in terms of various lithological, structural, and 
tectonic units. From west-to-east, these are: 

a Catskill Escarpment and Helderberg Mountains 

Taconlc Range and Appalachian Great Valley 

a Precambrian Anticlinoria 

Connecticut Valley Synclinorium 

a Bronson Hill Anticlinorium 

Merrimack Synclinorium 

Catokill E s c a w n t  - Helderberg Moantrfru 

These topographic features will be considered together be- 
ccruue Llley are closely related in time and space. They exist as 
topographic highs in the westernmost part of the Albany quadrangle. 
The Helderberg Mountains form a low ridge a few hundred feet high 
which extends parallel to the Mohawk and Hudson Rivers. West of 
the Albany quadrangle, the Escarpment and Catskill "Mountains" 
attain elevations of several thousand feet. 

The Helderberg Mountains are primarily limestones/dolostones 
of Early Devonian Age (Laporte, 1967). They were deformed during 
the early stagee of the Acadian event. 

The Catskill Escarpment is composed of approximately 2700 m 
of Middle and Upper Devonian strata. The Hamilton Group begins 
with basal, limestone (Onondaga) and rises through various marine 
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clastics to red beds and metabolized conglomerates at the top of 
the sequence (Fletcher, 1967). The sequence is believed to repre- 
sent a deltaic clastic wedge formed from the erosion of uplands to 
the east and southeast (Lucier, 1966). 

Taconic Range and Appalachian Great Valley 

East of the Helderberg Mountains and southeast of the Adiron- 
dack Dome lies the northern extension of the Appalachian Great 
Valley (Rogers, 1970). To the east, the Valley changes into an 
upland surface known as the Taconic Range. The Range is bounded 
on the east by the Precambrian Berkshire Massif and southern Green 
Mountains. 

Lengthy controversy has existed over the origin of the Taconic 
Range. The basic difference in the various hypotheses is whether 
the strata are allochthonous or autochthonous. The presently ac- 
cepted model explains the origin of the Taconics in terms of early 
Paleozoic shelf and basin sedimentation followed by Taconic defor- 
mation and emplacement of transported basin strata. 

From a eugeosyncline located east of the Precambrian anti- 
clinoria, the Taconic sequence (about 1300 m of deep water strata) 
was thrust westward and emplaced on top of the miogeosynclinal 
synclinorium sequence (about 700 m of clastics and carbonates) and 
into contemporaneous shales several thousand meters thick. 

Precambrian metamorphic and metaigneous rocks are covered by 
a basal clastic sequence (Cheshire-Potsdam) which thickens east- 
ward. Source area was generally from the Adirondacks, but Zen 
(1968)' indicates some transport from the east. The clastic se- 
quence grades into a Lower Cambrian-Middle Ordovician sequence of 
carbonates (Wappinger Group and, where metamorphosed, Stockbridge 
Group). Rodgers (1968) compares the sequence to the carbonate 
platform of the Bahama Banks. 

Precambrian Anticlinoria 

A belt of Precambrian anticlinoria along the East Coast 
(Rodgers, 1970) is locally expressed as the Berkshire Massif and 
the southern portion of the Green Mountains. These features are 
related to the Reading Prong and the Adirondack Dome, respectively 
(Dallmeyer, 1975). 'The Green Mountain belt extends for a few km 
into the Albany quadrangle and then abruptly disappears, plunging 
beneath a Taconic.synclinorium (The Greylock slice). Approxi- 
mately 8 krn to the south, there appears a comparable anticlino- 
rium, the Berkshire Massif, which extends over 100 km southward 
into Connecticut. 



The western front of the belt is a series of overlapping, 
low-angle, thrust faults. The faults juxtapose in a complex 
stratigraphic relationship of Precambrian igneous-metamorphic 
rocks and Cambro-Ordovician strata of the shelf and basin sequence 
(Zen, 1967; Norton, 1975; Ratcliffe and Harwood, 1975). The east 
side of the anticlinoria is fixed by a complex interwoven fault 
zone. 

Lithologically, the Precambrian Mt. Holly complex of the 
Green Mountains (Skehan, 1971, 1972) is similar to gneisses of the 
Berkshire Massif (Ratcliffe and Zartman, 1976; Ratcliffe, 1975). 
The rocks have affinities with those of the Adirondack Dome and 
the Reading Prong. However, certain distinct lithologies of the 
Adirondacks (e.g., anorthosite) are lacking in the Massif. Fur- 
ther, while generally similar litholagies e x i s t  in each area, 
speciflc cuirelatisno hnvo not y e t  h ~ ~ n  made (Drake, 1969; Young, 
1971; rat cliff^ and Zartman, 1YIbj. 

The anelclinoria are composed of metnsedimentary and metavol- 
canic rocks intruded by a syntectonic granodiorite suite. The 
igneous/metamorphic suite is overlain by a late Precambrian- 
Cambrian transgressive basal clastic sequence (the Cheohire- 
Dalton) which thickens eastward. 

In addition to Precambrian dytuimothermal metamorphism, the. 
rocks were deformed and metamorphosed during the Taconic and 
Acadian events. 

Connecticur Valley Synclinorium 

This physiographic and structural unit lies within the broad 
area of the reglorla1 Conneeticut Valley-C~rcpa synclinarium. Lo- 
c a l l y  of varied structural complexity, the downwarped area has a 
north-south linearity and a width from the east flank of the Pre- 
cambrian Berkshire Massif to the Paleozoic Bronson Hill anticli- 
norium. It is composed of a eugeosynclinal sequence of rocks 
which range in age Iruu Late Precambrian(?) t o  F~rly or Middle 
Devonian (Schnabel, 1976; Stanley and Hatch, 1976). Rodgers 
(1970) s.uggests that the upbuckling of basement 111 the anticll- 
noria cu Ll~e west wao ocoompanied hy downbuckling of the adjoining 
sedimentary trough. 

Subsequent metamorphic events have raised the rocks to kya- 
nite grade just east of the synclinal axis (Hatch, 1975)r Meto- 
morphic grade rapidly decreases eastward, reaching chlorite grade 
at the synclinorium's margin. Across the eastern border of the 
province, defined locally by the Ammonoosuc Fault, the rocks of 
the Bron~on Hill anticlinorium are of relatively high metamorphic 
grade. 



Several intrusive series are located in this zone. Many 
small Middle Ordovician ultramafic bodies have been mapped 
extending through Vermont into northern Massachusetts (Chidester 
et al., 1967). Quartz monzonite and granodiorite outliers of the 
mainly syntectonic New Hampshire plutonic series also occur (Page, 
1968). Smaller bodies of the Late Devonian series reported by 
Page (1968) and alkalic syenite, diorite, and gabbro of the White 
Mountain magma series occur to a limited extent. The youngest 
igneous suite includes the Triassic-Jurassic tholeiitic basalts 
which are intrusive and extrusive with respect to basement and 
Triassic-Jurassic rocks. 

The west flank of the synclinorium is a relatively simple 
homoclinal structure (Hatch, 1976; Skehan and Hepburn, 1972). 
Conversely, structure in the central trough is much more complex 
(Rosenfeld, 1968; White and Jahns, 1950). A marked feature of 
this central belt is the existence of a series of domes. These 
antiforms are cored by Precambrian gneisses (exposed in southern 
portions of the Albany quadrangle).which upwelled into Paleozoic 
otrota (Hepburn, 19721 Doll et al., 1961). Thc Paleozoic sequence 
has been isoclinally folded during two periods of deformation, the 
younger folds having an opposite sense of direction relative to 
the first (Rosenfeld, 1968). 

The stratigraphic sequence is unclear (Stanley and Hatch, 
1976; Hatch et al., 1968). Based upon the accepted stratigraphic 
sequence of the.synclinorium, the eastern margin is either a series 
of faults or a rapid facies change ,into rocks of the Bronson Hill 
anticlinorium. Rodgers (1970) prefers the latter interpretation. 

contemporaneous with clastic and carbonate deposition on the 
shelf, a clastic and chert eugeosynclinal sequence was being 
deposited in deeper waters to the east. Subsequently, these 
eugeosynclinal strata and the slope and distal miogeosynclinal 
strata were transported into the Magog-Snake Hill-Martinsburg 
Trough. Slumping was accompanied by isoclinal and recumbent fold- 
ing and sedimentary overlap. Slumping was also accompanied by the 
formation of sedimentary breccias, flysch, wildflysch, melanges, 
and/or elistostromes (Bird, 1963; Zen, 1967). 

Subsequent deformition occurred in the Acadian orogeny. 'To 
the east of the Albany quadrangle, this event appears to have had 
more of a thermal character relative to the Taconic structural de- 
formation. Overall, metamorphic grade increases eastward. While 
it is unclear which event produced the isograds in this area 
(Drobeck and Rutstein, 1978), current evidence favors the Taconide 
as being more thermally intense than the Acadian. 



Bronson Hill Anticlinorium 

.This essentially linear structure extends from Maine to 
Connecticut, striking north-south in the Albany quadrangle. 
It has a gradational boundary 'to the east with the Merrimack 
synclinorium and has a fault-bounded (Ammonoosuc Fault) and 
gradational boundary to the west with the Connecticut Valley 
Synclinorium. 

Although an anticlinorium in a regional sense, it differs 
from the Precambrian anticlinor.ia to the west (Rodgers, 1970). 
The latter are composed of a few anticlinal masses, whereas the 
Bronson Hill anticlinorium consists of numerous domes. These 
bodies are mantled by and separated by tightly pinched-to- 
isoclinal anticlines and synclines of metasediments and metavol- 
canics (Eskula, 1949; Thompson et al., 1968). The cnres of these 
domes are composed mainly of unstratified gneisses of igneous 
urlgiu (Olivtrian piutonic.aorios of B i l l b r i g s ,  19.56) and strati- 
fied gneisses. The Oliverian series ranges from quartz diorite 
(Kinsman) to granite (Bethlehem gneiss). Its presence is a major 
distinguishing characteristic for these domes (Billings, 1956; 
Page, 1968; Naylor, 1968). 

The origin and geometry of the core rocks is critical to any 
interpretation of the anticlinorium. Thompson et al. (1968), 
believe the Oliverian series is, igneous and intruded a basement 
sequence of protoliths which included carbonates, volcanics, and 
mixed elastics. The protolith for the Oliverian series may have 
been an ignimbrite suite. Naylor (1968) believes that the 
Oliverian and Highlandcroft series have the same parentage; how- 
evef, subsequent drforuations have produced differing.appeqtances. 
The stratified core rucks consist chicfly of quartz, plagSncl.ase, 
and hornblende or biotite. 

Robinson (1978) has recently described the Bronson Hill 
anticlinorim as representing an Acadian convergence zone and 
Pennine zone (Thompson et al., 1968). Thus, the linear nature Of 
the anticlinorium is inherited from a volcanic icland arc (Berry, 
1968). Continental collision produced an upbuckling of material 
which mushroomed upwards and flopped over in various directions. 
Thus, while the metamorphic grade generally rises to a maximum at 
the crest of the anticlinorium, this 1s not always the case 
because the deformation has produced extensive overturning of 
isograd surfaces (Thompson et al., 1968). 



Merrimack Synclinorium 

This synclinorium is a regional downwarped belt of highly 
metamorphosed deformed and intruded Silurio-Devonian(?) strata. 
It extends southeastward from central Maine to southern New 
Hampshire. Its strike becomes more north-south as it passes 
through Massachusetts and northern Connecticut (Rodgers, 1970). 

The contact of the synclinorium and the Bronson Hill anticli- 
norium is the Monson Hill border fault '(Peper and Pease, 1976). 
East of this major border fault i s  a highly disrupted zone in the. 
synclinorium. Numerous, small, high-angle, cross faults and small, 
near-strike faults of varied attitude are present. Strata in the 
fault zone are westward-dipping, homoclinal Silurio-Devonian meta- 
sediments. Similarities exist with rocks mapped in New Hampshire 
(Billings, 1956) and tentative stratigraphic correlations have 
been suggested (Dixon, 1976; Skehan and Abu-Moustafa, 1976; Peper 
and Pease, 1976; Peck, 1976). 

The homoclinal sequence is actually a fault wedge; its east- 
ern contact is the Clinton-Newbury fault zone, which is a major 
westward-dipping thrust zone (Skehan, 1968; Skehan and Abu-Moustafa, 
1976). The southwestward extension into the southeastern part of 
the Albany quadrangle is known as the Eastford Fault (Peper and 
Pease, 1976). Skehan (1968) considers that the fault marks a zone 
of long-term eastward tectonic transport. The surface expxessi.on 
of the fault is distinct because it separates rocks of markedly 
different metamorphic grade. To the east are high-grade 
(sillimanite-muscovite) metasedimentary and metavolcanic rocks 
considered to be pre-Silurian. To the west are low- and medium- 
grade (chlorite-andalusite) Silurio-Devonian strata of the syncli- 
norium. 

The age of the Merrimack Synclinorium is based upon the age 
of the earbon-bearing s t ra ta  in tho Worcester area 3ncate.d j,,lst 
east of the Albany quadrangle. Grew. (1970) and Rodgers (1970) 
suggest a Carboniferous age for theee strqta and a resulting 
Siluro-Devonian age for the underlying metamorphics. 

Summary of Geologic History 

Summaries of data and alternative interpretations can be 
found in Lyons and Faul (1968) and Cady (1969). Representative 
data from these and other sources are presented in Table 2. 



TABLE 2 

Ceochronclogic Data 

Ape, m.y. :Method Ref.:rence 

R a t z l i f f e  and Zsrtmao (1976) 

Remarks. 

Zircons. from T#ringham and Washington base- 
s e n t  g s l s s e s  .>f Berkshire Massif. 

Lyoms and Faul (1968). 
C i l l u l y  (L966), Cedy (1969) 

Braokins and Norton (1975) Weakly d o l i a t e d  g r a n i t e  along e a s t  margin of  
BerkahLre Elasd:'. 

Leech e t  e l .  (1963) 
L o d e n  e t  a l .  (1963) 

R a t c l i f f e  and Plose (1978) 

Quebec a e r p e n t i n i t e s ;  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  ages  
f o r  opt . iol i tev 'ultramaf i c s .  

I n t r u s t v e  g r a r o d i o r i t e  from t h r u s t  zone on 
e a s t  ecge of k r t s b i r e  Massif. 

Lycns and Paul (1968) 

Naylor (1967) 

Uetamomphoism of T r o n i c  Klippe s l a t e s .  

Zircon#. f r o n  basement g r a n i t e  and g n e i s s  
u n i t s  =n core  of &onson H i l l  an t ic l inor ium.  

Na-lor (1967) 

Lyons and Liv ings ton  (1977) 

C r a n i t x  u n i t s  of Bronson H i l l  an t ic l inor ium.  

New Haorshire P l u t n i c  S e r i e s :  
Kinsnan quaztz w n z o n i t e  
Beth?ehem gxeiss  
Spaldlnp q u r t z  d i o r i t e  
C o n c ~ r d  gra .~ i te -poss ib ly  330 m.y. 

~y.;na and Livingston (1977) 

Lyans and Paul (1968) ~ c a d i a i - a g e  g r a n i t e s  and pegmati t e s .  340 t o  :90 K-A- 
Rbl3r 

Faland and Faul (1977) l h r e e  k g n e 0 ~ 6  grocps (230; 200 t o  156; 125 t o  
100 m.w.) with uanima a t  180 and 120 m.y. 

Correla:ive b s a l t l c  u n i t s  t o  southwest. V m  Houten (1969 
Dallmeyer (1975) 

Fcland et a l .  (1971) Four *-.leous s e r i e s  i n  Vhite Mountain. 
S e r i e s  r e p r e w n t i u g  two magma sources.  

Lsons and Faul (1968) Conway g r a n i l e  of White b u n f a i n  Ser ies .  

Faul e t  a l .  (1963) 
Lyons and Faul (1968) 

M t .  k .cutney stock; Monteregian d is turbance ;  
small  r e l a t e d  bodies ;  s c a t t e r e d .  



Precambrian History 

A Pre-Neohelikean sequence of sediments was intruded by igne- 
ous rocks during the Grenville orogeny. Metamorphism to amphibo- 
lite facies and multiple deformation occurred during the time span 
of about 1200 to 850 million years (m.y.) before the present (BP). 
The peak of these events seems to have occurred around 1100 m.y. 
BP. Brookins and Norton (1975) have interpreted Rb/Sr data as 
indicating a period of volcanism around 1100 m.y. and intrusion of 
the Tyringham protolith during the Grenville orogeny at 900 m.y. 

Uplift of these cratonic rocks was accompanied by an exten- 
sive period of erosion which resulted in a low rolling terrain in 
Late Precambrian time. To the north (northern New England) and 
south (Piedmont of Maryland), thick clastic wedges formed in asso- 
ciation with the Avalonian disturbance (Lilly, 1966; Rast et al., 
1978). 

~arly'~aleoto1c History 

The Appalachian orthogeosyncline was established in latest 
Precambrian or earliest Paleozoic (Cady, 1969). Initially, the 
eugeosynclinal zone existed alone, the miogeosyncline being de- 
veloped later. Sands derived mainly from erosion of the craton 
(remnants of the Avalon disturbance?) formed a basal clastic se- 
quence which thickens northward and westward. The transgressive 
sequence was succeeded by carbonate deposition which continued 
into Middle Ordovician time. 

The eastern boundary of the carbonates was probably a sharp 
declivity analogous to that of the modern day Bahama Banks 
(Rodgers, 1968), but with more marked tidal effects on sedimen- 
tation patterns (Mazzullo, 1978). The present location of the 
limit of carbonate deposition is slightly to the east of a belt of 
Precambrian gneisses (Dallmeyer, 1974). Rodgers (1970) further 
notes that by Early Cambrian, the usual northeast strike belts o f  
Appalachian anticlinoria and synclinoria were well established. 

Middle Ordovician time was punctuated by a sharp unconform- 
ity. Deep erosion and weathering and block faulting characterize 
the break-up of the Cambro-Ordovician shelf environment (Fisher 
and Warthin, 1977) which signaled the onset of the closing of the 
Iapetus Ocean (Bird and Dewey, 1970). 

The shelf breakup can be considered as the onset of the 
Taconic Orogeny (500 to 450 m.y. BP). West of the Berkshire 
Massif, a rapidly deepening trough (Magog-Snake Hill-Martinsburg 



Formation) received sediments from the craton and from the east- 
ward and rapidly uprising Vermont-Quebec geanticline (Cady, 1969). 
Cambro-Ordovician shelf, slope, and distal deposits slumped, slid, 
or were pushed into this trough. The Taconic disturbance closed 
in Late Ordovician to Early Silurian with general uplift and 
erosion (Pavlides et al., 1968; Zen, 1967, 1972). 

Devonian continental collision produced the events known as 
the Acadian orogeny (Bird and Dewey, 1970; Robinson, 1978). The 
orogeny was climaxed by the growth of major north-south trending 
arches and domes (Cady, 1969). Concomitantly, basement rocks were 
remobilized and intruded along with newly derived calc-alkalic 
plutons. Cady (1969) notes that these intrusions cratonized much 
of the orthogeosyncline. 

Acadian events probably continued into Mississippian time 
(Ilsdley, 196'1), becauca rocks in P ~ P  Cnnn~rticuL Valley synclinor- 
ium and Berkshire anticlinorium reflect 250 to 360 m.y. K-Ar ages. 
However, rocks of the Merrimack synclinorium were little affected 
by cooling until the Permian (Cady, 1969). 

Post-orogenic sedimentation was characterized by extensive 
molasse deposits (Catskill stratigraphic section) and thick, 
poorly sorted sediments in central Massachusetts. 

Late Paleozoic History 

Late Paleozoic time was characterized by general uplift and 
erosion reflecting the Alleghenian event. This disturbance was 
~iot particulariy otrong in most of the hbdtry qlladrangle. 

Mesozoic History 

Upper Triassic-Lower Jurassic was a time of crustal ~iftiag 
associated with the opening of the modern Atlantic Ocean (Bird and 
Dewey, 1970). Associated high-angle faulting produced a taphroge- 
osyncline along the western matgirl of che Bronsou Hill anticli- 
norium. Characteristic of this half-graben were concomitant 
terrestrial sedimentation, mafic hypabyssal intrusion, and mafic 
vulcanism. 

In Late Mesozoic time, the calc-alkaline White Mountain 
series was intruded. This occurred mainly in northern New 
England. 



Cenozoic History 

During Cenozoic time, the area was an upland subjected to 
erosion. In the Quaternary, glaciation extensively scoured the 
terrain, exposing bedrock. However', sedimentary deposits (formed 
during the glacial melt stage) have covered many of these expos- 
ures. 

Igneous and Related Rocks 

Precambrian 

The anticlinal Berkshire Massif and the southern portion of 
the Green Mountains (Mt. Holly complex) are cored by rocks which 
date from around 1050 m.y. BP. The lithologies are possibly 
closely related in origin (e.g. , Dallmeyer, 1974). 

Gneiss Units -- Two major gneiss units exist--the Tyringham 
and the Washington (Emerson, 1917). In the Green Mountains, Skehan 
(1971) has named these the Stamford granite gneiss and the Wilming- 
ton gneiss, respectively. The Tyringham gneiss is a coarsely 
blastoporphyritic, K-feidsjpar, biotite, ferrohastingsite granite 
gneiss (Ratcliffe and Zartman, 1976). Th-Pb dating indicates that 
the Washington'gneiss, although reset by the Grenville and Paleo- 
zoic events, has an original age of about 1200 m.y. .BP. 

Avalonian -- Brookins and Norton (1975) have dated a biotite 
f rim the eastern edge of the Berkshire Massif at 605 - + 50 m.y. 

Ordovician ' 

Sills and dikes of foliated white to light-gray muscovite- 
biotite granodiorite and adamellite exist at .the eastern edge of 
the ~erkshire' Massif. Rb/Sr whole rock isochrons give an age of 
463 + bi! m.y. - 

Ultramafic Complexes -- Ultrabasic rocks occur intermit- 
tently in a belt striking north-south through Vermont to the 
Massachusetts border, and thence, northeast-southwest through 
Drury, Massachusetts, to New York. Subsequently, these rocks were 
metamorphosed and deformed due to the plate interactions suggested 
by Bird and Dewey (1970). Radiometric studies suggest an age of 
480 m.y. (Cady , 1969). 



Oliverian Plutonic Series -- The rocks of this series form 
the core of the Bronson Hill anticlinorium located just to the 
east of the Connecticut River Valley. Radiometric data indicate a 
pre-Silurian age (Naylor, 1968; Lyons and Faul, 1968), yet Page 
(1968) prefers a post-Lower Devonian and pre-Acadian age because 
of stratigraphic considerations (Billings, 1937). Naylor (1968) 
relates this series to the Highlandcroft Series of Billings (1956) 
which occurs to the north. The major Oliverian plutons are com- 
posite bodies (Page, 1968). The oldest are dioritic which grade 
inward into granodiorite, monzonite, and granite. 

Associated pegmatites are rare and small. Mineralogically, 
they are of granitic composition. 

Some local sulfide veins and replacement deposits occur in 
intimate relationship to thp  Qlivertan Series. 

Devonian 

The igneous and metamorphic events of this series are related 
in time and space, representing "discrete pulses" of the Acadian 
Orogeny. They seem also to be part of a continuum related to 
events of the Taconic and Alleghenian (Drobeck and Ruestein, 1978; 
Lyons and Livingston, 1977; Spooner and Fairbairn, 1970). 

Page (1968) had divided Devonian igneous rocks into two 
series: the New Hampshire Plutonic Series and the Late Devonian 
Plutonic Series. Rocks of the New Hampshire Seriels art! cl~aracter- 
ized by a black, gray, or white color with biotite as the main 
mafic mineral. Large  crystal^ of K-feldspar are corsmon. The 
major pegmatites of New E n g l ~ n d  bel0~g to this eerles. 

The Late Devonian Plutonic Series forms a rather complete 
differentiation series from gabbros and norites through granites. 
They tend to be discordant plutons accompanied by metamorphic 
aureoles. Feldspars tend to be pink in contrast to those* of the 
New Hampshire Series; also, the main mafic mineral is hornblende. 

Mesozoic 

This era was a time of crustal rifting (Bird and Dewey, 1970) 
characterized by tholeiitic volcanism (Connecticut River Valley) 
and alkaline intrusions (northern New England). 

The Connecticut River is structurally controlled by a Meso- 
zoic half graben into which were emplaced several km of sedimen- 
tary rocks and basaltic.,lavas and intrusives. Radiometric data 
sGggest a Late Triassic age (Armstrong and Besancon, 1970), 



whereas palynological analysis indicates an age of Early Jurassic 
(Cornet' and Traverse, 1973). 

Representatives of the White Mountain Magma Series are lack- 
ing in the Albany quadrangle. However, a few small bodies may 
exist at depth, so a few comments are in order. The discordant, 
epizonal, mildly alkaline series was emplaced throughout Middle to 
Late Mesozoic time (Lyons and Faul, 1968; Foland et al., 1971, 
1977). This series exhibits a marked structural control (Chapman, 
1968) which could be due to a migrating hot spot or a migrating 
transform fault. 

Geologic Mapping 

The state geologic maps of New York (Fisher et al., 1971), 
Vermont (Doll et al., 1961), New Hampshire (Billings, 1955), 
Connecticut (Rodgers et al., 1956), and Massachusetts (Emerson, 
1917) have been used as major sources in the compilation of 
Plates 1A and 1B. A new geoiogic map of Massachusetts is to be 
published within the next few years. Plate 1A emphasizes lith- 
ologies and shows major faulting and folding. . . . . . ---. . - . .- 

Each of the above maps lists more detailed references to 
individual work used in compiling the larger maps. Emerson (1917) 
is a dated source for Massachusetts, but recent work will produce 
updated maps in the near future. 

Where conflicts in mapping are noted at state boundaries, the 
more recent map of New York is used as a control. The maps of 
Vermont and New Hampshire are secondary controls. 

The map of mineral occurrences (Plate 1B) represents an at- 
tempt to portray relevant data graphically on selected minerals 
and rock types. 

Thc U.S. Ccologicnl Survey, Now York Sfate Ceologisal Survey, 
and individuals from several universities are actively engaged in 
mapping projects in the Albany quadrangle. Robinson and students 
(University of Massachusetts, Amherst, Massachusetts) are continu- 
ing work in the Bronson Hill anticlinorium. Skehan and students 
(Boston College, Boston, Massachusetts) are working in the Merri- 
mack synclinorium with Peck (U.S.G.S.). Skehan is also active in 
southern Vermont along with Thompoon (Wrvard University, Cam- 
bridge, Massachusetts). Norton (U.S.G.S.) is continuing his work 
in the Connecticut Valley synclinorium. 

Ratcliffe and students (City College of New York, New York, 
New York) and Zartman (U.S.G.S.) continue their efforts in the 
Berkshire Massif as well as to the west in the Taconics. The 



latter area is also being studied by Fisher (New York State 
Geological Survey). E-an Zen (U. S. G. S. )' is also continuing his 
work in this area. 

Uplift patterns in the Catskill Mountains and nearby Precam- 
brian rocks are being studied by Rutstein (S.U.N.Y.-New Paltz, New 
York) and Isachsen (New York State Geological Survey). 

Mineral Occurrences and Economic Geology 

This section includes descriptions of notable occurrences of 
U, Nb, Ta, Sn, Be, Li, W, V, Th, rare earths, and Zr in the Albany 
l o  x 2' NTMS quadrangle. Also considered in this section are 
occurrences of pegmatites, massive sulphide deposits, aad,oeher 
nofable mineralizations- 

Overview 

The regional igeneous rock series are characterized by par- 
ticular elemental associations (Page, 1968). Massive sulfides are 
commonly found with members of the Ordovician(?) Oliverian Plu- 
tonic Series. Ordovician ophiolite bodies are hosts for nickel 
and are mined for talc, serpentine, and asbestos (Chidester, 1968). 
Widespread pegmatites contain Be, Us Th, B, Li, and rare earths. 
These pegmatites appear to be genetically related to the Devonian 
New Hampshire Series plutons. Spatially related to the Late 
Devonian Plutonic Series are deposits of base merals, precluus 
metals, tin, molybdenum, tungsten, nickel, and cobalt. Triassic- 
Jurassic volcanic and sedimentary rocks are porential hosts Lur 
copper, silver, uranium, barium, and b a ~ e  metal# (Cox, 1970). 

Adams et al. (1962) suggest that the Conway Granite of the 
White Mountain Series is a potential major low-grade source of 
thorium, because it averages 56 g of Tho2 per ton. In fact, 
Billings and Keevil (1964) use this  chemical difference Lu eep- 
aratc rockc o f  thie series from thosc ,of  the New Hsimpshire Plu- 
tonic Series. Cox (1970) notes the association of Ag, Zn, and Pb 
minerali'zation with the Mesozoic White MuunLall~ Magus Series* 

At the northern edge of the Albany quadrangle, the Keene, New 
Hampshire, district is noted for the production of beryl, mica, 
and feldspar (Cameron et al., 1954; Page and Larrabee, 1962). 



Billings (1941) notes some 20 pegmatite deposits in his Western 
Belt of Pegmatites which extends from Goshen to Blandford, 
Massachusetts. While generally small, these bodies locally 
contain abundant beryllium (beryl), boron (tourmaline), lithium 
(spodumene, lepidolite, and pollucite), and uranium, thorium, and 
rare earths (including cyrtolite, microlite, autunite, and tor- 
bernite) . 

Some particular pegmatite locations and associations are as 
follows: tin,' in microlite (pyrochlore), was reported in the 
western belt (Emerson, 1917); cesium in pollucite, and lithium in 
spodumene were found at the Barrus Mine in Lithia, Massachusetts 
(MacFall, 1958); Baskerville (1908) reported columbite with rare 
earths from Chesterfield, Massachusetts; and Dana (1891) noted 
"tin ore" from Goshen, Massachusetts. 

Uranium, Thorium, 'and Rare Earths 
. . 

In Massachusetts, allanite is a common to abundant accessory 
in the Precambrian Tyringham gneiss in Becket, Dalton Hindsdale, 
Otis, Tyringham, Washington, and Sandisfield (Emerson, 1899). 
Hobbs (1893) notes abundant intergrowths of allanite and epidote 
at Sheffield, and at Buckland, allanite has decomposed to an 
abundant red mass locally (Emerson, 1895). Dale (1923) notes the 
presence of allanite in granite in the Monson granodiorite near 
Monson and in the vicinity of Pelham. Nearby, from a location now 
under the Quabbin Reservoir, Rodgers (1952) reports allanite with 
0.905% U and 1.53% Th. 

Other uranium-thorium occurrences include the following: 
Smith and Parsons (1938) note autunite from Chesterfield, 
Massachusetts; a hornblende gneiss at Mashapaug, Connecticut has 
0.03% thoria; and Johnson (1951) estimates a deposit of 6500 lb of 
thoria; and McKeown (1951) reports 0.003 to 0.005% eU in phyllite 
in the vicinity of Brattleboro, Vermont. 

Narten and McKeown (1952) measured 0.001% U from the Middle 
Devonian Esopus shale in Ravena, New York. To the south, they 
measured 0.001% U in Ordovician Hudson Valley shales. From 
schists in the vicinity of Berlin, New York, they report 0.003 to 
0.004% eU. 

Copper 

MacFadyen (1956) reports isolated copper and quartz floats in 
streams on the south flank of Mt. Anthony, Vermont. Bedrock loca- 
tion is not known, but the local Mt. Anthony schist has abundant 
quartz veins which may have copper mineralization. 



The potential for copper exists in the Triassic-Jurassic red 
beds of the Connecticut River Valley (Tourtelet and Vine, 1976). 

Small pockets of limonite occur locally in the Albany quad- 
rangle. MacFadyen (1956) notes a limonite deposit near Stamford, 
Vermont. Skehan (1971) reports a limonite locality near Wilming- 
ton, Vermont, and one for magnetite near West Dover, Vermont. 

Near Catskill, New York, siderite, altered to limonite, 
constitutes the Burden iron ores (Ruedemann, 1931, 1942). The 
Copake iron ores located about ten miles to the east are probably 
related to this deposit. 

Hanshaw and Barnett (1960) note 293 ppm Cr in the Talcott 
basalt in Connecticut; also reported are 74 ppta Ni and 86 ppm B. 
Huntington (1975) studied the metamorphosed iron-rich beds of the 
Littleton Formation in the vicinity of Orange, Massachusetts. 
Bray (1939) reports on the iron oxide intergrowths and textures of 
the emery ores from Chester, Massachusetts. 

Titanium 

Skehan (1971) reports abundant rutile in a marble unit in the 
vicinity of Whitingham, Vermont. He also notes abundant blue 
quartz in Precambrian gneisses of the Mt. Holly complex, suggest- 
ing the color may be due to titanium. 

Manganese 

In the vicinity of Comington, Massachusetts, the mica schist 
contains primary and secondary manganese minerals (Mosier and 
Thomas, 1949; MacFall, 1958). Frondel et al. (1960) studled the 
Mn-eilieate wcathcring product, birnessibe, and reports 8,005% 
lithia, .some yttrium, ytterbium, and no barium. To the north, 
rhodonite is found in Plaintield, Massachusetts. 

Emerson (1895) notes the occurrence of asbestos at the 
contact of an ultrabasic dike and silicate gneisses in Pelhem, 
Massachusetts. Notable are the concentrations in the gneiss of 
allauite, rutile, and tourmaline. 



Boron 

A common secondary constituent of Triassic-Jurassic volcanics 
is datolite. Basalts from around Westfield, Massachusetts, often 
contain notable amounts of this mineral. 

Sulfur 

Several localities are especially rich in sulfate minerals. 
Local names such as "Alum Pond" abound. 

Miscellaneous 

Several occurrences of names suggesting mineralization were 
noted on various maps, but no further information was found. 
These occurrences are noted for reference: 

Soapstone Hill - to the e'ast ot the northern portion of quabbla 
Reservoir 

Leadmine Pond - 10 km-west of Southbridge, Massachusetts 
Ore Hill - 19 km southwest of Westfield, Massachusetts 

HYDROLOGY 

Climate 

There are considerable differences between, the high and low 
temperatures and in the amount of precipitation in the Albany 
quadrangle, partly as a result of the difference in altitude 
between the mountains and the lowlands. The temperatures in the 
higher altitudes near Pittsfield, Massachusetts, average about 
- 6 O C  in January and about 20°C in July. Uinfall and snowfall are 
heaviest through the higher elevations in the central portion of 
the quadrangle; the range is from about 1020 to 1220 mm per year 
(NOAA, 1977). The heaviest snowfall is about 1900 mb per year. 
Precipitation data for the 1977 calendar year are presented in 
Table 3. 

Geography 

A variety of topographic features occur in the Albany quad- 
rangle. These features attest 'to differential erosion over long 
periods of time. In the west,.the south-flowing Hudson River is 
bordered by a lowland cut in easily erodable shales and schists. 



TABLE 3 

.Precipitation Totals  for 197; a t  Selected Weazher Stations 

Weat'xer Station 
and Monthls Pre.:ipftation, mm 
Elevation,mm Jan Feb Mar Apr M~J- June July Aug Sept Oct Rev Dee 

I Albany' 

m (83.8 mm) 38.4' 66.8 150: 86.6 58.2 72.9 58.7 93.0 169 102 123 1075 
m 

I Heath . 
(485 mm) 70.1 81.8 i72 112 85.9 117 90.9 126 156 163 132 160 

Springfield 
(57.9 mui) 67.8 66.3. 167 107 LO4 112 104 51.6 166 141 11 1  125 

Keene 
(146 mm) 58.4 40.8 126 95.0 .32.2 93.7 51.3 91.2 137 158 57.7 117 

Deviation 
. Annual f r o m  
T o t a l ,  mm Normal, mm 



West of t h e  River  a r e  t h e  lower s l o p e s  of t h e  escarpment r i s i n g  t o  
t h e  C a t s k i l l  Mountains f a r t h e r  west. E leva t ions  i n c r e a s e  e a s t  of 
t h 6  Hudson River. The. topography inc ludes  knobby s l a t e  h i l l s  and 
g l a c i a l  l akes .  The north- t rending Taconic and Green Mountains 
occupy t h e  c e n t e r  of t h e  quadrangle.  The mountains a r e  composed 
c h i e f l y  of r e s i s t a n t  metamorphic rocks (Fenneman, 1938). 

Eas t  of t h e  mountains i s  t h e  New England Upland. The Upland 
cons is ' t s  of '  r o l l i n g  h i l l s ,  a network of s u r f a c e  s t reams,  and 
monadnocks. The Upland a l t i t u d e  west of t h e  Connecticut River i s  
about  400 m, whereas a l t i t u d e s  on t h e  Taconic Range and Green 
~ o u n t a i n s  exceed 700 m i n  many places .  

G lac i a l  l a k e s  and rocky gorges a r e  common along t r i b u t a r y  
s t reams throughout t h e  quadrangle. Flood. p l a i n s  a r e  much less 
common on t h e  t r i b u t a r i e s  than along the  main r i v e r s .  

  airy farming and p o u l t r y  r a i s i n g  a r e  t h e  primary ag r i cu l -  
t u r a l . p r a c t i c e s  i n  t h e  a rea .  Much of t h e  farm land  is  used f o r  
hay end grh1.n crops*  Cigar  tobacco i s  r a i s e d  i n  t h e  Connecticut 
Valley Lowlands. F r u i t  growing and gene ra l  farming a r e  found 
throughout t h e  a rea .  Pou l t ry  and d a i r y  farming a s  w e l l  as t h e  
a p p l i c a t i o n  of f e r t i l i z e r  a r e  t h e  primary sources  of p o l l u t i o n  i n  
t h e  Albany quadrangle.  

  he popula t ion  of th& quadrangle  i s  approximately one m i l l i o n  
people (U.S. Bureau of Census, 1970). The h e a v i e s t  concen t r a t i on  
of people i s  i n  t h e  i n d u s t r i a l  a r e a  of S p r i n g f i e l d  on t h e  Connect- 
i c u t  River and Albany on t h e  Mohawk River. 

Drainage and Hydrology 

' The'Connect icut  River passes  from n o r t h  t o  sou th  and d r a i n s  
about  ha l f  t h e  quadrangle.  The Chicopee River and t r i b u t a r i e s  
d r a i n  Quabbin Reservoi r ,  a l a r g e  man-made l a k e  near  S p r i n g f i e l d ,  
Massachusetts; '  Larger t r i b u t a r i e s  t o  t h e  Connecticut River a r e  
t h e  Westf ie ld ,  Deer f ie ld ,  Miller, Ashuefot, West, and Farmington 
Rivers.  The Housatonic River d r a i n s  t h e  south-cent ra l  p o r t i o n  
sou th  of ~ i t t s f  i e l d ,  Massachusetts.  The Hudson River  f lows from 
n o r t h  t o  south  through Albany, New York. The two main t r i b u t a r i e s  
i n  t h e  a r e a  a r e  t h e  Mohawk and Hoosic Rivers ,  which e n t e r  n o r t h  of 
Albany. Many smal le r  t r i b u t a r i e s  d r a i n  hundreds of l a k e s  i n t o  t h e  
Hudson River. 

Wells and s p r i n g s  supply adequate  water  f o r  r u r a l  domestic 
use. Some of t h e  bedrock i s  poorly fraccurecl and is  capable  of 
y i e l d i n g  only a few l i te rs  per  minute from d r i l l e d  w e l l s .  Some 
bedrock w e l l s  a r e  capable  of y i e l d i n g  more than  200 l i t e r s  pe r  
minute. 



The principal aquifers are in stratified glaciag drift. Most 
of the stratified drift deposits are thin and erratic in distribu- 
tion. Perennial yields of several thousand liters per minute have 
been obtained from sand and gravel deposits at Schenectady, New 
York. 

Recharge is local. The water from precipitation passes 
downward through upland glacial till and fractured rocks and then 
passes laterally to nearby lowland discharge areas. Small springs 
are abundant. Local water-table aquifers, or systems, prevail. 
Generally these are confined to the enclosing surface drainage . 

basin. There are no major artesian aquifers. 

Most of the ground water is of good quality. Ground water is 
soft and low in mineral matter. Some of it is slightly acid, and 
iron and aanganese are cuunuou. The Triaeoic rocks in tha Connect- 
icut Valley yield hard water that is relatively high in dissolved- 
solids content. Ground water is contaminated locally in urban and 
suburban areas where septic tanks and other waste-disposal facili- 
t i p s  are common, 

The water8 in the Connecticut River basin are of good qual- 
ity. Polluted water occurs near Springfield, Massachusetts, 
because of sewage and industrial waste. Waters in the Hudson 
River Basin increase in dissolved solids below the Albany area. 
Sewage and industrial waste may contribute to the increase in 
dissolved solids. 

FACTORS AFPECTING TEE DATA 

Scream sediment aird stream water samples and associated site 
data were collected durlny the period July through October 1977. 
The vast majority of streams contained flowing water at the time 
of sampling. Ground water samples were collected primarily during 
November 1977 through March 1978. Many of the ground water samples 
from mountainous areas are from springs, and it is unlikely that 
these samples represent deeply circulating ground water. Data from 
springs.and wells are plotted on the same areal distribution map. 
Separate areal distribution plots of these sample t y p e s  wuuld not 
provide additional geochemical information. Exact sampling dates 
for ground water and stream sediment are given in Tables A-2 and 
B-2, respectively. 



QUALITY ASSURANCE 

Sample Collection 

At least five percent of the sampled sites were routinely 
checked by SRL personnel (or by a specified subcontractor) to 
assure that the reported field locations were accurate. Based on 
these quality assurance checks, more than 98% of the sampled sites 
were judged to be located as accurately as they could be plotted 
on county road maps. No evidence has been discovered of deliber- 
ate malfeasance by the sampling teams. Most sites that were 
mapped incor-rectly were within 300 meters of their correct loca- 
tions. Thus, the goals of a regional reconnaissance have not been 
compromised by mapping errors. Details of the quality assurance 
program are given elsewhere (SRL-138). 

Analytical Standards 

Sodimant Stondnrd SRL 2.1 wne nnalynod along with NURE ocdi- 
ment samples primarily to provide precision data and routine 
systems checks for the analytical equipment and software. (Re- 
sults for SRL 2.1 standard analyzed with sediment samples are pre- 
sented in Table 4). The data reported in Table 4 give a good 
estimate of operating precision. 

Three DOE intersite comparison standards containing nominal 
uranium concentrations of 5, 10, and 95 ppm were analyzed, one 
after each 230 sediment samples. Results are given in Table 5. 
An independent quality assurance program based on these standards 
is conducted for DOE by Ames (Iowa) Laboratory (D'Silva, et al.). 

Every batch of twenty-five resin samples includes a blank 
resin sample. Resin blanks are not reacted with water samples. 
Every fifth batch includes a resin sample that was reacted with a 
standard solution containing nominally 0.278 ppb uranium. Anai- 
yses of standards and blanks are summarized in Table 6. Resins 
reacted with DOE standard solutions were analyzed along with 
samples. The uranium analyses of these standards are reported in 
Table 7. See D'Silva, et al. for Ames Laboratory summary. 



TABLE 4 

Precieion of SRL 2.1 Analyeee 

Element Number* 

269 

259 

269 

256 

268 

256 

256 

Mean, 

ppm 

7.8U 

25.8 

' Standard 
Deviation, 
+1 u 

Coefficient 
of Variation, 
X 

* Number of determinations. 
** Precision 1s yiobably about thc came for sample- as for 

SRL 2.1 standard. 

t Precision is probably better for samples, because their 
concentrations are higher than those of SRL 2.1. 



TABLE 5 

Analyses for Uranium in DOE Sediment Standards 
- 

Uranium Concentration; Standard 
No. of ggm Deviation, 

Standard Samples Recommended* Found 21 u 

* Recommended values are averages of analyses of these 
standards by two laboratories. 

TABLE 6 

Analyses of Resin Standards and Blanks 

A. Standards 

No. of Uranium Concentration, ppb Standard Deviation, 
Analyses Minimum Maximum Mean 

B. Blanks 

Number of Mean Standard 
Analyses Above Concentration,** Deviation, 

Element Detection Limit ppb *I 

* The standard 2olution was prepared to be 0.278 ppb. The value 
0.303 ppb is not corrected for 0.024 s.013 ppb U in res'in. 

** These values can be considered background contribution in all 
analyzed water (resin) samples. Note that traces of, chloride 
used in processing resin remain in the resin. The mean values 
listed here are expressed in ppb for one liter of ion-exchange 
water. 



TABLE 7 

Analyses of DOE Standard Uranium Solutions 
I 
Uranium Standard 

No. of Concentration, ppb Deviation, 
Standard Analyses Nominal Mean +1 u 

* Too few analyses for standard deviations to be meaningful. 



RESULTS AND DISCUSSION OF THE DATA 

Stream Sediment Samples 

SRL experience suggests that most uranium in stream sediment 
samples is present in resistate minerals. Interpretation of the 
areal distribution (Figure B-4) of uranium is best done by study- 
ing the areal distributions of the ratio of uranium to geochem- 
ically associated elements such as Th, Hf(Zr), Ce, etc. Elemental 
associations suggested here should be considered speculative pend- 
ing detailed mineralogical investigations. 

A scheme for deducing possible mineral hosts of uranium in 
stream sediment samples is discussed by Price and Ferguson (1977). 
Uranium can occur as a minor constituent of several heavy resist- 
ate minerals such as zircon or monazite. These minerals have 
little current commercial potential as uranium ore minerals. 
Failure to consider the mineral host could lead to an inaccurate 
assessment of targets for more detailed study. 

A map showing t'he total amount of uranium in a given stream 
sediment sample may be more a function of stream gradient or sam- 
pling conditions than of any proximity to a commercial uranium 
deposit. For example, if uranium were uniformly present in the 
mineral zircon at a concentration of 5000 ppm, then a uranium 
distribution map for stream sediment samples of less than 149 
micrometers would have highs and lows which were functions of many 
factors. These include: (1) the areal distribution of zircon, 
(2) the areal distribution of zircon grain size, (3) the effec- 
tiveness of sampled streams in sorting and concentrating zircon 
relative to diluent minerals such as quartz or micas, and (4) the 
effectiveness of the sampling method in obtaining "representative" 
samples. 

On the other hand, comparison of a map showing the distribu- 
tion of uranium with a map showing the distribution of the U/Zr 
(or U/HF) ratio should reveal the actual uranium-in-zircon concen- 
tration or any aberrance therefrom. The areal distribution of 
this ratio is presented in Figure 3. The ratio of (U/H£) should 
be low where zircon is the primary mineral host of uranium in 
sediment samples. High values of the ratio indicate areas where 
uranium is present in minerals other than zircon or where zircon 
is particularly enriched in uranium. 

Using the same logic, areas where the areal distribution of 
the U/Th ratio (Figure 4) is high indicates where uranium is 
present in minerals other than resistates such as monazite or 
where these resistates are particularly enriched in uranium. 
Anomalous areas which persist on several ratio figures may be 
areas where uranium is present in some mineral other than common 



resistate minerals. If these anomalous areas are supported by 
other considerations (such as radioactivity highs, geologic 
conditions, or high values of dissolved uranium in natural 
waters), then they may warrant a detailed field examination or 
detailed geochemical sampling. 

The limited areal extent of most formations makes,the 
correlation of anomalies with rock types in the Albany quadrangle 
difficult. Figures 3, 4, B-4, and B-5 are interpreted to suggest 
that the uranium and thorium anomalies associated.with the Kinsman 
Quartz Monzonite (Kqm) and the  rimf field Schist (Cb) probably are 
attributable to the mineral monazite. 

Neutron activation analysis. (NAA) results above the'analyti- 
cal detecti'on limit are summarized In Tahle 9. The tab.ulated 
values are for scdimeIft6 of less khan 149  rnicroa~ctcrs (U15. Btd. 
100-mesh) collected from small streams. Sieved fractions of other 
oioee, or rock or soil samples ,  even though collected in the same 
region, might yield entirely dii-terent values because of miner- 
alogical variations. 

Stream and Ground Water Samples 

Concentrations of uranium in stream and ground water samples 
are dependent on several factors: (1) the concentration of ura- 
nium in the rocks (soils) through which the water passes, (2) the 
rate at which the uranium-bearing minerals in the rocks (soils) 
will release uranium, (3) the hydrologic character of the rocks 
(soils), and (4) the chemistry of the water (especially Eh, pH, 
and alkalinity). 

The inrerpretation of analyses of uranim in natural waters 
is not sttaightfo~ward. In active roll-front depouits, s o l u b i l i t y  
of uranium'may be low. Concentrations of uranium in natural 
waters may be very low near areas of active uranium deposition or 
very high in oxidizing zones near dissolving ore bodies. 

To eliminate the effect of increasing uranium with increasing 
dissolved solids, it is advisable to use the areal distribution of 
uranium/conductivity ratio instead of total uranium in natural 
waters. Figures 6 and 7 show the areal distribution of uranium/ 
conductivity for ground water and stream water, respectively. The 
ratio has bstn mulriplied by 1000 for co~iveaieuce. The ratio 
gives an approximation of the proportion of uranium in the dis- 
solved minerals in natural waters. 

Interpretation of Figures 7, B-2, and C-1 suggests that the con- 
ductivity anomalies along the western edge of the @ban) quadrangle 
are not related to uranium. Figures C-4, C-7, and C-8 indicate that 



the anomalous area (along the Hudson River) can likely be attrib- 
uted to brackish water. 

Figures 6 and A-4 indicate a belt of anomalous uranium values 
exists in the southwestern and west-central portion of the quad- 
rangle. These anomalies probably are associated with the meta- 
sediments of the Stockbridge Formation (OCs) and the Waloomsac 
Formation (Owl). 

NAA results above the detection limits are summarized in 
Tables 8 and 10 for ground water and stream water, respectively* 

The geologic and'uranium occurrence information included in 
this report was compiled for SRL by Professor Martin S. Rutstein 
of SUCNY New Paltz, New Paltz, N.Y. The hydrology information was 
provided by Harry E. LeGrand, Raleigh, N.C. Most of the surface 
and ground water samples were collected by Biospheric Consultants 
International, Inc., for DOE and supplied to SRL. Final drafting 
of the geologic and mineral prospect maps was performed by Jack S. 
Whisnant of Carolina Geoscience, Inc., Irmo, S.C. 



TABLE 8 

Statistical Summary of Field Measurements and Elemental Analyses - Ground Water 
Log Mean 7 Standard 

Measured Values 1 Deviation 
t t (' log10 Log Std. + 

Variable . n* Maximum** ~inimum~ Mean n Deviation - - -  

Conductivity 663 2900 10.0 2.1 0.4 

Alkalinity 664 8.4 0.01 -0.08 0.6 

* Number of observations. Some values are missing for reasons other than being below 
detection limit. 

** Elemental concentrations in ppb; conductivity in pmhos/cm; alkalinity in meq/L. 

t Minimum or detection limit. 

t t  Mean of values above detection limit. 

I..og ~ . ~ n i t s .  



TABLE 9 

Statistical Summary of Field Measurements and Elemental Analyses - Sediment 
Log Meantt 

Measured Values (' Log. Std. 
Element , n" Maximum** Minimumt n Deviation 

957 17.3 0.5 0.32 Ell 

* Number of observations. 
** Elemental concentrations in ppm. 

t MLnLmum or de~ectlon limit. 
t t  Mean of values above detection limit. 



TABLE 10 

Statietical Summary of Field Measurements and Elemental Analyeee - Stream Water 
Log Mean (I Standard 

Measured Values (2: loglo X) 1 Deviation 
t t Log Std. + cr Variable n * Maximum** ~inimum~ ,% - -  ?$ . . Deviation ' - 

PH 

Conductivity 

Alkalinity 

U 

A1 

Dr 

C1 

DY 

F 

Mn 

No 

v 

* Numbcr of observations. Some values are missing for reasons other than being below 
detection limit. 

** Elemental concentrations in ppb; conductivity in pmhos/cm; alkalinity in meq/L. 

t Minimum or detection limit. 

t t  Mean of values above detection limit. 

Y Log units. 
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APPENDIX A: Ground Water Reconnaissance Data 
- . .  

Key data reported fo,r ground water sites,include: . _ . .  . . 

' watet chemistry measurements (pH, conductivity , and alkalinity) 

information.on.wel1 water source 

elemental analyses. (in order pf. appearance in figures) for Us Br, 
C1, F, Mn, Na, V, and graphic presentation only of Al and Dy 
analyses 

. , 
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ALBANY 1.~2' Sheet 
\.' Conductivit In Ground Water 

663 zalues Above D.L. 

CcSnducti*,itu - micro-mhos per cm. 

0 25.0- 35.0 0 78.0- 110.0 0 220.0- 302.0 930.0- 600.0 

x 12.0- 20.0 o 35.0- 50.0 0 110.0- 150.0 0 302.0- 368.0 + 600.0- 1030.0 

20.0- 25.0 o 50.0- 78.0 0 150.0- 220.0 @ 3E8.O- 430.0 

FIGURE A-2. Areal Distribution of Ground Water Conductivity 



ALBAtiY 1°x2' Shee t 
Alkalinity In Ground Water 
664 Values Above D.L. 

FIGURE A-3. Areal Di~tribution of Values of Ground Water Alkalinity 



ALBANY l 0 x 2 Y h e e  t 
Uranium In Ground Water 
601 Values Above D.L. 

FIGURE A-4. Areal Distribution of Uranium Concentrations in Ground Water 



ALBANY I'x2' Sheet 
Bromine In Ground Water 
320 Values Above' D.L. . 

Bromine concenLr0.- ion - p. p. b. 

* < 5.5 0 12.1- 11.0, 0 19.6- 23.2 0 3  36.0- 11.5 93.6- 908.3 . 5.5- 8.9 o 14.0- 16.2 0 23.2- 28.5 .S) 41.5- 52.0 908.3- 1884.0 

- 8.5- I:. I 0 16.2- 19.6 0 28.5- 36.0 ,@ 52.0- 83.6 f > 1884.0 

FIGURE A-5. Areal Distribution of Bromine Concentrations in Ground Water 



ALBANY 1 . ~ 2 '  Snee t 
Chlorine - In Ground Water 

C h l o r i r e  concen~rol- on - p. p. t. 

+ < 2200.0 o 3400.0- 3600.0 fi 4300.0- 5000.0 @ 10300.0- 16200.0@ 407C0.0- 69200.5 

n 2200.0- 3130.0 u 3600.0- 3900.0 (? 5000.0- 6700.0 @ 16200.0- 2 6 1 0 0 . q  69200.0- 1465CrJ.5 

3100.0- 3400.0 u 3900.0- 4300.0 0 6700.0- 10300.0 0 26100.0- 4 0 7 0 0 . e  

FIGURE A-6. Areal Distribution of Chlorine Concentrations in Ground Water 



ALBANY lax2' Sheet 
Fluorine In Ground Water 

361 Values Above D.L. 

F l u o r i n e  c m c e n t r o t i o n  - p.p.b. 

0 11.0-,13.0 O23:Ci-34.0 , 3 8 1 . 0 - 1 3 5 . 0  0 3 2 9 . 0 - 5 5 0 . 0  

8.0- 8.0 o 13.0- 17.0 0 34.0- 51.0 t3 135.0- 228.0 + 5 9 . 0 -  824.0 

8.0- 11.0 0 17.0- 23.0 0 51.1- 81.0 :a 228.0- 329.0 > 824.0 

FIGURE A-7. Areal DistrPbution of Fluorine Concentrati~ns in Ground Water 



ALBANY lex2' Sheet 
Manganese In Ground Water 
471 Values Above D.L. 

Mongonese concentrotion - p.p.b. 

Cb 28.8- 48.2 @ 103.1- 134.5 209.0- 310.2 

x 3.6- 4.9 o 9.6- 17.3 0 48.2- 76.2 0 134.5- 167.1 ' 310.2- 745.5 

4.9- 7.2 o 17.3- 28.8 0 76.2- 103.1 @ 167.1- 209.0 

FIGURE A-8. Areal Distribution of Manganese Conc=ntrations in Ground Water 



FIGURE A-9. Areal Distribution of Sodium Concentrations Bn Ground Water 

ALBANY .I k2' Shee t 
Sodium2 In Cr33und Water 

639 V E ~ U ~ S  Above D.L. 

Sodium concen:r~I.ion - p.p.b. 

* < 340.0 o 770.0- 1070.0 0  3323.0- 5200.0 9230.0- 14350.0 36540.0- 52550.0 

. 34G.O- 530.0 . o 1070.0- 1670.3 0  52'23.0- 71;0.'1 19 11350.0- 2 2 2 9 0 . w  52550.0- 80520.0 

5sc.o- 770.0 0 1670.0- 5120.3 0  7130.0- 9220.1 g 22290.0- 36540.* > ~os20.0 
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ALBANY lk2' Sheet 
Vanadium In Ground Water 
101 Values Above D.L. 

Vonodium concentrotion - p.p.b. 

o o . z o - o . m  0 0 . 3 0 - 0 . 4 0  @ O . ~ O - I . I O  a 1 . 6 0 - 2 . 8 0  

0 . 1 0 - 0 . l E  oO.?O-O.ZO 0 0 . 4 0 - 0 . 4 0  0 1 . 1 0 - 1 . 4 0  e 2 . 8 0 - 2 . 8 0  

0 . 1 0 - 0 . 2 @  0 0 . 2 0 - 0 . 3 0  0 0 . 4 0 - 0 . 7 0  0 1 . 4 0 - 1 . 6 0  

FIGURE A-10. Areal Distribution of Vanadium Concentrations in Ground Water 



ALBANY lex2' Sheet 
Aluminum In Ground Water 
636 Values Above D.L: 

Hlumlnurn concentrotion - p.p. b. 

+ < 4.4 0 8.3- 10.0 0.15.2- 29.9 ' @ 61.7- 81.2 139.9- 218.5 

4.4- 5.9 010.0-12.0 023.9-51.7 a8l.2-99.6 e218.5-452.4 

6 9 -  8.3 0 12.0- 16.2 0 8.7- 61.7 @ 99.6- 139.9 * > 452.4 

FIGURE A-11. Areal Distribution of Aluminum Concentrations in Ground Water 
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KEY F l E L D  I QASUREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA -GROUND HATER-- 

-AKMXD U DEPTH BR . C L  F n G  
M E Q l L  P P B  FEET PPB PPB PPB PPB 

ALBANY 

SRL 1 .D. 
.*.***** 

DOE 1 . 0 .  N A V 
P P B  PPB 

CTHA511R 
C THA5 12R 
CTHA550R 
C T H A 5 5 l R  
CTHA55BR 
CTHA569R 
CTHA571R 
C T L  1 6 9 7 R  
C T L  I 6 9 8 R  
C TL I 6 9 9 R  
C T L  1 6 5 9 R  
~ ~ ~ 1 6 6 0 ~  
C T L 1 6 6 1 R  
C T L  1 6 6 2 R  
C T L  1 6 6 3 R  
C T L  1 6 6 9 R  



TABLE A-1 TABULATION OF KEY FlELD MEASURE :MENTS AND ANALYT ICAL DATP -GROl UND HATER-- ALBANY SIEET 2 

SRL I . D .  ....*..* DOE I . D .  PH COND. AKMXD 
unlcn nEa/L 

DEPTH 
FEET 



SRL 1 .D. ...**... 
MAF R505R 
MAFR506R 
MAFR507R 
MAFR508R 
MAF R509R 
MAFR5 1 OR 
MAFR5 1 1 R 
MAFR5 12R 
MAFR5 13R 
MAFR5 19R 
MAFR5 15R 
MAFR5 16R 
MAFR5 17R 
.MAFR5 18R 
MAFR5 l 9 R  

.. MAFR520R 
MAFR52 1 R 
MAFR522R 

. tlAFR523R 
MAFR529R 
MAFR525R 
MAFR526R 
MAf 9527R 

? MAF3528R 
c MAFR529R 
03 MAFR530R 

. MAFR531R 
MAFR532R 
MAFR533R 

. MAFR539R 
MAFR535R 
.MAFR536R 
MAFR537R 
MAFR538R 

. . .-MAFR539R 
MAFR590R 
MAFR59 1 R 
MAFR592R 
MAfR59 3R 
tlAFR599R 
MAFR595R 
MAFR596R 
MAFR597R 
MAFR598R 

. MAFR599R 
MAFR550R 
MAFR55 1R 
MAFR552R 
nAFR553R 
MAFR559R 
MAFR555R 
MAFR556R 
MAFR557R 

TABLE A- I  TABLLATION OF 

DOE 1 . 0 .  

KEY F : E LO MEASURE 

PH COFID. AKMXD 
un,cn n E o / L  

:MENTS AND 

DEPTH BR . CL 
FEET PPB PPB PPB 

1 4 . 5  
2 9 . 3  

2 3 :  2 
2 6 . 8  
29 .C  
15 .9  

3 7 : 3  

9 . 8  
1 9 . 5  

2 0 . 6  

2919 

9 9 . 2  

25: 0 

31 .6  
9 0 8 . 3  

'to. 0 

TER-- ALBANY 

MG NN 
PPB PPB 

tl 2 6 . 9  
M 2 5 . 1  
t l  2 6 . 8  
tl 3 2 . 0  
n .  . 



SRL 1 .D. *...*... 
TABLE A - l  TABULATION OF 

DOE l .O. 

KEY FIELD MEASURE 

PH COND. AKMXD 
UMlCM MEQ/L 

:MENTS AND 

u 
PPB 

0.028 
0.069 
0.006 
0.099 
0.093 
0.019 
0.  I09 

-0.002 
0.037 

-0.002 
0.029 
0.759 
0.093 
0.190 
0.577 
0.017 

-0. 002 
0 .'309 
0.009 
0.011 - 
0.009 
0.006 

'0 .038 
0.070 
0.007 

-0.002 
0.025 
0.005 
0.006 
0.059 
0.067 
0.009 
0.829 
3.352 
0.380 
0.020 
0.036 
0.298 
0.092 

-0.002 
0.096 
0.025 
0.118 
3.617 
0.677 
0.123 
0.112 
0.305 
0.269 
I .9 l9  
0.158 
0.195 
0.033 

ANALYTICAL DATA -GROUI 

DEPTH BF CL 
FEET PPE PPB 

F MG 
PPB PPB 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPB 

1.2 

99 .6  

39.1 
55.9 
38.5 

139.9 
91 .o  
28.0 
26.8 
27.8 
30.7 

53.0 

59.7 
105.1 
47.3 

57.2 
169.2 

6.6 
12.5 

17.1 
29.5 
63.5 

9 .8  

25.2 
10.3 
9 .9 

12.7 
7 .9  

9 .6  

59.3 

112.3 

53:9 

55:8 
97.6 

SHEET 9 



SRL 1.D. ..**..*. DOE 1.D. 

MEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

0.88 
1 .'to 
0.28 
0.22 
0.72 
1.30 
0.80 
0.89 
0.36 
0.96 
0.89 
0.88 
0.80 
1 .90 
0.20 
0.36 
0.30 
0.60 
0.36 
0.28 
0.29 
0.60 
0.70 
I. 10 
0.50 
0.70 
0.60 
0.99 
0.12 
0.29 
0.80 
0.90 
0.16 
0.92 
0.90 
0.49 
0.28 
0.12 
0.08 
0.40 
0.70 
0.28 
0.90 
0.60 
0.50 
0.52 
0.80 
0.29 
0.98 
0.40 
0.80 
0.24 
0 . a  

XENTS AND 

u 
PPB 

ANALY T 

DEPTH 
FEET 

3 
130 
180 
290 
235 
300 
250 

25 
U 

22 
175 
350 
95 

200 
u 

33 
18 

125 
0 

35 
15 

100 
U 

25 
21 0 

U 
9 12 
100 
30 
20 

U 
3 0 -  
I't 

210 ' 

93 
60 

0 
63 

U 
100 

U 
50 

210 
12 - 

a 0  
27 

150 
20 

270 
100 
230 
150 

0 

lCAL DATA -GROUI 

BR . CL 
PPB PPB 

I I M 
n 
n 
n 
M . 
n 
M 

13 M 
9 3 n 

n 
+I n 

M 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPB 

53.6 

57.9 

39:0 
37.1 
96.1 

99. 1 

13.1 
20.6 

16.9 
23.8 
22. 9 
90.7 
23.1 

126.1 

10.0 
. . 

17:6 

7 .9  

19. I 
17.3 
7.5 

23.6 
32.5 
29.2 

6 .8  
19.9 
5.9 

l 9 :5  

19.2 
12.2 

102.1 
6.9 

SHEET 

NA V 
PPB PPB 



SRL I .D. . . . . . . . . 
TABLE A-1 TABULATION OF 

DOE 1.0. 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEO/L 

1.30 
0. 90 
0.80 
0.40 
0.80 
0.20 
0.20 
0.18 
0.28 
1.20 
0.22 
1.30 
1.20 
0.80 
0.80 
0.30 
1.20 
0.16 
1.20 
0.50 
0.50 
0.50 
0.19 
0.90 
0.70 
2.80 
1.20 
1.10 
0.70 
0.50 
0.90 
1 .oo 
0.60 
0.90 
1 .oo 
0.80 
0. 90 
1.30 
0.70 
0.50 
0.30 
0.60 
0.50 
1.50 
1 .oo 
0.60 
0.70 
0.90 
0.60 
0.60 
0.90 
0.60 
0.60 

ZMENTS AND 

u 
PPB 

1.806 
0.096 
1.716 
0.091 
0.351 
0.107 
0.059 
0.097 
0.017 
0.100 
0.023 

-0.002 
0.038 
0.136 
0.020 
0.010 
0.106 

-0.002 
0.009 
0.020 
0.032 
0.016 
0.087 
0.128 
0.199 
0.012 
0.097 
0.010 
0.019 
0.019 
0.037 
0.023 

-0.002 
-0.002 

0.012 
0.009 
0. 09 3. 
0.022 

-0.002 
0.010 
0.055 
n 

0. 090 
1 .955 
0.169 
0.009 
0.101 
0.058 
0.010 

-0.002 
0.010 

-0.002 
0.132 

1 ANALYT ICAL DA 

DEPTH BR 
FEET PPB 

-A -GROI 

CL 
PPB 

9200 
9500 

18100 
23500 
27900' 

9100 
3900 
5400 
9700 
6200 
9900 

16600 
9600 

25900 
n 

. n 
5300 
9900 
9600 

23100 
36900 
16300 
5000 
9600 
9600 
9800 
71100 
9000 
5500 
7 100 
4900 
8700 

16000 
35500 

9600 
9500 

12500 
9700 

n 
9000 

21 100 
n 

99300 
7500 

15700 
7000 

19100 
5900 

10100 
'1600 
6200 

14900 
7600 

JND HATER-- 

F MG 
PPB PPB 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPB 

12.9 
3 .6  
9 .o 

6 .0  

52.3 

19515 
60.6 

139.8 
62.5 

31.7 

'91.7 

53.7 

11710 

52.1 

99.3 

. . 

28.9 
35.3 

5 .1  
10.0 

n 
10.9 
11.9 

26:2 
31.1 
19.0 
99.6 
79.8 
55.5 
50.5 
59.6 

NA 
PPB 



TABLE A-1 TABULATION OF KEY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA -GROUND HATER-- ALBANY SHEET 7 

SRL 1.D. DOE 1.D. .....*** 
MAUW99R 
MAU0595R 
MAU0596R 
MAU0597R 
MAU0598R 
MAU0599R 
MAU0600R 
MAU060 1 R 
MAW0602R 
MAW0603R 
MAU0609R 
MAU0609R 
MAC106 1 OR 
MAC106 I l R  
MAC106 12R 
MAW0635R 
MAW(K36R 
MAW(K37R 
NHCM 1 9R 
NHCM 15R 
NHCMl6R 
NHCW17R 
NHCW 18R 
NHCWl9R 
NHCH52OR 
NHCH52 I R 
NHCH522R 
NHCHJ23R 
NHCM29R 
NHCM25R 
NHCl-!526R 
NHCM27R 
NHCM28R 
NHCW33R 
NHCH535R 
NHCH536R 
NHCH537R 
NHCH538R 
NHCH539R 
NHCW9 OR 
NHCM9 I R 
NHCH592R 
NHCH593R 
NHCn599R 
NHCH595R 
NHCH596R 
NHCW597R 
NW0698R 
NHCHS99R 
NHCH550R 
NHCH55 I R 
NHC653R 
NHCH559R 

PH COND. AKMXD U DEPTH BR CL F MG nN NA V UlCOND 
unlcn MEQIL PPB FEET PPB PPB .we PPB PPB PPB PPB x 1000 

9900 
5700 
9200 

n 
5600 

10800 
99800 
19700 
6300 
8800 
9 1  oo 
moo 

la700 
WOO 

l a 0 0  
2500 
s o 0  
5300 
s o 0  
3 0 0  
S O 0  

1 n o o  
1 Z300 
9 0 0 0  

9800 
4900 

21700 
5300 
LlOO 

108700 
13200 
35300 
5700 

21900 
86100 
28000 
11500 
1700 
5800 
5600 
9900 

-500 
5100 
r o o 0  
C600 

6.5500 
veoo 

1 ?300 
-00 

5500 
4200 
3300 
+300 



NHCH556R 
NHCH557R 
NHCH558R 
NHCH559R 
NHCH560R 
NHCH56 1 R 
NHCH562R 
NHCH563R 
NHCH569R 
NHCH565R 
NHCH566R 
NHCH567R 
NHCH568R 
NHCH569R 
NHCH570R 
NHCH57 1 R 
NHCH572R 
NHH 1548R 
NYALS I OR 
NYAL5 1 I R 
NYAL512R 
NY AL5 l3R 
NYAL530R 
NYAL53IR 
NYAL532R 
NYAL533R 
NYAL539R 
NYAL535R 
NYAL536R 
NYAL537R 
NYAL538R 
NYAL539R 
NYAL59OR 
NYAL59 lR 
NYAL592R 
NYAL593R 
NYAL599R 
NYAL595R 
NYAL596R 
NYAL597R 
NYC0501R 
NYC0502R 
NYCD503R 
NYCO509R 
NYC0505R 
NYC0506R 
NYC0507R 
NYC0508R 
NYC0509R 
NYC0510R 
NYCOSI IR 
NYCO5 12R 
NYC0513R 

TABLE A - l  TABULATION OF 

DOE I . D .  ' 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASURt 

AKMXO 
MEQ / L 

0.38 
0.04 
0.30 
0.02 
0.30 
0.09 
0.19 
0.08 
0.02 
0.09 
0.06 
0.02 
0.06 
0.30 
0.08 
0.50 
0.20 
0.90 
1.60 
0.90 
1.40 
2.00 
I .70 
5.30 
3.90 
3.10 
0.50 
1.30 
0.80 
5.70 
2.80 
2.90 
3.70 
2.90 
2.70 
9.00 
3.20 
2.00 
2.30 
2.00 
9.30 
5.90 
5.20 
3.30 
1.60 
3.90 
9.20 
1 .90 
1 .90 
3.00 
9.70 
2.90 
3.50 

IMENTS AND 

u 
PPB 

0.098 
0.205 
0.201 
0.052 
0.027 
0.021 
0.045 
0.018 
0.967 
0.021 
0.167 
0.022 
0.056 
3.069. 
0.022 
0.970 
0.181 
0.027 
0.038 

-0.002 
0.102 
0.009 
0.199 
5.995 
0.033 
0.152 

-0.002 
0.063 

-0.002 
0.069 
0.889 
0.039 
0.021 
0.036 
0.067 
0.032 

-0.002 
0.003 

-0.002 
0.023 
0.419 
0.076 
0.137 
0.233 
0.078 
0.9Y3 
0.129 
0.022 
0.039 
0.118 
0.107 
0 . a 7  
0.001 

ANALYTlCAL DATA -GROI 

DEPTH ' BR CL 
fEET PPB PPB 

JND WATER-- 

MG 
PPB PPB 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPB 

110.9 
99.6 

116.5 
102.4 
65.1 

112.9 
110.8 
101 .9 
92.5 
93.3 

103.0 
101.9 
97.3 

36.6 
21.7 
67.6 

100.6 
76.5 
69.7 

153.9 
109.9 
22.5 

795.5 

9710 

29:6 

31.1 

19713 

3.8  

36:9 

209 : 0 
29.9 

58:s 
35.1 

134.5 
106.0 

SHEE 

NA 
PPB 

21730 
1 1620 
12300 
6880 

39070 
6290 
8580 
7600 
6930 

13790 
18200 
6960 
72 10 
5290 
9830 
5220 

16960 
12960 
18960 
7030 

11 100 
10710 
5370 
9010 

72300 
2830 
9080 

19990 
9310 

77880 
32590 
27620 
60350 
15990 

. 2190 
96030 
52240 
91090 

n 
n 

8930 
n 

87200 
8790 

29960 
8250 

72350 
2890 
8350 
3020 

62200 
3130 

40010 



SRL 1.12. 
.* \I....+ 

TABLE A-1 TABLILAT lON OF 

DOE 1 .D. 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UMlCM 

MEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEOIL 

1.80 
2.90 
2.90 
2.80 
1.80 
2.20 
1.90 
0.90 
1.60 
9.50 
0.36 
3.70 
2.70 
2.10 
3.00 
9.60 
2.90 
3.90 
1.90 
2.90 
1.20 
2.70 
3.70 
0.89 
3.00 
2.10 
I .90 
0.50 
1.30 
1-00 
9.10 
2.90 
0.90 
1.90 
2.70 
3.50 
2.90 
0.50 
2.60 
1.50 
9 .50 
0.80 
1.70 
2. l o  
0.90 

.9.60 
1.90 
6.30 
5.00 
4.90 
2.30 
1 .so 
4.00 

:MENTS AND ,ANALYTICAL DP 

U DEPTH BR 
PPB FEET PPB 

F ?lG 
PPB PPB 

ALBANY 

MN 
PP8 

91.2 

93.7 
260.0 

52.6 
117.1 
135.2 

18.8 
15.7 

135.6 
19.3 

125.9 
87.9 
85.2 

203.2 
69.1 

99.8 
20.9 
90.3 
69.9 

9 9 . 6  
z5.7 
56.0 
36.9 
99.2 
37.3 
99.3 
29.6 

17v.9 
160.5 
91 .9 

109.6 

5615 
897.2 

66.3 
103.1 
91.7 

12'4 .5 
91.2 

160.9 
108.9 
91.7 

159.3 
75.6 

268.2 

61 :o 
9'4.9 

118.1 

SHEET 

NA V 
PPB PPB 



SRL 1 .D. *...... 
TABLE A-1 TABULATlON OF 

DOE 1 .D. 

KEY FlELD 

PH COND. 
UMlCM 

MEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQlL 

2.00 
6.30 
9.30 
3.30 
3.20 
2.90 
3.20 
3.80 
2.00 
3.80 
1.20 
2.50 
3.10 
3.10 
2.50 
3.50 
9.60 
1 .80 
2.20 
0.60 
2.90 
2.00 
1 .oo 
0.69 
0.50 
3.10 
8.90 
2. I 0  
3.90 
5.50 
1.60 
2.30 
2.20 
1.90 
2.90 
1 .oo 
3.70 
3.80 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
1.60 
1.60 
0.28 
0.24 
I .'to 
0 -60 
1.70 
2.90 
2.00 
3.10 
2.30 
1.70 

IMENTS AND 

U 
PPB 

0.020 
0.066 
0.129 
0.159 
0.132 
0.918 
0 .- 1 36 
0.075 
0.069 
0.960 
0.097 
0.998 
0.805 
0.098 
0.041 
0.913 
0.149 
0.503 
0.060 

-0.002 
0.337 
0.072 
0.122 
3.188 

-0.002 
0.169 
0.218 
0.097 
0.597 
0.101 
0.013 
0.175 
0.202 
0.057 
0.527 
0.019 
0.637 
0.232 
1 .+I2 
0 . 1 3  
0.- 
0. ose 
0. I3 
0.008 

-0.002 
0.138 

-0.002 
0.039 
0.917 
0.208 
0.327 
9.242 
0.329 

ANALYT lCAL Dr 

DEPTH. BR 
FEET PPB 

JND HATER-- 

F HG 
PPB PPB 

ALBANY 

HN 
PPB 

110.5 
190.2 
153.6 
135.2 
169.7 
193.9 

99:2 
182.3 
232.6 

87:0 

10:s 
18.9 

199.2 

63.1 

2'4 .9 

62:6 
99.3 
91  .o 
52.0 

92  :9 
50.9 
95.6 
56.9 

69 :5 
97. I 
26.9 

l lO.9 
93.2 

1e:9 

9:2 
8.5 

98.5 

10\(:7 



SRL I . D .  ...*...* 
NYRE528R 
NYRE529R 
NYRE530R 
NYRE531 R 
NYRE532R 
NYRE533R 
NYRE539R 
NYRE535R 
NYRE536R 
NYRE537R 
NYRE538R 
NYRE539R 
NYRE59OR 
NYRE5Lt lR 
NYRE5'i2R 
NYREYi3R 
NYRE5t9R 
NYRE535R 
NYRE5*6R 
NYRE547R 
NYRE598R 
NYRE549R 
NYRE550R 
NYRE551R 
NYRE552R 
NYRE553R 
NYRE559R 
NYRE555R 
NYRE556R 
NYRE557R 
NYRE558R 
NYRE559R 
NYRE560R 
NYRE56 I R 
NYRE562R 
NYRE563R 
NYRE569R 
NYRE565R 
NYSC509R 
NYSC505R 
NYSC506R 
NYSCW7R 
NYSC508R 
NYSC509R 
NYSR543R 
NYSR5L19R 
NYSR545R 
NYSRW6R 
NYSRW7R 
NYSR5'48R 
NYSR553R 
NYSR557R 
NYSRS8R 

TABLE A-1 TABULAT~ON OF 

DOE I . D .  

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

7 . 9  65 
9.1  170 
8.3  100 
0.0 170 
7 .9  70 
7 . 7  80 
6.6  65 
7.9 195 
7 .9  100 
8 .2  130 
7 . 2  60 
7 . 2  320 
7 . 0  205 
8.1  190 
8.0  900 
8 .7  n o  
8 .3  175 
8.0  160 
8 .2  150 
7 . 6  50 
7 .6  200 
8.5  200 
8.3  50 
0.9  i r o  
8 .0  190 
7.9 30 
7.2 30 
6.8  230 
7 .2  700 
7.2 190 
7.8 190 
7.7  170 
7.7 330 
7 .2  260 
6.9 70 
7 .6  215 
7 .9  300 
9.2 920 
9.7  983 
7.7 191 
7.8 389 
7.4 740 
7.2 1030 
7.6 530 
6 .6  232 
7.0 919 
7.1 820 
7.9 243 
8.3 147 
9 .2  173 
7.2 338 
7.6 620 
8.9 610 

MEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQlL 

1.20 
2.90 
1 .90 
2.00 
1 .oo 
1 .oo 
0.50 
2. 90 
1.50 
1.90 
0.60 
3.70 
1.90 
2.30 
3.70 
2.90 
2.00 
1.80 
1.80 
0.80 
2.60 
2.70 
0.39 
2. 90 
2.30 
0.70 
0.32 
2.80 
8.30 
1.60 
2.50 
2.00 
2.70 
2.80 
1.30 
3.30 
9.70 
5.20 
9 .go 
0.80 
3.20 
3.10 
9.10 

. 9.90 
1.60 

. 1.80 
9.00 
1.70 
1.10 
1.70 
3.00 
3.80 
5.20 

:MENTS AND ANALYTICAL DI 

U DEPTH BR 
PPB FEET PP6 

\TA -GROI 

CL 
PPB 

3700 
3500 
9000 
7300 
9000 
3900 

12300 
9100 
'3800 
9200 
5300 

M 
8200 
8100 

36300 
6800 

15700 
8200 
7300 
3500 
3900 
3500 
7800 
3500 
3200 
3700 
3600 

10500 
69200 

5600 
n 

9300 
17100 
7500 
5500 

12300 
3900 
7100 
1 'too 

11900 
9900' 

196500 
203200 

1 K O 0  
6300 

50000 
127300 

10900 
9 0 0  
9300 

10200 
21000 
39600 

JND WAIER-- ALBANY 

MN 
PPB 

7.0 

.3'( : 5 

11.9 
5 .7  

2e:r 
9.9 

28.8 

96.7 
91.3 
30.7 

63.3 
30.7 

137.0 
19.6 
20.5 
26.8 

190.9 
22.6 
22.9 
69.3 

33:9 

39.9 
232.0 

98.2 

191. I 
32.8 
19.8 

20.5 
72.0 

269: 1 
579.8 
108.2 
393.6 
959. 4 
119.0 
90.3 
73.3 
95.7 

123.8 
117.2 

SHEET 



SRL 1 .D. .*.*.... 
F1YSR559R 
NYSR560R 
NYSR56 1 R 
NYSR562R 
NYSR563R 
NYSR569R 
NYSR565R 
NYSR566R 
NYSR567R 
NYSR568R 
NYSR569R 
NYUL655R 
NYUL656R 
NYUL657R 
NYUL658R 
NYWS529R 
NYUS525R 
NYUS530R 
NYWS531 R 
NYWS532R 
VTBE5 19R 
VTBE520R 
VTBE521R 
VTBE522R 
VTBE523R 
VTBE529R 
VTBE525R 
VTBE526R 
VTBE527R 
VTBE528R 
VTBE529R 
VTBE530R 
VTBE593R 
VTBE599R 
VTBE595R 
VTBE596R 
VTBE597R 
VTBE598R 
VTBE599R 
VTBE550R 
VTBE551R 
VTBE552R 
VTW 1529R 
VTW 1539R 
VTW1535R 
VTUI536R 
V T W  1537R 
VTW1538R 
VTW 1592R 
VTU1595R 
VTW 1596R 
VTU 1597R 
VTW I598R 

TABLE A-1 TABULATlON OF . . 

DOE 1 .D.  

KEY FlELD I 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

YEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

2.90 
0.80 
9 .20 
3.20 
3.90 
3.90 
9.00 
3. 90 
3.20 
9.00 
2. 90 
2.20 
2.00 
5.50 
5.20 
9.80 
9.10 
9.90 
9 .90 
2.10 
l .oo 
1.90 
1 .90 
0.90 
0.70 
1 .oo 
0.16 
0.02 
0.36 
9.90 
9.90 
3.20 
3.60 
1.50 
9.  10 
2.30 
5.60 
I .90 
1.90 
3.60 
3.90 
3.90 
1.20 
3.10 
I .'to 
0.90 
0.30 
0.20 
0.50 
1 .90 
0.60 
1.80 
1.20 

IMENTS AND 

u 
PPB 

-0.002 
-0.002 

0.019 
0.006 
0.392 
0.591 
0.031 
0.913 
0.076 
0.093 
0.070 
0.027 
0.032 
0.192 
0.301 
0.351 
0.163 
0.795 
0.533 
0.096 
0.036 
0.599 
0.035 
0.005 

-0.002 
0.005 

-0.002 
0,003 

-0.002 
0.299 
0.209 
0.150 
0.393 
0.065 
0.189 
0.010 
1 .999 
0. I94 
0.053 
0.125 
1 .029 
0.298 
0.296 
0. 997 
0.330 
0.189 
0.003 
0.005 
0.013 
0. 998 
0.136 
0. 975 
0.076 

ANALY T 

DEPTH. 
FEET 

125 
28 
95 
u 

20 
0 

90 
12 
U 

16 
12 

100 
50 

100 
100 
70 

150 
100 

. 100 
U 
0 
U 

25 
12 
U 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

160 
100 
200 
125 
100 

0 
0 

12 
15 
U 

85 
15 

300 
85 

193 
150 

U 
9 
0 

125 
U 

230 
150 

ICAL DATA -GROUI 

BR CL 
PPB PPB 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPB 

68.0 
50.9 

100.3 
128.9. 
125.3 
167.1 
91 .o  

2136.0 
310.2 

90. 9 
119.2 

93.9 
182.5 
176.5 
129.2 
195.8 
110.7 
169.1 
156.5 
166.1 
191 .8 
173.7 
150.9 
132.2 
191.3 
191 .o 
203.0 
163.8 
231.9 
189,6 
210.6 
283.8 
199 .'I 
397.3 
207.8 
210.2 
259.5 
298.3 
236.5 

76.2 
89.5 
90.8 

128.5 
97.7 
99.5 
65.0 
95.9 
78.8 

129.9 
78.6 

SHEET 

NA V 
PPB PPB 



SRL 7.D. 
. * I . + * * .  

' VTWI599R 
VTU1550R 
VTU1551R 
VTU 1552R 
VT"r(1553R 
VTW1559R 
VTU I8i55R 
VTW 1356R 
VTU1557R 
VTU1558R 
VTW 1559R 
VTW 1560R 
VW1561R 
VTW 1562R 
VTW 1563R 
V TW 1569R 
VTW 1565R 
VTW 1566R 
VTU1567R 
V.TW 1'568R 
VTU L569R 
VTW t570R 
VTWE571R 
V7W E72R 
VTWl573R 
VTW1579R 
VTW 1575R 
VTW 1576R 

TABLE A-l TABULATION OF 

DOE 1 .D. 

KEY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA -GROUKD WATER-- 

PH COUD. AKMXO U DEPTH W CL F MG 
undcn MEQIL ppe FEET PW PPB ~PFIB PPB 

7.2 263 3.90 0.199 U 23.0 I0900 M 
7 .8  293 2.50 0.971 108 822.'7 23600 M 
7 .1  12 0.80 0..019 U 40.5 5900 M 
7 .7  1.E 1.30 0.206 199 10.6 7200 2&5 M 
6 .2  a ¶ ?  0.22 -0.002 9 . 93300 M 
7.9 .?OC 2.70 0.189 110 . 6300 M 
7 .9  10: 1.90 0.069 0 19.6 9000 15 M 
7.9  131 1.90 0.053 a. 2 9800 r 5  M 
7.8 33C 1.60 0.059 :' 2 0 7  3900 22 M 
7 . 9  132 1.60 0.235 U 13 7 3800 53 M 
7.0  80 0.50 0.192 110 N I  3900 9 M 
6.9 110 1.50 0.089 U 3 9 9  9800 1.0 M 
6 .5  '5'- 0.60 0.007 8 26.8 5200 25, M 
6 .0  . I 1  0.16 -0.002 6 19.0 9200 :5 M 
6.2 30 0.26 0.010 U 21.7 3800 301 M 
6.7  172 1.80 0.038 18 18.1 9900 26 t I  
6 .5  110 1.90 0.089 U 17.5 5500 M 
6.2 -Y 0.29 -08.002 7 9 5000 2w n 
6.8 180 1.50 0.256 100 32.1 9000 351 M 
6 .2  38 0.28: 0.031 U 22.9 9900 19 t4 
6.9 79 0.901 0.062 50 92.9 9500 6 n 
6.8 31 0.90 0.335 275 1 5 3  3600 31. M 
6.9 30 0.28 0.010 3 1&8 3500 . .. t4 
7 .0  9 1  0.9% 0.121 u 1 9300 37 n 
6.7 110 1.60 0.051 15 9 1  9500 5 M 
5 .3  12 0.08 -0.002 0 I I..+ 3800 M 
5.8 .  ..25 0.18 0.008 3 26.6 3700 M 
6.1  a611 0.80 0.191 52 . 'to900 n 

ALBANY SMET 13 



APPENDIX B: Stream Sediment Reconnaissance Data 

Key data reported for stream sediment sites include: 

e water quality measurements (pH, conductivity, and alkalinity) 

elemental analyses (in order of appearance in figures) for U, 
Th., l i f ,  Al, Ce, Fe, kin, Sc, Na, Ti, and V 

analyses for the supplemental elements Dy, Eu, La, Lu, Sm, 
and Yb 

sampling site descriptors (stream characteristics, vegetation, 
etc.  ) 
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ALBANY lk2' Sheet 
PH I n  Surface Water 

1301 'Ja lues Above D.L. 

FIGURE B-1. Areal Distribution of Stream Water pH Values 



ALBAAVY lk2' ~ h e e  t 
Conductivity In Surface Water 

1302 Values Above D.L. 

C o n d u c ~ i v i L ~  - micro-mhos per cm. 

o 25.0- 30.0 0.50.0- 71.0 @ 177.0- 270.0 450.0- 700.0 

x 18.0- 20.0 o 30.0- 36.0 0 71.0- 115.0 @ 270.0- 360.0 + 700.0- 1150.0 
20.0- 25.0 0 36.0- 50.0 0 115.0- 177.0 @ 360.0- 450.0 

FIGURE B-2. Areal Distribution of Stream Water Conductivity Values 
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FIGLRE B-5. Areal Distribution of Thorium Concentratfons in Stream Sediment 
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FIGURE E-9. Areal Distribution of Iron Concentrataons in Stream Sediment 
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FIGURE B-13. Areal Distribution of Titanium Concentxati~rs in Stream Sediment 
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SRL I.D. 
.*..**.* 

TABLE 8-1 TABULATION101 

DCE I.D. 

CTHA002Sl 09-92.0202- 72.9996-9-50-000 
CTHA003SL 09-92.0358- 72.8950-9-50-000 
CTHAOO9SL 09-92.0263- 72.8376-9-50-000 
CTHA005SL 09-92.0209- 72.7391-9-50-000 
CTHA007SL 09-92.0291- 72.6783-9-50-000 
CTHA008SL 09-92.0172- 72.6593-q-50-000 
CTHAOlOSL 09-92.0160- 72.6099-9-50-000 
CTHA020Sl 09-92.0002- 72.8972-9-50-0001 
CTHAOBlSl 09-92.0186- 72.5976-9-50-0001 
CTHA082Sl. 09-92.0027- 72.5508-9-50-000 
CTL1153Sl 09-92.0198- 73.3901-9-50-000 
CTLIl59Sl 09-92.0280-. 73.2988-9-50-000 
CTLI155Sl 09-92.0151- 73.9299-9-50-000 
CTL1156S1 09-92.0332- 73.3986-9-50-000 
CTL1157S1 09-92.0329- 73.2997-9-50-000 
CTLI l6ISl  09-92.0319- 73.2059-9-50-000 
CTL1162S1 09-92.0390- 73.1321-4-50-000 
CTL1165Sl 99-92.0133- 73.0959-9-50-000 
CTL116651 09-92.0325- 73.0599-9-50-000 
CTT0001Sl 09-42.0061- 72.9982-9-50-000 
~ ~ ~ 0 0 0 2 ~ 1  09-92.0185- 72.9975-9-50-000 

CTTOOllSl 09-92.0282- '72.3912-9-50-,000 
CTT00 1251 09-92.0 175- '72.3969-9-50- 000 

tf;c CTT00 13s 1 09-92.0207- 72.2798-4-50-000 
r CTTOO1551 09-92.0127- 72.1955-4-50-000 

CTT0018Sl 09-92.0157- 72.1857-9-50-000 
CTT001951 09-92.0209- 72.2997-9-50-000 
MABEOOlSl 25-92.7325- 73.0676-9-50-000 
MABE002Sl 25-92.7085- 73.0719-9-50-000 
MABE00351 25-92.7093- 73.0358-4-50-000 
MABE00951 25-92.6697- 73.0095-4-50-000 
MABE00551 25-92.6616- 72.9713-4-50-000 
MABE00651 25-92.6876- 73.0010-'+-50-000 
MABE00751 25-92.6902- 73.0979-*-50-00' 
MABEOOBSl 25-92.6608- 73.0911-9-50-000 
MABE00951 25-92.6719- 73.0871-4-50-:000 
MABEOlOSl 25-92.7135- 73.1086-%-5O-i000 
MABEOllSl 25-92.7908- 73.1178-9-50400 
MABE012Sl 25-92.6727- 73.1396-9-50-000 
MABE01351 25-92.6863- 73.1613-9-50-000 
MABE01951 25-92.7370- 73.1906-4-50-000 
MABEOl5Sl 25-92.5091- '73.2877-q-50-000 
MABE01651 25-92.5199- 73.2999-4-50-000 
MABE01751 25-92.5971- 73.2502-9-50-000 
MABEOlBSl 25-92.5790- 73.2512-9-50-000 
MABE01951 25-92.5921- 73.3177-9-50-000 
MABE02051 25-92.5707- 73.3037-'t-50-000 
M A B E O ~ I S ~  25-92.5999- 73.2932-r-50-300 
MABE02251 25-92.6240- 73.2807-C-50-300 
MABE02351 25-42.6566- 73.2618-9-50-300 
MABE029Sl 25-92.6809- 73.2'599-9-50-.300 
MABE025S1 25-92.7019- 73.2558-9-50-000 
MABE02651 25-92.7079- 73.2237-9-50-000 

: KEY 

PH 

6 .2  
9.9 
6.6 
7 .9 
7.6 
7.1 
8.0 
6.9 
6.6 
6 .9  
7.7 
8.0 

M 
7.6 
7.3 
7.5 
7.1 
7 .3  
6.7 
7.0 
7.3 
7.0 
6.8 
6.8 
6.3 
6.6 
6.8 
6 . 1  
6 . 5  
6.3 
6.5 
5.7 
6.3 
6.5 
6.5 
0.0 
7 .3  
6.2 
6.8 
7.1 
7.8 
6.3 
7 .3  
6.9 
7.0 
6.8 
6.8 
6.6 
6.6 
7.2 
6.5 
6 .5  
6.9 

F IELD MEASURE 

.COND. AKMXD 
UH/CM MEQ/L 

:30 1.50 
60 0.55 

EOO 0.85 
50 0.30 
30 0.10 
50 0.28 

180 1.70 
120 1.10 
90 0.70 

160 0.90 

IMENTS ' 

u 
PPM 

5.9 
18.3 

W 
9.9  
9 .1  
3 .7  
5 .6  
6.9 
9 .7  
7.9 
3.3 
5.1 
2 .6  
1.6 
9.5 
6.6 
9.9 
2.5 
9.6 
2.9 
5.1 
9.7 
3.4 
8.8 

12.9 
9.1 

13.1 
1.7 
2.2 
1.9 
2.7 
9.6 
1.7 
3.6 
1 .6  
2.0 
1.7 
2.0 
1.7 
1.5 
3.5 
3.1 
1.6 
1 .9 
1 .B 
2.2 
5.0 
9.3 
9.1 
3.6 
6.0 
2.2 
2.6 

UD ANALYTICAL DATA - 
AL 

PPM 

83300 
65700 

M 
M 
M 

91300 
M 

55900 
53700 
96200 
39400 
67000 
59000 

M 
55900 

M 
49300 

M 
M 

32500 
63500 
68700 
52700 
€9600 

M 
M 

l l8lOO 
21 100 
38700 
3'ii'OO 
29500 
LC4100 
51000 
5'2800 
33600 
9 1800 
39200 
20300 
33900 
20800 
1 ED0  
59900 
95900 
90900 
39000 
59200 

n 
86900 
88700 
85300 

107300 
H 
:I 

CE . FE 
PPM PPM 

ALBANY SHEET 

MN NA SC 
PPM PPM PPM 

T 1 
PPM 

5900 
7900 

M 

M 
5700 

M 
M 

6000 
n 

5000 
log00 
14800 
8 100 
5900 

M 
6200 

M 
9600 
9600 
7600 
6400 
5100 
8200 
3500 
9300 

2 1700 
5500 
9600 
6500 
6700 
5900 
5500 
5300 
9300 
9700 
3200 
2700 
5900 

n 
1900 

M 
3800 
3800 

n 
9200 
6500 
5700 
5100 
3600 
6700 

M 
. . 

1 

v 
PPM 

90 
100 

M 
30 
30 
60 
5 0 
7 0 
60 
80 
90 
80 
7 0 
50 
90 

M 
6 0 

110 
70 
9 0 
7 0 

160 
80 

120 
110 
70 

180 
90 

. 30 
30 
'+ 0 
70 
60 
50 
30 
90 
30 
10 
9 0 
20 
20 
50 
90 
90 
9 0 
60 
80 
70 
60 
50 
80 
30 
n 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATION ( 

SRL I .D .  DOE 1.0. 
*.**.*+* 

IF KEY FIELD I 

PH COND. 
un/cn 

flEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

0.59 
9.20 
1 .90 
t .90  
1.90 
2 .50  
1 .oo  
9 .20 
0 .16 
1.35 
1.05 
2.80 
1 .90 
0.70 
0.20 
2.10 
3.80 
1 .90 
0 .08 
0.16 
0. l o  
0.12 
0.08 
0. I 9  
0.09 
0.18 
1 .oo  
3 .30 
2 .90 
0.85 
0.25 
0.10 
G .  08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.18 
0.12 
0.08 
0.20 
0.12 
0 . 0.8 
0.65 
0.80 
0.80 
0.50 
1 .oo  
0.90 
2.90 
2.30 
0.70 
1.05 
0.55 
0.50 

LMENTS AND ANAL 

U TH 
PPM PPM 

.Y T ICAL 

W 
PPM 

I 
16 
6 

5 
7 

9 
5 
7 

18 

9 
12 
8 

36 
22 
9 l 
27 
13 
13 
35 
96 
18 
20 
28 

15 
29 
29 

1 
2 1 
2 1 
29 
98 
27 
53 
17 
23 
22 
19 
15 

M 
8 

5 
9 

13 
I I 
53 
93 

DATA - 
AL 

PPM 

n 
n 

82100 
61800 
99000 
91700 
32900 

M 
n 
M 
M 

35500 
96500 
26000 
93900 

M 
8900 

M 
M 
M 

95900 
51300 

M 
M 

33900 
50300 
96800 
37700 
96800 
53900 

M 
96000 

M 
90700 
62700 
80300 
67300 
95000 
92700 
52800 
92900 
37900 
27700 
33600 
97800 

M 
M 

32600 
31900 
36500 
15300 
37900 
59600 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPM 

n 
n 

1600 
1310 
680 
550 
760 

1070 
M 
M 

650 
730 
810 
280 
520 
750 

980 
M 
M 

730 
830 

M 
M 

39 0 
1220 
810 
690 

1030 
M 

1510 
M 

990 
870 

1960 
89 0 
700 
880 

2230 
630 
530 
610 
690 

1980 
M 
M 

600 
680 
970 
39 0 
69 0 

1000 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T 1 
PPM 

5300 
2500 
9900 
6800 
6300 
9700 
5600 
9300 

M 
il 

9600 
5800 
9300 

M 
8200 
8800 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
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M 
3500 

M 
5900 
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M 
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M 
7 100 
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TABLE 8-1 TABULATION 01 : KEY FlELD I \NO ANALY T 1 CAL DSTA - ALBANY SHEET 

SRL 1.D. 
.*.*..*. 

DOE 1.D. PH COND. 
unlcn 

MN 
PPM 

MABE16951 25-92.1206- 73.1617-9-50-003 
MABE170Sl 25-92.1180- 73.2193-9-50-000 
MABE171Sl 25-92.1539- 73.2591-9-50-000 
MABE172Sl 25-92.1308- 73.2691-9-50-000 
MABE173Sl 25-92.1003- 73.2559-9-50-000 
MABE179Sl 25-92.0895- 73.2887-9-50-000 
MABE17551 25-92.0975- 73.3295-9-50-000 
MABE176Sl 25-92.0599- 73.3632-9-50-000 
MABE177Sl 25-92.0670- 73.2858-9-50-000 
MABE178S1 25-92.0502- 73.2593-9-50-000 
MABE179Sl 25-92.0618- 73.2226-9-50-000 
MABE180Sl 25-92.1099- 73.3306-q-50-000 
MABE181S1 25-92.1299- 73.3329-9-50-000 
MABEl82Sl 25-92.1057- 73.3709-9-50-000 
MABE183S1 25-92.0815- 73.9150-9-50-000 
MABEl89Sl 25-92.0662- 73.9130-9-50-000 
MABE185S1 25-92.1382- 73.9119-9-50-000 
MABE186Sl 25-92.1901- 73.3897-9-50-000 
MABE187S1 25-92.1655- 73.9129-9-50-000 
MABEl88S1 25-92.1593- 73.9972-9-50-000 
MABE18951 25-92.1180- 73.9583-9-50-000 
MABEl9OSl 25-92.0979- 73.9611-9-50-000 
MABE19151 25-92.0785- 73.9651-9-50-000 
MABE192Sl 25-92.1062- 73.9857-4-50-000 
MABE193Sl 25-92.2036- 73.9393-9-50-000 
MAFROOlSl 25-92.5193- 72.7189-~-50-000 
MAFRO0251 25-92.9881- 72.7926-9-50-000 
MAFR003Sl 25-92.9992- 72.7501-9-50-000 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATlON 01 

SRL I.D. DOE 1.D. . 
*.1..**. 

MAFROO9SI 25-92.9171- 72.6910-9-50-000 
MAFR005S1 25-92.9281- 72.6627'9-50-000 
MAFR006Sl 25-92.9356- 72.6881-9-50-000 
MAFR007S1 25-92.9787- 72.6995-9-50-000 
MAFR008Sl 25-92.9715- 72.6716-9-50-000 
MAFR009S1 25-92.9688- 72.6913-9-50-000 
MAFROlOSl 25-92.9888- 72.5979-9-50-000 
MAFROllSl 25-92.5981- 72.5808-9-50-000 
MAFR012Sl 25-92.5299- 72.6086-9-50-000 
MAFR013Sl 25-92.5576- 72.6220-9-50-000 
MAFROl9Sl 25-92.5399- 72.6966-9-50-000 
MAFROISSI 25-92.9383- 72.5909-9-50-000 
MAFROI6Sl 25-92.9690- 72.5933-9-50-000 
MAFR017Sl 25-92.5025- 72.6961-9-50-000 
MAFR013SI 25-92.5071- 72.6826-9-50-000 
MAFR019SI 25-92.5910- 72.6907-9-50-000 
MAFRO2051 25-92.5662- 72.7162-9-50-000 
MAFR021SI 25-92.5567- 72.7929-9-50-000 
MAFRO2251 25-92.9817- 72.7626-9-50-000 
MAFRO2351 25-92.5180- 72.7790-9-50-000 
MAFR02USl 25-42.5305- 72.8072-9-50-000 
MAFR025Sl 25-92.5577- 72.8062-9-50-000 
MAFR025Sl 25-92.5933- 72.7892-9-50-000 
HAFR027Sl 25-92.6119- 72.7600-9-50-000 
MAFRO29SI 25-92.5893- 72.7663-9-50-000 
MAFR029SI 25-92.6151- 72.8280-9-50-000 
MAFR030Sl 25-92.6273- 72.877Y-9-50-000 
MAFR031Sl 25-92.6079- 72.8857-9-50-000 
MAFR032Sl 25-92.5777- 72.8516-9-50-000 
MAFR033Sl 25-92.5659- 72.9075-9-50-0019 
MAFR03LtS.l 25-92.6096- 72.9304-9-50-00'0 
MAFR035S.I 25-92.5773- 72.9987-9-50-000 
MAFR036S,I 25-92.5029- 72.8513-9-50-000 
MAFR037Sl 25-92.5371- 72.8553-9-50-000 
MAFRO3Kl 25-92.9858" 72.8099-9-50-000 
MAFR03951 25-92.9392- 72.5774-9-50-000 
MAFRO9OSl 25-92.9598; 72.5692-Li-50-000 
M A F R O ~ I S , ~  25-92.9880- 72.5613-9-50-000 
MAFRO92SI 25-92.5098- 72.9976-9-50-000 
MAFRO93S.l 25-92.5016.- 72.9793-9-50-000 
M A F R O ~ L ~ S ~  25-92.9935.- ~ E . ~ ~ ~ I - ~ - ~ O - O O C I  
M A F R O ~ S S ~  25-92.9990- 72.5397-9-50-000 
MAFRO9651 25-92.9512- 72.9992-9-50-000 
MAFRO97S.I 25-92.9385- 72.4828-9-50-00D 
MAFRO98Sl 25-92.9492; 72.9939-9-50-000 
MAFR099Sl 25-92.9227- 72.9921-9-50-000 
MAFRO5051 25-92.9299- 72.3996-9-50-000 
MAFRO5151 25-92.9575- 72.3878-9-50-000 
MAFRO5251 25-92.9715- 72.3919-9-50-000 
MAFRO53SI 25-92.963& 72.3796-9-50-000 
MAFROWSI 25-92.~189+ 72 .39~ -9 -50 -000  
MAFR055Sl 25-92.5238 72.399-4-50-000 
MAFROSSI 25-92.5957- 72.313'4-9-50-000 

KEY F IELD 

PH . COND. 
un/cn 

MEASUREMENTS AND ANAL 

AKMXD U 'TH 
MEQ/L PPM PPM 

YTlCAL 

w 
PPM 

6 
5 
3 

10 
6 

17 
18 
51 
29 
23 
15 
33 
97 
13 
12 
10 
I I 
15 
2 

19 
8 

13 
9 

26 

19 
I 2  
7 
7 
7 

16 
I 
7 

e 
16 

9 7 
27 
12 
1 9 
10 
96 
18 
23 
2 1 
12 
16 
12 

i 
1 9 

DATA - 
AL 

PPM 

n 
n 

25300 
99700 
86300 
90300 
98200 
99000 
99300 
93600 
51300 

M 
M 

'19300 
95800 
7 1700 

M 
55800 
68100 
9b900 
58900 

M 
9Li300 

M 
79900 

F; 
50300 
58500 
95700 

r, 
94800 
99500 
38900 
'19900 

M 
36900 

M 
M 

62600 
60900 
37600 
58300 
,56600 
'55900 
50700 
82700 

M 
55200 

M 
217900 

M 
C16300 

M 

SED 1 Mt 

CE 
PPM 

62 
30 
17 
78 
9 1 
56 
67 
89 
86 
58 
69 
9 1 

17 1 
95 
9 1 
62 
35 
9 9 

102 
57 
39 
62 
33 
58 
7 0 
58 
9 3 
7 0 
73 
92 
65 
89 

161 
9 7 
63 
65 
57 
99 
29 
59 
60 
69 
26 
20 
22 
19 
9 2 
17 
50 
99 
29 
9 1 
97 

:NTS-- 

FE 
PPM 

31 000 
32600 
15600 
38900 
32900 
90000 
36300 
91000 
92900 
35 100 
35900 
39700 
97100 
30800 
39900 
5POO 
37900 
50600 
59700 
5I1800 
37500 
m o o  
3't700 
5%30[P 
92200 
9 3 0 0  
69200 
68000 
99200 
96900 
539LO 
36300 
99800 
92200 
28500 
19900 
33900 
92100 
12600 
20100 
19800 
23800 
50700 
8600 
9600 
7800 

19000 
12800 
210600 
33 100 
21800 
20000 
32700 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPM 

1980 
1220 
900 

1890 
1810 
1190 
1690 
1970 
1150 
1020 
1910 
1 970 
5920 
1320 
1120 
1760 
1380 
1770 
1880 
1210 
1180 

M 
880 

1920 

1620 
1320 
1210 
880 

M 
850 
670 
820 
970 

1790 
750 

1710 
1 930 
920 

I080 
970 

1320 
2170 

590 
900 
990 
980 
750 

M 
1080 

M 
1170 

M 

SHEET 

T I  
PPM 

7300 
7200 

M 
9200 

10900 
10300 
11000 

M 
M 

8600 
12500 
11800 
38000 
9900 

11800 
15800 

M 
12800 
18500 

M 
18700 
5200 
7900 

19800 
5900 

17200 
3300 
9200 

M 
M 

8700 
10300 
1 1600 

M 
8100 
7700 

10800 
11000 
6000 
5600 
7800 

11 100 
10100 
4900 

M 
9500 
7700 
3800 

n 
5600 

M 
9700 
3300 

5 

v 
PPM 

8 0 
70 
90 
80 

1.30 
60 
90 
90 
90 
7 0 
70 
90 

190 
7 0 
7 0 

110 
100 
80 

100 
90 

100 
110 
80 

110 
i90 
160 
1'10 
190 
7 0 

150 
110 
60 

100 
110 
50 
90 
7 0 
70 
30 
30 
30 
80 

120 
20 
20 
30 
7 0 
90 
10 
50 
70 
90 

M 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATION OF KEY FIELD MEASUREMENTS A1.3 ANALYTICAL DATA - ALBANY SHEET 

SRL I .D. DOE 1.0. 
*....*** 

PH COND. AKMXD U TH HF 
UMICM nEa/L PPM PPM PPM 

AL 
PPM 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T I  
PPM 

MN 
PPM 

v 
PPM 

MAFR057Sl 25-92.5107- 72.2591-9-50-000 
MAFRO58SI 25-92.5236- 72.2880-9-50-000 
MAFR059Sl 25-92.5548- 72.2952-9-50-000 
MAFRO6051 25-92.5660- 72.3295-9-50-000 
MAFROGIS1 25-92.6015- 72.3336-4-50-000 
MAFR062S1 25-42.6303- 72.3358-9-50-000 
MAFR063Sl 25-42.6328- 72.3677-4-50-000 
MAFR06FSl 25-92.6531- 72.3991-9-50-000 
MAFR065SI 25-42.6982- 72.3826-4-50-000 
MAFR066SI 25-42.7060- 72.3498-9-50-000 
MAFR067SI 25-92.6991- 72.3253-4-50-000 
MAFR068Sl 25-92.6808- 72.3113-4-50-000 
MAFR069S1 25-92.6783- 72.2808-4-50-000 

. MAFR070S1 25-92.6595- 72.2605-4-50-000 
MAFR071Sl 25-92.6317- 72.2951-4-50-000 
MAFRO7251 25-42.6483- 72.2854-9-50-000 
MAFR073S1 25-92.6223- 72.2783-9-50-000 
MAFR079Sl 25-92.5718- 72.3879-9-50-000 
MAFR075SI 25-42.6138- 72.3949-9-50-000 
MAFR076Sl 25-42.7197- 72.9433-4-50-000 
MAFR077S1 25-92.6801- 72.4319-9-50-000 
MAFR078SI 25-42.6484- 72.3955-4-50-000 
MAFRO79SI 25-92.6053- 72.4111-4-50-000 

M MAFR080Sl 25-42.5800- 72.9375-4-50-000 
I 

h) 
MAFRO8lSl 25-92.5639- 72.4171-9-50-000 

W MAFR082Sl 25-92.5937- 72.3737-9-50-000 
MAFRO8351 25--92.5209- 72.4291-9-50-000 
MAFRO89Sl 25-92.5217- 72.3931-9-50-000 
MAFR085Sl 25-92.5912- 72.4911-9-50-000 
MAFRO86Sl 25-92.619L1- 72.9698-4-50-000 
MAFR087Sl 25-92.6966- 72.9914-9-50-000 
MAFRO88Sl 25-92.7153- 72.4692-9-50-000 
MAFRO89Sl 25-92.6795- 72.4814-9-50-000 
MAFR090Sl 25-92.6470- 72.9881-9-50-000 
MAFR091S1 25-92.6460- 72.5181-9-50-000 
MAFR092S1 25-92.6092- 72.5366-9-50-000 
MAFR093S1 25-92.6199- 72.5592-5-50-000 
MAFRO99Sl 25-42.6250- 72.5900-4-50-000 
MAFR095S1 25-92.6773- 72.5880-9-50-000 
MAFR096S1 25-92.6716- 72.5108-9-50-000 
MAFR097S1 25-42.7133- 72.5262-9-50-000 
MAFRO98Sl 25-92.7055- 72.5471-9-50-000 
MAFR099SI 25-92.7030- 72.5652-9-50-000 
MAFRlOOSl 25-92.7205- 72.5829-4-50-000 
MAFRlOlSl 25-92.5733- 72.5539-9-50-000 
MAFR102SI 25-92.5923- 72.5986-9-50-000 
MAFR103Sl 25-92.5995- 72.5027-9-50-000 
MAFRIO9Sl 25-92.5603- 72.5038-9-50-000 
MAFRIO5SI 25-92.5581- 72.9690-9-50-000 
MAFR106SI 25-92.5255- 72.9728-9-50-000 
MAFR107Sl 25-92.5975- 72.6202-9-50-000 
MAFRlOBSl 25-92.6200- 72.6250-9-50-000 
MAFRIO9SI 25-92.6325- 72.6668-9-50-000 



TABLE 8 -1  TABULATION OF KEY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AN0 ANALYTICAL DATA - SEDIMENTS-- ALBANY SHEET 7 

SRL 1 .D.  
..**.**. 

DOE I .D .  PH COND. AKMXD U 7H HF AL CE FE MN NA SC T I  V 
un~cn MEQIL PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM 

IG MAFRI3LtSl 
MAFR 135s I 
MAFR 1365 1 
MAFR 1 37s  I 
MAFR 1365 1 
MAFR 135s I 
MAFRI9CSI 
MAFRl9 l S l  
MAHAOO hSl  
MAHAOOZS 1 
MAHA003S I 
MAHAOOLSI 
MAHA005SI 
MAHA006SI 
MAHAOOIS 1 
MAHAOO8Sl 
MAHA009S1 
MAHAO 1 OS 1 
MAHAOI 'S1 
MAHAO 12s 1 
MAHAO 13s 1 
MAHAO I SS 1 
MAHAO 15s 1 
MAHAO 16S1 
MAHAO 17s 1 
MAHA01851 
MAHAO 19s  I 
MAHA023S I 
MAHA021 S 1 



SRL 1.D. 
.+**.*.I 

TABLE 8-1 TABULATION OF KEY FIELD 

DOE 1.D. PH COND. 
UMICM 

MEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

0.29 
0.10 
0.92 
0.32 
0.29 
0.22 
0.20 
0.98 
0. I 8  
0.29 
0.52 
0.98 
0.92 
0.76 
0 .  I 9  
0.19 
0 .22 
0. l o  
0.19 
0.16 
0.22 
0.90 
0.72 
0.96 
0.50 
0.59 
0.36 
1.52 
0.89 
0.98 
0.79 
0.59 
0.69 
0.66 
I .08 
0.26 
0.18 
0.28 
0.30 
0.70 
0.69 
I. 16 
0.89 
0.52 
1.55 
0.69 
0.52 
0.68 
I .99 
0.88 
0.40 
0 .36  
0.30 

:MENTS A 

U 
PPM 

11.7 
3 . 3  

13.1 
7 . 6  
5 .2  
8 .1  
7 . 4  
6 .3  
5 .8  
5 .5  
5 . 9  

13.2 
10.0 
5 . 9  
3 . 3  

19.7 
9 .1  
5 .1  
9 .9 
6 .2  
5 .1  
5 .0  
6'. 5 
9 . 6  
9 .6  
2 .9  
7 .7  
3 .5  
9 . 7  
6 . 1  
6 . 2  
6 . 5  
3.1 
9 . 9  
9 .6  
9 . 9  
7 . 9  
6 . 1  
6 .7  
7 .7  
3 .3  
9 .3  
3 .  9 
5 . 2  
5 . 2  
9 .3  
5 .9  
5 . 7  
9 . 8  
7 . 5  
5 .8  

12.8 
9 .0  

8ND ANALYTICAL 

T H HF 
PPM PPM 

DATA - 

AL 
PPM 

95500 
5 1900 

M 
M 

62200 
77900 
58600 
71900 

M 
n 

33200 
93900 
93900 

M 
59600 
69400 
88300 
66900 
76000 
58900 
5;500 

M 
M 
M 
M 

97900 
59200 
58000 
56100 
99000 
90900 

M 
37900 
90600 
90000 

M 
M 

59900 
60300 
50600 
33900 

M 
99600 
93900 
58800 
38700 

n 
99900 
96700 

M 
93100 
93300 
96000 

SEDll 

CE 
PPM 

M 
117 
312 
213 
19% 
296 
29 l 
179 
599 
166 
189 
959 
239 
15 1 
102 
720 
152 
129 
68 
6 5  

103 
I09 
2 16 
108 
107 
65 

2 18 
99 

. 92 
296 
136 
103 
9 0 

131 
96 

127 
176 
186 
152 
253 

92 
6 1 
89 

18 1 
89 

125 
173 
189 
107 
133 
196 
175 
227 

MENTS-- 

FE 
PPM 

M 
30000 
29500 
33800 
92000 
31500 
56500 
25600 
59100 
28700 
l1t8OO 
90000 
26900 
29800 
35800 

109400 
38100 
32200 
29500 
95100 
95900 
35000 
96300 
26600 
18100 
25100 
37200 
39500 
28900 
37800 
168PO 
33000 
19900 
33000 
19800 
99 100 
31600 
28900 
98900 
61000 
20500 
25700 
33100 
97100 
35300 
29100 
30600 
35000 
29500 
39800 
28800 
26000 
95000 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPM 

1260 
820 

1570 
M 

21 10 
1600 
2190 

880 
1190 
600 
990 

1500 
1170 
850 

1250 
9360 
1060 
1300 
1 950 
I 990 
1660 

M 
M 
M 

750 
680 

2060 
2060 
1150 

1110 
3 160 

780 
810 
860 
l I00  
I190 
870 

1560 
3090 

890 
n 

1030 
1390 
1210 
1050 
960 

1300 
1080 
2050 
I090 
1150 
2170 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T I  
PPM 

M 
5900 
9300 

M 
7500 

10300 
12600 
6500 

M 
M 

5600 
M 

9 100 
M 

8900 
27800 

5300 
5700 
8900 

M 
M 
M 
M 
M 

5300 
M 

9700 
9000 
8100 

M 
8300 
7900 
5000 

M 
M 

7600 
7300 
7200 

19300 
16700 
5700 

n 
7700 

M 
1 1300 
7 100 

n 
8900 

n 
19300 

n 
7100 

n 

8 

v 
PPM 

50 
8 0 
70 

120 
130 
200 

90 
170 
30 
30 
6 0 
6 0 
50 

120 
320 
120 
l l o  
130 
l l o  
120 
30 

M 
6 0 
6 0 
6 0 
90 
80 
9 0 
8 0 
9 0 
7 0 
90 
50 
50 
50 
50 
6 0 
60 
70 
5 0 
70 
80 
70 
90 
50 
50 
6 0 
50 
90 
50 
50 
80 

:<, ,. . . .. c 

I , '  . 
. . 

. . . . 



TABLE 8-1 TPBULATION ( 

SRL I .D. DOE I .D. 
4 4 . 4 4 4 1 4  

MAHA07551 25-92.1216- 72.821'-9-50-000 
MAHA07651 25-92.1919- 72.8695-9-50-000 
MAHA07751 25-92.!673- 72.8995-9-50-000 
MAHA07851 25-92.1905- 72.8583-9-50-000 
MAHA07951 25-92.1763- 72.9531-9-50-000 
MAHA08051 25-92.2075- 72.983C-9-50-000 
MAHA08151 25-92.1998- 72.9595-9-50-000 
MAHA08251 25-92.1883- 72.909:-9-50-000 
MAHA08351 25-92.2195- 72.9029-9-50-000 
MAHAO8qSI 25-92.2399- 72.8365-9-50-000 
MAHA08551 25-92.2076- 72.8102-9-50-000 
MAFIA08651 25-92.2151- 72.8955-9-50-000 
MAHA08751 25-92.2610- 72.9075-9-50-000 
MAHA08851 25-92.27'75- 72.9254-9-50-000 
MAHA08951 25-92.2953- 72.925;-9-50-000 
MAHA09051 25-92.2983- 72.903C-9-50-000 
MAHA09151 25-92.3263- 72.9081-9-50-000 
MAHA092Sl 25-92.3357- 72.9951-9-50-000 
MAHA09351 25-92.3018- 72.973;-9-50-000 
MAHA099S1 25-92.2621-. 73.002E-9-50-000 
MAHA095SI 25-92.2667- 72.978s-9-50-000 
MAHA096SI 25-42.2968:- 72.959E-9-50-000 
MAHA097Sl 25-92.1591- 73.002E-9-50-000 
MAHA098S1 25-92.1898:- 73.0157-9-50-000 
MAHA099Sl 25-92.126s 73.0631-9-50-000 
MAHAlOOSl 25-92.0906r 73.065E-9-50-000 
MAHAlOlSl 25-92.1190- 72.9935-4-50-000 
MAHA102Sl 25-92.0551- 73.017L-9-50-000 
MAHA103SI 25-92.099+ 73.039E--9-50-000 
MAHAlO9Sl 25-92.0805 72.991;-9-50-000 
MAHA105Sl 25-92.0690'- 72.967;-9-50-000 
MAHAIO6Sl 25-92.0771- 72.946e-9-50-000 
MAHA107SI 25-92.1239- 72.952;-9-50-000 
MAHAlOBSI 25-92.1115 72.8975-9-50-000 
MAHAIO9Sl 25-92.079e 72.910C-9-50-000 
MAHAIlOSl 25-92.088'+- 72.857Z-9-5C)-000 
MAHAllISI 25-92.106* 72.8690-9-50-000 
MAHAl12Sl 25-92.0629- 72.8620-9-50-000 
MAHMOOlSl 25-92.2007- 72.7202-9-50-000 
MAHM002Sl 25-92.223s 72.7216-9-50-000 
MAHM003SI 25-92.2333- 72.7999-9-50-000 
MAHMOOQSl 25-42.2591- 72.7118-9-50-000 
MAHM005Sl 25-92.270s 72.7962-9-50-000 
MAHM006SI 25-42.2877- 72.7743-9-50-000 
MAHM007Sl 25-92.3217- 72.7800-9-50-000 
MAHMOOBSl 25-92.3953- 72.8058-4-50-000 
MAHM009Sl 25-92.396s 72.7693-9-50-000 
MAHMOIOSI 25-92.3213- 72.7525-9-50-000 
MAHMOIISI 25-92.3570+ 72.7098-9-50-000 
MAHM012Sl 25-92.3059- 72.6622-9-50-000 
MAHMOl3Sl 25-92.2899- 72.6622-9-50-000 
MAHMOlhSl 25-92.2917- 72.6601-9-50-000 
MAHMOI5SI 25-92.269& 72.6952-9-50-000 

IF KEY FIELD 

PH . COND. 
un/cn 

MEASUREMENTS Ahto ANbLY T 1 CAL 

AKMXD U 'TH HF 
MEO/L PPM PPM PPM 

DATA - 
AL 
PPM 

Ltrloo 
Y7000 
99000 
50700 

M 
50800 
62400 
L17900 
58900 
6 1000 
69700 

M 
n 
M 
M 

5 1500 
65700 
51800 
86600 
59303 
89 100 
55800 
65600 
55300 

M 
99800 

M 
M 
MI 
M! 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
MI 
I4 

70900 
57100 
36100 
99 100 
95200 
58700 

M 
97200 
96700 
97600 
99200 
79300 
93900 
38500 

M 
33200 
97500 

SED l l 

CE 
PPM 

253 
276 
310 
112 
116 
86 
87 
10 1 
63 
159 
2 17 
127 
98 
73 
122 
66 
57 
I91 
a2 
100 
75 
83 
110 
80 
119 
89 
98 
88 
109 
90 
7 1 
190 
122 
29 0 
126 
163 
253 
296 
120 
I 98 
195 
86 
62 
79 
69 
5 1 
101 
95 
95 
89 
99 
79 
112 

MENTS-- 

FE 
PPM 

50700 
9lOOO 
7?100 
95800 
33900 
36700 
49900 
50700 
31 000 
36800 
2E'300 
9C500 
33600 
32800 
50800 
331 00 
29600 
70900 
9 1300 
36700 
92300 
76900 
32200 
28700 
&700 
28100 
36600 
37900 
29700 
3%L100 
ROO0 
6?90@ 
95600 
90600 
93900 
W800 
59900 
52300 
20600 
51800 
21600 
F1300 
22300 
31 000 
32000 
37300 
25000 
22600 
99700 
37700 
39300 
32100 
36500 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPM 

2870 
1300 
2200 
1310 
130 
810 
2820 
2080 
99 0 
1230 
1980 
650 

M 
920 
970 
920 
1180 
1230 
1950 
1050 
970 
1870 
1 090 
840 
1200 
790 
1090 

M 
M 

1030 
M 
M 

770 
1580 
1310 

n 
3010 
1990 
79 0 
1730 
770 
800 
780 
960 
1070 
960 
770 
820 
1570 
1190 
1380 
1000 
1840 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T 1 
PPM 

I0900 
M 

13900 
n 

5100 
6900 
9800 

M 
5200 
10700 
1 1900 

M 
6800 
7390 
8900 

M 
l i700 
8600 
10300 

I1 
7900 
2700 
8600 
6700 

M 
I1000 
7600 

M 
6700 

n 
M 

16300 
n 
M 
n 
M 

8300 
5900 
10200 
8100 
2500 
8300 
7200 

1 1  100 
1 1900 
11100 
8000 
20300 

v 
PPM 

9 0 
80 
110 
80 
M 
60 
120 
100 
80 
7 0 
7 0 
70 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATION Ol KEY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND ANAL DATA - ALBANY SHEET 

SRL I .D .  DOE I . D .  
..*.+*+I 

COND . 
UMlCM 

AKMXD U TH 
MEQ/L PPM PPM 

HF 
PPM 

AL 
PPM 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

MN 
PPM 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T 1 
PPM 

v 
PPM 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATION ( ;F KEY 

PI4 

5.7 
5.8 
5.4 
7.8 
7.9 
7.7 
8.2 

.8 .1  
8.1 

M 
8.0 
8.3 
7.5 
7.4 
7.9 
7.8 
7.8 
8.3 
4.5 

M 
7.6 
8.2 
8.5 
8.2 
8.0 
8.2 
8.1 
8.5 
8 .3  
7.9 
7.9 
7.9 
7 .9  

M 
7.4 
7.9 
7.4 
6.2 
5.3 
6.6 
6.4 
5.9 
6.5 
5.3 
6.2 
4.9 
6.0 
6.3 
5.5 
4.5 
6 .3  
6.2 
5 .3  

F l ELD MEASURE :MENTS AND AsqAL .YTICAL 

HF 
PPM 

I 
17 
24 
78 
35 
5 
2 

18 
14 
15 
6 1 
32 
16 
50 
27 
20 
69 
42 
25 
55 
49 
28 
13 . 

19 
23 
38 
28 
15 
12 
63 
33 
I 1  
20 
25 . 
39 
2 

12 
3 
9 

22 

e 
17 

29 
26 
14 
I 

14 
25 
9 

10 

OA-A - 

AL 
PPM 

M 
n 

44800 
42200 
4OQOO 
32 00 
42900 
45 00 
63900 
55600 
5 1 'SO0 
38900 
68500 
54QOO 
58200 

M 
45: 00 
36ZOO 
4 1-00 

M 
37200 
52200 
42-00 
60200 
48200 
6WOO 

M 
57500 

M 
M 

61-00 
M 
M 
M 

46EOO 
47500 

M 
47E00 
83100 
84 100 
39EOO 

M 
M 
M 

33WO 
55100 

M 
62100 
46600 
69a)O 
~ m o  
76290 
99900 

ALBANY SHEET 

SRL I .D. DOE I .D. ...+. i l *  

CGND. AKMXD 
UM/CM MEQ/L 

U TH 
PPM PPM 

CE FE 
iFPM PPM 

MN NA 
PPM PPM 

SC 
PPM 

14.7 
18.2 
12.0 
16.5 
16.0 
3.2 

12.0 
11.7 
3.4 

13.9 
16.7 
11.6 
5.2 

13.8 
13.1 
9.7 

10.9 
10.1 
2.7 
9.2 

11.5 
12.1 
12.8 
7.9 
3.4 

17.3 
19.4 
20.5 
16.3 
14.8 
23.8 
12.2 
7.6 
9.6 

15.5 
18.7 
10.6 
8.9 
6.9 
5.2 
5.2 
5.4 
7.6 
7.3 
5.8 
8.9 
8.8 
1.5 * 

6.1 
8.2 
6.1 
4.4 
6.9 

T 1 
PPM 

v 
PPM 



TABLE 8 - 1  TABULATlON OF - KEY 

PH 

FlELD MEASURE IMENTS AND ANALYTlCAL DPTA - ALBANY 

SRL 1 .D .  DOE 1 .D.  ...*.*.. COND. 
un/cn 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

U TH HF 
PPM PPM PPM 

AL 
PPM 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

MN 
PPM 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T 1 
PPM 

V 
PPM 



TABLE 8-1 FABULnTlON OF KEY FlELD MEASUF'EMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA - SEDIPENTS-- ALBANY SHEET 13 

SRL I .D. .+...*+. DOE 1.D 

MAW0093SI 25-92.0553- 72.0191-9-50-000 
MAW0099Sl 25-92.0793- 72.0050-9-50-000 
MAW0095S1 25-92.0923- 72.0935-9-50-000 
MAW0096Sl 25-92.1200- 72.0601-9-50-000 
MAW0097Sl 25-92.1985- 72.0587-9-50-000 
MAW0098Sl 25-92.2135- 72.0285-9-50-000 
MAW0099Sl 25-92.1702- 72.0889-9-50-000 
MAWOlOOSl 25-92.1698- 72.1338-9-50-000 
MAWOlOlSl 25-92.2056- 72.1227-9-50-000 
MAW0102Sl 25-92.2002- 72.1623-9-50-000 
MAW0103Sl 25-92.1678- 72.1989-9-50-000 
MAWOlO9Sl 25-92.1795- 72.1923-9-50-000 
MAWO105S1 25-92.2009- 72.1881-9-50-000 
MAWOlOGSl 25-92.2037- 72.2271-9-50-000 
MAW0107Sl 25-92.2236- 72.2247-9-50-000 
MAWOlO8Sl 25-92.2280- 72.1813-9-50-000 
MAWOl09SI 25-92.2919- 72.1150-9-50-000 
M A W O ~ ~ O S ~  25-92.2599- 72.1073-~-50-000 
MAWOlllSl 25-92.290L1- 72.0561-9-50-000 
MAW0112Sl 25-92.3028- 72.0628-9-50-000 
MAW0113Sl 25-92.3153- 72.0585-9-50-000 
MAWOIl9S1 25-92.3293- 72.1031-9-50-000 
MAW0115S1 25-92.2971- 72.1029-9-50-000 
MAW0116Sl 25-92.3204- 72.1971-9-50-000 
MAW0117Sl 25-92.3991- 72.1197-9-50-000 
MAWOll8Sl 25-92.3750- 72.0297-9-50-000 
MAWO119Sl 25-92.3597- 72.0669-9-50-000 
MAW0120Sl 25-92.3390- 72.0522-9-50-000 
MAW0121Sl 25-92.3913- 72.0037-9-50-000 
MAW0122Sl 25-92.3665- 72.0091-9-50-000 
MAW0131Sl 25-92.9787- 72.0301-9-50-000 
MAW0132Sl 25-92.9825- 72.0769-9-50-000 
MAW0133S1 25-92.9953- 72.0228-9-50-000 
MAW0139Sl 25-92.5201- 72.0290-9-50-000 
n~woi80si 25-92.1625- 72.005i-9-50-000 
MAW018151 25-92.1260- 72.0031-9-50-000 
MAW0182Sl 25-92.1096- 72.0098-S-50-000 
MAWO263Sl 25-92.2280- 72.0122-9-50-000 
MAW0269Sl 25-92.3360- 72.0358-9-50-000 
MAW0265Sl 25-'12.2791- 72.0252-9-50-000 
NHCHOOlSl 33-92.8919- 72.1059-9-50-000 
NHCH002S1 33-92.9036- 72.0916-9-50-000 
NHCH003Sl 33-92.9192- 72.0965-9-50-000 
NHCHOO9Sl 33-92.8815- 72.0233-9-50-000 
NHCH005Sl 33-92.8678- 72.0613-9-50-000 
NHCH006Sl 33-92.8325- 72.0852-9-50-000 
NHCHOO7Sl 33-92.8195- 72.0610-9-50-000 
NHCHOO8Sl 33-92.8029- 72.0577-9-50-000 
NHCH009Sl 33-92.8363- 72.0277-9-50-000 
NHCHOlSSl 33-92.7717- 72.0117-9-50-000 
NHCH016SI 33-92.7259- 72.0359-9-50-000 
NHCH017SI 33-92.7706- 72.0713-9-50-000 
NHCHOlBSI 33-92.7925- 72.0951-9-50-000 

PH' COND . 
un/cn 

v 
PPM 

60 
'9 0 
90 
70 
60 
90 
70 
50 
50 
80 
100 
80 
110 
70 
100 
60 
90 
90 
7 0 
9 0 
70 
70 
60 
10 
60 
9 0 
50 
50 
90 
70 
60 
60 
30 
30 
9 0 
,80 
30 
30 
n 
60 
10 
n 
n 
n 
30 
n 
n 
10 
20 
n 
20 
n 

-30 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATION OF KEY 

DOE 1.0. PH 

NHCH019Sl 33-92.7399- 72.1289-9-50-000 
NHCH020Sl 33-92.7639- 72.1339-9-50-000 
?IHCH021SI 33-92.7593- 72.1869-9-50-000 
NHCH022S1 33-92.7751- 72.1999-9-50-000 
NHCHO23Sl 33-92.7992- 72.1268-9-50-000 
NHCH029Sl 33-92.8120- 72.1188-9-50-000 
NHCH025S1 33-92.9907- 72.0319-9-50-000 
NHCHO26S1 33-92.9918- 72.0953-9-50-000 
NHCH027SI 33-92.9726- 72.1068-9-50-000 
NHCHO28SI 33-92.9392- 72.1565-9-50-000 
NHCH029SI 33-+2.9391- 72.1259-9-50-000 
NHCH093SI 33-92.9975- 72.1961-9-50-000 
NHCH050Sl 33-92.9989- 72.1855-9-50-000 
NHCHOSISI 33-92.9897- 72.2990-9-50-000 
NHCHO69SI 33-92.9958- 72.3239-9-50-000 
NHCH077Sl 33-92.9909- 72.9932-9-50-000 
NHCHO78SI 33-92.9923- 72.3892-9-50-000 
NHCH079SI 33-92.7522- 72.3123-9-50-000 
NHCHO8OSI 33-92.7600- 72.3205-9-50-000 
NHCHOBISI 33-92.7340- 72.2293-9-50-000 
NHCH082SI 33-92.7522- 72.2212-9-50-000 
NHCHO83SI 33-92.7729- 72.2507-9-50-000 
NHCHOBQSI 33-92.7913- 72.2681-~-50-000 
NHCH085Sl 33-92.8217- 72.2639-9-50-000 
NHCHO86Sl 33-92.8508- 72.2531-9-50-000 
NHCHO87Sl 33-92.8809- 72.2327-9-50-000 
NHCHO88Sl 33-92.8685- 72.2095-9-50-000 
NHCHO89SI 33-92.7933- 72.3022-9-50-000 
NHCH090S1 33-92.8319- 72.2880-9-50-000 
NHCHO91Sl 33-92.8959- 72.3265-9-5C-000 
NHCH092Sl 33-92.8718- 72.3900-9-50-000 
NHCH093SI 33-92.8759- 72.2756-9-50-000 
NHCHO99SI 33-92.9171- 72.2957-9-50-000 
NHCHO95SI 33-92.9593- 72.2657-9-50-000 
NHCH096S1 33-92.9950- 72.2579-9-50-000 
NHCH097S1 33-92.9757- 72.2933-9-50-000 
NHCHO98Sl 33-92.9757- 72.2076-5-50-000 
NHCH099Sl 33-92.9379- 72.2928-9-50-000 
NHCHlOOSl 33-42.9572- 72.2169-9-50-000 
NHCHlOlSl 33-92.9151- 72.1919-9-50-000 
NHCH102S1 33-92.9113- 72.1718-9-50-000 
NHCH103SI 33-92.8767- 72.1795-9-50-000 
NHCHIO9Sl 33-92.8710- 72.1518-9-50-000 
NHCHIO5Sl 33-92.8399- 72.1381-9-50-000 
NHCHIO6SI 33-92.8239- 72.1851-9-50-000 
NHCH107Sl 33-92.8959- 72.1811-9-50-000 
NHCHlO8Sl 33-92.9793- 72.3023-9-50-000 
NHCHlO9SI 33-42.9527- 72.3239-9-50-000 
NHCHllOSl 33-92.9379- 72.3908-9-50-000 
NHCHIIIS~ 33-92.9397- 72.3929-9-50-000 
NHCH112SI 33-92.8957- 72.9266-9-50-000 
NHCH113Sl 33-92.9197- 72.9121-9-50-000 
NHCHII9SI 33-92.9952- 72.4313-9-50-000 

FIELD 

COND . 
un/cn 

60 
195 
97 
30 
27 
93 
36 
89 
27 
99 
28 
98 
66 
97 
92  

117 
52 
90 
39 
33 
25 
27 
98 
57 
82 
39 
7 1 
28 
98 
72 
58 
76 

229 
122 
100 
95 
50 
50 
20 
96 

580 
30 
50 
55 
35 
98 
50 

205 
86 
6 1 

179 
102 
109 

MEASURE1 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

0.09 
0.10 
0.00 
0.00 
0.02 
0.18 
0.06 

, 0.12 
0.08 
0.06 
0.08 
0.08 

' 0.08 
0.08 
0.16 
0.32 
0.22 
0.18 
0.20 
0.06 
0.06 
0.16 
0 .12  
0.18 
0 .12  
0.18 ; 

0.08 
0.10 
0.26 
0.28 
0 .32  
0.16 
0.50 
0.19 
0.06 
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.02 
0.06 
0.20 
0.08 
0.10 
0.09 
0.06 
0.06 
0 .22  
1 . o o  
0.32 
0.36 
0.12 
0.19 
0.26 

FlENTS AND ANALYT lCAL 

U TH HF 
PPM PPM PPM 

DATA - 
AL 

WM 

n 
n 
n 
n 
n 

557 0 0 
M 

952.00 
M 
M 

- n 
n 

51200 
50500 

M 
95.100 
57000 
62500 
52E:oo 
71YOO 
50100 
59600 
95800 
50'- 00 

n 
M 
M 
M 

78500 
M 
M 

63200 
97500 
96500 
50SOO 

M 
n 
M 
M 

99000 
98500 
63900 

n 
72900 
99TOO 
96800 
92L 00 
61300 
99100 
65900 
96400 

n 
6 5  I00  

ALBANY 

MN 
PPM 

n 
1150 
3100 
1 920 
2510 

M 
2280 
w r o  
2090 
2730 
3190 
9100 
9110 
1820 
1390 
1820 
1710 
1760 
2850 
1720 
2390 
3120 
9150 
2980 
2290 
9330 

M 
1710 
1760 
3060 
339 0 

n 
Y 
ri 

2280 
2 190 
3590 
1130 
950 

1 I00  
2690 
229 0 
1950 
1990 
1910 
2370 
1520 
2960 
9660 

SHI 

NA 
PPM 

n 
n 
n 
n 
n 

17200 
13600 
15700 

M 
15100 
1 1200 
18100 
12900 
16300 
15000 
10700 
16000 
29200 
21 100 
25700 
18000 
17500 
15600 
18200 
18000 
17600 
18200 
16500 
27200 
19500 
23800 
2 1900 
16200 
18100 
19300 
23100 
1 1200 
17200 
25700 
12200 
1 2300 
21900 
19300 
29800 
16600 
16700 
15700 
22200 
19900 
25800 
16500 
2 1800 
21000 

IE T 

SC 
PPM 

8 .8  
6 .9  

17.9 
9 .1  
2 .0  
7 . 8  
5 .0  

10.9 
13.7 
20.0 
19.9 
15.8 
9 .1  

10.9 
10.8 

1 .8  
10.6 
17.9 
15.8 
18.5 
25.1 

n 
19.2 
17.6 
15.8 
18.6 
7 .7  

23.7 
15.2 
29.1 
10.6 

1.8 
11.3 
13.1 
19.9 
13.9 
19.6 
13.1 
13.9 
12.8 
19.6 
10.1 
10.9 
8.0 

12.7 
10.3 
8 . 2  

12.2 
13.9 
11.2 
9 .7  

12.0 
17.7 

TI  
PPM 

M 

9200 
M 

7600 
n 

5700 
M 

'i300 
M 

9500 
9900 
5200 
8600 
7500 
9600 
5800 
6300 
5300 

M 
6900 

M 
6500 
5000 

t i  
9200 
6200 
8500 

3700 
n 
n 

5900 
M 
n 
n 

7700 
n 

18300 
3300 
3300 
5200 
5600 
6800 
3600 
7300 
3700 
7300 

n 
8900 

12100 

19 

v 
PPM 

M 
M 

20 
M 

90 
90 
60 
90 

M 
M 
M 

6 0 
6 0 
50 
60 
50 
9 0 

100 
7 0 
80 
7 0 
7 0 
60 
5 0 
30 
50 
50 
7 0 
80 
6 0 
10 
50 
50 
50 
50 
7 0 
n 
n 

60 
7 0 
50 
50 
90 
90 
50 
9 0 
90 
60 
90 
80 
90 
60 
80 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATION I 

SRL I .D. DOE I .D.  
* + * * + * + *  

NHCHI 15SI 
NHCHI I6S1 
?JHCH I 175 I 
NHCH l l 8 S  1 
NHCH1 I 9 S I  
NHCH120S I 
NHCH121SI 
NHCH122S I 
NHCHI 23s I 
NHCH 1.2% 1 
NHCH 1255 1 
NHCH 126s 1 
NHCH 127s 1 
NHCH 128s 1 
NHCH 129s I 
NHCH 130s I 
NHCH131SI 
NHCH 132s I 
NHCH 133s I 
NHCHI 39s I 
NHCHI 355 1 
NHCH 1 36s I 
NHCH137SI 
NHCH 138s I 
NHCH 1 39s 1 
NHHIO15S1 
NHH 1 063s I 
NYALlOlSl 
NYALl O2Sl 
NYAL 103s 1 
NYALlO9Sl 
NYAL10551 

- - -  - -. - 
NYAL 12251 36-92.6083- 73.793-9-50-000 
NYAL123S1 36-92.5835- 73.7679-9-50-000 
NYAL12951 36-42.5677- 73.8159-4-50-000 

- - - -  
NYAL 133'31 36 -42 .534~-  73.9987-4-50-000 

DF KEY 

PH 

7 . 5  
7 . 2  
7 . 2  
6 .8  
7 . 3  
7 .1  
6 .9  
7 . 3  
6 . 7  
6 . 6  
6 .7  
7 . 2  
7 . 0  
7 . 0  
9 . 8  
6 . 6  
5 . 2  
6 . 6  
5 . 9  
6 .8  
6 .7  
6 .9  
6 . 5  
6 . 9  
6 .1  
6 .1  
6 .1  
7 . 7  
7 . 6  
7 . 8  
7 . 9  
7 . 9  
7 . 8  
8 . 2  
7 . 6  
7 . 6  
7 . 3  
7 . 9  
7 . 9  
7 . 3  
7 . 6  
7 . 9  
6 . 7  
7 .1  
7 . 3  
7 . 9  
7 . 8  
7 . 5  
7 . 6  
7 . 9  
7 . 8  
7 .7  
7 . 7  

FIELD 

COND . 
UfliCMI 

118 
58 
50 

203. 
E5 
E8 
'+ 0 
E8 
63 
4 l 
72 
79 
90 

1 1.8 
19 
36 
18 
30 
47 
60 
36 
?2 
3'4 
62 
32 
60 
30 

175 
195 
210 
450 

1150 
2000 

465 
425 
€60 
600 
460 

I000 
goo 
20 1 
a 0  
310 
210 
9 7  

590 
530 
boo 
31 2 
395 
70 0 
410 
6'to 

MEASURE 

AKtlXD 
MEQIL 

0 .32  
0.20 
0.22 
0.22 
0.20 
0.16 
0.20 
0.30 
0.16 
0.19 
0.22 
0.30 
0.19 
0.20 
0.00 
0. l o  
0.02 
0.19 

. 0 . 0 8  
0.22 
0.16 
0.18 
0.16 
0.20 
0. l o  
0.12 
0 .08 
1 .90 
1.30 
2.3C 
3.80 
7 .90  
9 .  l o  
3.30 
3.90 
3.20 
1.30 
2.90 
6.70 
3.20 
1.60 
2.10 
1.70 
1.50 
0.65 
2.80 
2.80 
2.80 
1.80 
2 .70  
4.80 
2.90 
2 .50  

:MENTS AND ANAL DATA - 
AL 

PPM 

M 
57800 
39200 
99700 
58500 
92200 
38300 
90600 
59200 
99100 
50000 
69100 
96000 
99500 

M 
56200 
57700 
68200 
50700 
47600 
59900 
72700 
59900 
98700 

M 
50700 

M 
n 
M 
M 
M 
M 

50100 
25200 

.n 
21700 

n 
39900 
96300 
32000 
82500 
49400 

n 
n 
n 
n 
n 

59900 
M 
n 
n 
n 

59900 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

ALBANY SHEET 

MN NA SC 
.PPM PPM PPll 

T I  
PPM 

12000 
9900 

10200 
1200 
9600 
9200 
8800 

10300 : 
8500 

M 
7300 

19200 
M 

3800 
7600 

M 
3900 
6900 

M 
3800 

M 
19200 

M 
5500 
5500 

11600 
13000 

n 
n 

1900 
M 
M 

12800 
10300 

M 
3700 

n 
8900 
5500 
3600 
8 100 
5500 

n 
n 

2500 
M 

8200 
6800 

t4 
n 

5700 
n 

10100 

v 
PPM 



SRL 1.D. 
1f.f.. f 4  

TABLE 8-1 TABULATION Of 

DOE :.D. 

NYAL192Sl 36-92.6297- 73.8098-9-50-000 
NYAL193Sl 36-92.6903- 73.8992-9-50-000 
NYALl99Sl 36-92.6599- 73.8288-9-50-000 
NYALl95SI 36-92.6690- 73.8959-9-50-000 
NYALI96SI 36-92.7109- 73.8398-9-50-000 
NYAL197SI 36-42.7399- 73.9096-9-50-000 
NYAL198SI 36-92.7139- 73.8991-9-50-000 
NYAL199SI 36-92.7315- 73.9606-9-50-000 
NYAL15OSl 36-92.7991- 73.9891-9-50-000 
NYALlSlSI 36-92.7055- 73.9761-9-50-000 
NYALl52SI 36-92.6761- 73.9526-9-50-000 
NYAL153Sl 36-92.6969- 73.9579-9-50-000 
NYALI59Sl 36-92.6380- 73.9705-9-50-000 
NYAL155S1 36-92.6629- 73.9858-9-50-000 
NYALI5651 36-92.7559- 73.9050-9-50-000 
NYAL157S1 36-92.7939- 73.8936-9-50-000 
NYAL158SI 36-92.7369- 73.8097-4,-50-000 
NYAL159Sl 36-92.7379- 73.7759-9-50-000 
NYAL16OS1 36-92.7751- 73.7637-9-50-000 
NYALl61Sl 36-92.7616- 73.8627-9-50-000 
NYAL162S1 36-42.7126- 73.7935-4-50-000 
NYAL163S1 36-92.7979- 73.7207-4-50-000 

td NYAL16951 36-92.7666- 73.7172-9-50-000 
NYCOOOlSl 36-92.1063- 73.5905-9-50-000 

I NYC0002S1 36-92.1593- 73.5203-9-50-000 W 
W NYC0003S1 36-92.1971- 73.5005-9-50-000 

NYCOOO9S1 36-92.1788- 73.9832-9-50-000 
NYC0005Sl 36-42.1931- 73.5111-9-50-000 
NYC0006S1 36-92.2051- 73.9974-9-50-000 
NYC0007Sl 36-92.2935- 73.9799-9-50-000 
NYC0008S1 36-92.2377- 73.5117-9-50-000 
NYC0009S1 36-92.2295- 73.5670-4-50-000 
NYC0010Sl 36-92.2137- 73,.5596-9-50-000 
NYCOOllSl 36-92.2132- 73.5878-9-50-000 
NYC0012S1 36-42.2373- 73.6293-9-50-000 
NYC0013S1 36-92.2125- 73.6906-9-50-000 
NYC0019SI 36-92.2333- 73.6329-+-50-000 
NYC0015Sl 36-92.233.1- 73,.6738-4-50-000 
NYC0016S1 36-92.2239- 73.7330-9-50-000 
NYC0017S1 36-42.2094- 73.6982-9-50-000 
NYC001QSl 36-92.1963- 73.7404-9-50-000 
NYC0019S1 36-42.1652- 73.7363-4-50-000 
NYC0020Sl 36-92.1357- 73.7222-9-50-000 
NYC0021S1 36-42.1629- 73.7067-4-50-000 
NYC0022Sl 36-92.1395- 73.6719-9-50-000 
NYC0023SI 36-92.1421- 73.6503-4-50-000 
NYC0029S1 36-42.1738- 73.6996-4-50-000 
NYC0025Sl 36-92.1551- 73.6129-9-50-000 
NYC0026Sl 36-42.1553- 73.5698-9-50-000 
NYCOO27Sl 36-92.1351- 73.5380-9-50-000 
NYC0028Sl 36-92.1133- 73.5689-9-50-000 
NYC0029S1 36-92.1015- 73.5902-'t-50-000 
NYC003051 36-92.1326- 73.6190-4-50-000 

KEY 

PH 

7 . 5  
n 

8 .1  
8 . 6  
7 . 8  
8 . 1  
7 . 9  
7 . 8  
8 .1  
8 . 2  
8 .1  
7 . 8  
7 . 6  
7 .9  
7 .7  
7 . 7  
7 . 8  
8 .0  
7 . 9  
7 . 7  
7 .9  
7 . 5  
7 . 9  
6 . 7  
7 .7  
8 . 1  
7 . 9  
8 . 2  
8 . 6  
8 . 2  
8 .1  
8 . 2  
8 .1  
8 .0  
7 . 9  
7 . 5  
7 .7  
8 .0  
7 . 9  
8 .5  
8 .6  
8 .0  
8 .0  
7 .9  
8 . 0  
7 . 9  
7 . 8  
7 . 8  
7 . 9  
7 .8  
6 . 1  
7 . 5  
7 . 5  

F 1 ELD MEASURE 

COND. AKMXD 
un/cn nEa/L 

IMENTS AND ANALYTICAL 

U TH HF 
PPM PPM PPM 

CATA - 

AL 
PPM 

95300 
M 

28800 
E 180C 
16800 
3 7 0 0  
E8900 
11200 
3 5 0 0  
5 9 0 0  
x 2 0 0  
C-0200 
ri76 0 0 
53700 
'499 00 
9 6 0 0  
LC1900 
a 7 0 0  
a 0 0 0  
16900 
9 7 0 0  
83500 
19900 
9 7 0 0  
n i o o  
3 9 0 0  
NO00 

M 
M 
M 

65700 
M 

m 7 0 0  
M 

n 
n 
M 

W700 
94600 
97600 
51600 

M 
61800 
73500 
83300 
62700 
73300 
79200 

n 
n 
n 

55900 
53900 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPM 

1610 
3350 
1850 
1980 
250 

1910 
1930 
1070 
1690 
57 0 
530 
64 0 
960 
570 

3020 
1300 
2710 

820 
1150 
2360 

950 
720 

1160 
1230 
1110 
3210 
8900 
1580 
790 

2200 
69 0 

2000 
n 

860 
900 
710 

1160 
1100 
1520 
850 

3930 
960 

1 'too 
1350 
1990 
1220 
1920 

n 
n 
n 

2080 
1990 

SHEE 1 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T I  
PPM 

9500 
5900 

37700 
6100 
1800 

39500 
33200 
10300 
17300 

M 
8100 
7100 
6600 

M 
1 1900 
1 8200 
8900 

10200 
n 

15900 
M 

5800 
M 

9300 
6900 
9800 
7000 
3900 
9500 

n 
n 

2100 
5700 
5300 

n 
5600 
2600 
5800 
6200 
6500 
5000 
6200 
6900 

n 
n 
n 

9100 
1 1800 

16 

v 
PPM 

6 0 
70 

180 
1 l o  
20 

220 
190 
60 
80 
9 0 
90 



SRL I .D.  
+**+** .+ 

TABLE 8-  I TABULAT ION I 

DOE 1 .0 .  

MEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

I. l o  
1.05 
1.35 
1.55 
1.05 
0.60 
0.40 
1.20 
0.65 
3.30 
3.10 
4.40 
3.20 
3.00 
3.10 
3.80 
0.70 

M 
1.45 
1.55 
1.70 
2.30 
3.80 
3.10 
3.90 
1.80 
1.70 
2.10 
3.10 
3.10 
2 .40  
2.40 
0.70 
0 .75  
1.60 
I .20 
1.15 
7.20 
1 .50 
1.60 
2.00 
2.00 
2.50 
1.70 
2.00 
2.  10 
2 .90 
1.50 
2.20 
1.60 
1.70 
2 .  I D  
3.80 

:MENTS AND ANALY T I CAL 

U TH 
PPM P P M  

HF 
P P M  

10 
9 

15 

11 
22 
11 
15 
12 
10 
14 
12 
7 

22 
22 
10 
12 
9 

2 1 
9 

2 1 
92 
29 
16 
19 
7 

10 

20 
6 
2 

13 
1 9 
3 

15 
10 
12 
20 
10 
50 
31 
23 
16 
15 
29 
13 
37 
9 
2 
2 

12 
15 

DATA - 

AL 
F P M  

93500 
63000 
44500 
34900 

n 
87 100 

M 
56200 
60700 
54200 
65000 
66200 
46900 

M 
M 

52300 
72000 
453 00 

M 
37E00 
21500 
61;OO 

M 
M 
M 
M 

65800 
4OLOO 
36500 

M 
42;OO 
67900 
55E00 
64E00 
46E00 
67500 
5 1 E.00 
84500 
61LtOO 

M 
M 
M 
M 

49WO 
98100 
37'100 
638DO 
99rCDO 
96Q)D 
9 2 m o  
78400 
4 6 9 0  

M 

?ENTS-- 

FE 
P P M  

53400 
20300 
45600 
34900 
34200 
49000 
3 1600 
36 1 00 
25700 
25300 
34200 
31900 
21900 
39700 
57600 
25500 
32700 
30400 
73300 
22300 
10500 
43500 
50 100 
31700 
24100 
22300 
38600 
22900 
28700 
26500 
19900 
26200 
44600 
37000 
36800 
25200 
32800 
37400 
23400 
96000 
98700 
r6ooo 
97900 
29900 
18800 
39500 
30900 
't6900 
20600 
23000 
32000 
28300 
37800 

ALB4NY 

MN 
PPM 

660 
1180 
99 0 

,310 
329 0 

420 
M 

1020 
570 
500 

1380 
1130 
2700 

820 
M 

880 
2670 
1350 
8330 

6 10 
230 

1320 
n 
M 

270 
4 I 0  

1710 
390 
730 

n 
290 
500 

1960 
4990 

970 
510 

1330 
3580 

510 
M 
M 
M 
M 

1310 
69 0 
600 
820 
900 
700 
730 

1510 
1050 

M 

SM 

NA 
PPM 

8300 
131 00 
9100 
7700 
8900 

14500 
10700 
10300 
13900 
13600 
I2700 
8400 
7100 
8300 
9000 

13900 
10300 
9800 
8 100 

10500 
8600 

19600 
13400 

M 
1 1700 
13100 
109CO 
9600 
9kOO 

10200 
I 1900 
13800 
I 1000 
1 1900 
9900 

16000 
l I300 
I 3900 
17900 
I 9900 
15000 
1 1qoo 
9700 

12900 
13000 
I or00 
19900 
1 1000 
12800 
12600 
15100 
I1100 

M 

:E T 

SC 
P P M  

3 .9  
9 .7  

11.7 
7 .7  
8 . 9  . 

15.1 
7 .4  
9 . 2  
7 .4  
6 . 3  
8 . 9  
3 .2  
5 .5  
4 . 5  

10.9 
5 .8  
8.8 
1.2 
9 .3  
4 .4  
2 . 1  

11.2 
2 .7  
7 .1  
1.8 
6 .6  
2 . 9  
4 .6  
7 . 6  
6 .8  
6 .1  
9 .9  

11.8 
2.2 
2 . 9  
9 . 7  
4.1 
9 .0  
6 . 5  
5 . 9  

10.2 
5 .  I 
9 .  9 
6 . 9  
5.4 
8 . 2  
9 . 5  

11.9 
9 .9  
6 .1  
9 . 3  
7 . 7  
8 .9  

T I  V 
PPM PPM 



TABLE 8-1 TABULATlON 01 F KEY FIELD YENTS AND ANALYTICAL C A T A  - SEDIMENTS-- 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

ALBPNY SHE 

SRL I.D. ...*..*. DOE I . D COND . 
un/cn 

AKMXD 
nE(r/L 

U 
PPM 

TH HF AL 
PPM PPM PPM 

MN 
PPM 

SC T 1 
PPM PPM 

NA 
PPM 

v 
PPM 

NYC0085S1 36-92.2631- 73.7007-9-50-000 
NYC0086Sl 36-92.2917- 73.6857-4-50-000 
i<YCO087SI 36-92.2671- 73.6959-9-50-000 
NYC0088SI 36-92.2836- 73.6500-9-50-000 
NYC0089SI 36-92.3189- 73.6991-9-50-000 
NYC0090S1 36-92.3395- 73.6865-9-50-000 
NYC0091S1 36-92.3607- 73.6718-9-50-000 
NYC0092S1 36-92.3673- 73.6381-9-50-000 
NYC0093S1 36-92.3968- 73.69Cl-9-50-000 
NYC0099SI 36-92.9116- 73.6582-9-50-000 
NYC0095SI 36-92.9619- 73.6952-9-50-000 
NYC0096SI 36-92.9701- 73.5285-9-50-000 
NYC0097SI 36-92.9772- 73.5529-9-50-000 
NYC0098Sl 36-92.9658- 73.5720-9-50-000 
NYC0099SI 36-92.9803- 73.6012-9-50-000 
NYCOlOOSl 36-92.9797- 73.6170-9-50-000 
NYCOlOlSl 36-92.9261- 73.6197-9-50-000 
NYC0102SI 36-92.3830- 73.6068-9-50-000 
NYC0103S1 36-92.3539- 73.5977-9-50-000 
NYCO109SI 36-92.3257- 73.6089-9-50-000 
NYCOlOSSI 36-92.3010- 73.6050-9-50-000 
NYCOlO6Sl 36-92.3029- 73.5762-9-50-000 
NYC0107SI 36-92.2551- 73.6018-9-50-000 
NYCOlO8Sl 36-92.2692- 73.5761-9-50-000 
NYC0109S1 36-92.2698- 73.5092-9-50-000 
NYCOllOSl 36-92.2662- 73.9881-9-50-000 
N Y C O I ~ I S ~  36-92.2879- 73.9713-9-50-000 
NYC0112S1 36-92.3329- 73.9296-9-50-000 
NYC0113Sl 36-92.3189- 73.9898-9-50-000 
NYCOI I~SI  36-92.3003- 73.5121-9-50-000 
NYCOIISSI 36-92.3199- 73.5391-9-50-000 
NYC0116SI 36-92.3350- 73.5571-9-50-000 
NYC0117SI 36-92.3555- 73.5559-9-50-000 
NYCOll8Sl 36-92.3616- 73.5216-9-50-000 
NYC0119S1 36-92.3605- 73.9898-9-50-000 
N Y C O ~ ~ O S I  36-92.3819- 73.9869-9-50-000 
NYC0121Sl 36-92.3919- -13.5606-V-50-000 
NYC0122Sl 36-92.9383- 73.5798-9-50-000 
NYC0123S1 36-92.9868- 73.9819-9-50-000 
NYC0129SI 36-92.9890- 73.9533-9-50-000 
NYC0125Sl 36-42.9663- 73.9225-9-50-000 
NYCO126SI 36-92.9770- 73.9081-9-50-000 
NYC0127Sl 36-92.9693- 73.3905-9-50-000 
NYC0128S1 36-92.4189- 73.3999-9-50-000 
NYC0129Sl 36-92.9266- 73.9329-'I-50-000 
NYC0130SI 36-92.9191- 73.9739-9-50-000 
N Y C O I ~ I S ~  36-'12.9658- 73.9831-'I-50-000 
NYC0132Sl 36-92.9559- 73.5075-9-50-000 
NYC0133Sl 36-92.9191- 73.5169-'I-50-000 
NYC0139SI 36-92.3995- 73.506'I-'I-50-000 
NYC0135Sl 36-92.3785- 73.q296-'I-50-000 
NYC0136Sl 36-92.3560- 73.9285-9-50-000 
NYDUOOlSl 36-92.0211- 73.5111-'I-50-000 

92000 
€9 100 
€3900 
36100 
5~3200 

n 
M 
n 
M 
M 
n 
M 
M 
M 
M 

E2900 
. M 

99200 
M 

E'9100 
50300 
57800 
E.2800 
E5700 
EOOOO 
39300 

M 
5 980 0 

1 G2300 
M 

~ 0 0 0 0  
M 

52600 
M 

57100 
€2900 
'4-7900 
9 1  00 

n 
Y5500 

n 
n 

5 5 0 0  
n 
n 

62900 
5 9 0 0  
m900 
5 3 0 0  

n 
B 9 0 0  
63500 

6600 



SRL 1.0. ...... .. 
NYDU002S 1 
r?YDUOO35 1 
NYDUOO9Sl 
NYDUOO551 
NYDU006Sl 
NYDU007S 1 
NYDU008S 1 
NYDU009Sl 
NYDUOlOS.1 
NYGR15lSl 
NYGR 1525 1 
NYGR 153s 1 
NYGR 159s 1 
NYGR155S 1 
NYGR 156s 1 
NYGR 157s 1 
NYGR 150s 1 
NYGR 15% 1 
NYGR 160s 1 
NYGR161S1 
NYGR 162s 1 
NYGR 163s 1 
NYGR 164s 1 
NYGR 16% 1 
NYGR16ES 1 
NYGR167S 1 
NYGR166SI 
NYGR169SI 
NYGR170Sl 
NYGRI71SI 
NYGR 1725 1 
NYGR173S1 
NYGRI79SI 
NYGR 175s I 
NYGR 1765 1 
NYGR 1775 1 
NYGR178S1 
NYGR179S 1 
NYGR 100s 1 
NYGRl0 lS l  
NYGR 1825 1 
NYGR 1835 1 
NYGR 109s  1 
NYGR 1855 I 
NYGR 186s 1 
NYGR 187s 1 
NYGR 188s 1 
NYGR 189s 1 
NYGR 1905 1 
NYGRI 9 1  S I  
NYGR 192s 1 
NYGR 193s 1 
NYGR194S I 

DOE 1.D. 

7 .5  150 
7 .1  280 
7 . 5  110 

n M 
7 . 8  210 
7 . 7  275 
8 .0  250 
7 . 6  525 
7 . 8  120 
8 . 0  125 
8 .1  ZOO 
7 . 9  120 
7 . 8  220 
7 . 2  250 
8 .1  170 
7 .4  170 
9 . 3  160 
8 . 2  180 
n n 

8 . 1  x . 0  
8 . 2  180 
7 . 3  L 7 0  
7 . 8  700 
7 . 7  1000 
7 . 9  500  
7 . 2  Ti20 
7 . 9  215  
7 . 8  385  
7 . 0  550  
8 . 4  lLI00 
8 . 1  700 
7 . 5  330 
8 .1  295 
0 . 1  200 
7 . 7  380 



TABLE 8- 1 TABULATION OF - KEY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA - ALBANY SHEET 

SRL 1.0. 
*++**+. .  

DOE 1.D COND . 
un/cn 

AKMXD U TH HF 
MEQ/L PPM PPM PPM 

AL 
PPM 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

MN 
PPM 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T I  
PPM 

v 
PPM 

NYREOOlSl 36-92.9851- 73.6800-9-50-000 
NYRE00251 36-92.9786- 73.7153-9-50-000 
NYREO1 OS1 36-92.5179- 73.3606-9-50-000 
NYREOIIS~ 36-92.5383- 73.3601-~-50-000 
NYRE012Sl 36-92.5656- 73.3630-9-50-000 
NYRE013Sl 36-92.5970- 73.3581-9-50-000 
NYREOI9Sl 36-92.6130- 73.3829-9-50-000 
NYREO15Sl 36-92.5920- 73.9206-9-50-000 
NYREO16Sl 36-92.5616- 73.3923-9-50-000 
NYRE017Sl 36-92.5399- 73.3995-9-50-000 
NYREOl8Sl 36-92.5337- 73.9192-9-50-000 
NYRE019S1 36-92.5109- 73.9236-9-50-000 
NYRE020Sl 36-92.5099- 73.9066-9-50-000 
NYRE021S1 36-92.7296- 73.3680-9-50-000 
NYRE02251 36-92.7135- 73.3805-9-50-000 
NYRE023Sl 36-92.7039- 73.3695-9-50-000 
NYRE029Sl 36-92.6779- 73.3315-9-50-000 
NYRE025Sl 36-92.6580- 73.3637-9-50-000 
NYREO26Sl 36-92.6397- 73.3587-9-50-000 
NYRE027Sl 36-92.6912- 73.3885-9-50-000 
NYRE028Sl 36-92.6532- 73.9160-9-50-000 
NYRE029Sl 36-92.6870- 73.9333-9-50-000 
NYRE030Sl 36-92.6883- 73.9889-9-50-000 

m 
I 

NYRE031Sl 36-92.7155- 73.9656-9-50-000 
NYRE032Sl 36-92.7175- 73.9290-9-50-000 

q NYRE03351 36-92.6890- 73.3899-9-50-000 
NYRE039Sl 36-92.7075- 73.3309-9-50-000 
NYREO35SI 36-92.7913- 73.9029-9-50-000 
NYRE036SI 36-92.6395- 73.9806-9-50-000 
NYRE037Sl 36-92.6129- 73.9798-9-50-000 
NYREO38Sl 36-92.5863- 73.9848-4-50-000 
NYRE03951 36-92.6071- 73.5198-9-50-000 
NYREOQOSl 36-92.6193- 73.5737-9-50-000 
NYREO91S1 36-92.6131- 73.6020-9-50-000 
NYRE09251 36-92.5861- 73.6029-9-50-000 
NYRE093Sl 36-92.5836- 73.5569-9-50-000 
NYREO99Sl '36-92.5819- 73.5279-5-50-000 
NYREO95Sl 36-42.5583- 73.5969-9-50-000 
NYRE096Sl 36-92.5581- 73.5198-9-50-000 
NYRE09751 36-92.5392- 73.9767-9-50-000 
NYREO98Sl 36-92.5138- 73.9868-9-50-000 
NYREO99SI 36-42.5161- 73.5198-9-50-000 
NYRE05051 36-92.5122- 73.5591-9-50-000 
NYREOSISI 36-92.5278- 73.6037-9-50-000 
NYREO52SI 36-92.5200- 73.6287-9-50-000 
NYREO53SI 36-92.5558- 73.6779-9-50-000 
NYREO5451 36-92.5607- 73.6932-9-50-000 
~ ~ ~ € 0 5 5 5 1  36-92.5529- 73.5921-9-50-000 
NYREO56SI 36-92.5903- 73.6911-9-50-000 
NYRE057Sl 36-92.7397- 73.2938-9-50-000 
NYREO58Sl 36-92.7595- 73.3090-9-50-000 
NYRE059S1 36-92.7706- 73.3317-9-50-000 
NYRE060SI 36-92.7851- 73.3256-9-50-000 



TABLC 8-1 TAaULATION I 

SRL 1.D. DOE 1.0. 
+ * + + + + + +  

NYREO93Sl 36 -92 .9175  73.5791-9-50-000 
NYRE099Sl 36-92.898E- 73.5904-9-50-000 
NYREO95SI 36-92.8779- 73.5798-9-50-000 
NYRE096Sl 36-92.8604- 73.6079-9-50-000 
NYREO97Sl 36-92.825Z- 73.6109-'i-50-000 
NYRfU98Sl 36-92.8037- 73.6025-9-50 000 
NYRE099Sl 36-92.7931.- 73.5715-9-50-000 
NYRE100Sl 36-92.789E- 73.5326-9-50-000 
NYRElOlSl 36-92.769C- 73.5199-9-50-000 
NYRE102Sl 36-92.757C- 73.9225-9-50-000 
NYRE103Sl 36-92.7377- 73.9919-9-50-000 
NYREIOQSI 3 6 - ~ 2 . 7 3 9 ~ -  73.9733-9-50-000 
NYRElOSSl 36-42.7561- 73.9886-9-50-000 
NYRElO6Sl 36-92.762E- 73.5699-9-50-000 
NYRE107Sl 36-92.77%- 73.6139-9-50-000 
NYRElO8Sl 36-92.733'- 73.6379-9-50-000 
NYRE109S1 36-42.681E- 73.6598-9-50-000 
N Y R E ~ ~ O S ~  36-92.6858- 73.6e8r-~-50-000 
NYREl l lS l  36-92.639U- 73.7273-4-50-000 
NYREl12Sl 36-92.662'- 73.6793-9-50-000 
NYRE113Sl 36-42.691E- 73.6656-9-50-000 

OF KEY 

PH. 

7 . 3  
7 .8  
7 . 6  
7 . 9  
7 . 3  
7 . 2  
7 .1  
7 . 2  
7 . 2  
7 . 2  
6 . 5  
7 . 2  
6 . 2  
6 .9  
6 .7  
6 . 4  
6 . 9  
6 .7  
6.7. 
6 . 5  
6 . 2  
6 . 2  
6 . 5  
6 .8  
7 .9  
7 . 6  
7 . 9  
8 . 0  
8 . 3  
7 . 2  
8 .9  
7 . 3  
7 . 7  
8 . 9  
7 . 8  
7 . 2  
7 . 7  
7 . 'I 
7 . 7  
7 .  9 
7 . 2  
5 .  9 
5 . 5  
5 . 6  
6 . 9  
7 . 0  
7 . 8  
8 . 0  
7.0 
7 .  9 
8 . 0  
7 .8  
7 .  9 

FIELD 

COND . 
unlcn 

19 1 
138 
90 

285 
160 
117 
128 
90 
92 

270 
195 
163 
93 

190 
130 
110 
100 
89 
8 5  
5 1 
38 
55 
55 
83 
55 

190 
187 
190 
195 
177 
295 
260 
203 
21 1 
155 
39 0 
160 
29 0 
352 
121 
52  
24 
25 
30 
9 8  

163 
225 
295 
912 
360 
900 
209 
268 

IEASURE 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

1.29 
1.20 
0.56 
2 .70  
I .95 
0.89 
0.79 
0 .72  
0 .72  
2.90 
1.09 
1.28 
0.89 
1.13 
0.92 
0.76 
0.88 
0.60 
0.52 
0.39 
0.18 
0.29 
0.28 
0.56 
0.32 
0.96 
1.67 
1.10 
1 .oo  
1.16 
1.87 
2.20 
1.55 
1.53 
1.27 
9.90 
1.30 
1.67 
3.00 
0.80 
0.32 
0.02 
0.02 
0.02 

. o .  19 
1 .09 
1.73 
2.20 
3.20 
1.93 
2.20 
1.10 
1.95 

LMENTS AND ANAL 

U . T H  
PPM PPM 

.YTICAC DATA - SED I t  

CE 
PPM 

89 
266 
136 
138 
131 
66 

126 
4 38 
156 
139 
100 
8 0 
78  
83 
66 

102 
100 
105 
88 
86 

109 
116 
143 
80 
9 3  
69 
8 6  
9 6  

101 
6 6  

131 
115 
80 
78  

119 
78 
72 
67 

121 
96 
98 
6r( 
5 3  
76 

100 
110 
7 1 
78  
8 1 

106 
84 
98 

12'4 

IENTS-- 

FE 
PPM 

29800 
91 100 
93800 
34 100 
36200 
26300 
91800 
92600' 
32500 
30600 
99900 
27800 
26600 
32900 
33100 
27600 
31700 
39700 
39600 
37500 
37700 
n o o o  
397 0 0 
't9200 
26800 
25300 
39200 
29500 
53200 
17700 
25900 
3 i600 
22900 
19500 
c"too0 
20 100 
19900 
37500 
49500 
92000 
39900 

9600 
17300 
26100 
3 1000 
51900 
30 100 
29200 
30700 
32200 
35200 
29800 
92600 

ALBANY 

MN 
PPM 

970 
1210 
1100 
1910 
1.050 
850 
99 0 
790 
690 

10 10 
1800 
1200 
950 
990 

2090 
n 
n 

810 
1690 
1800 
1750 
1220 

n 
970 
890 
390 

279 0 
990 
730 
710 

1390 
710 

1950 
950 

1000 
890 

1720 
3510 
1350 
220 
330 
570 
830 

1790 
n 
n 

1980 
660 

n 
n 

1550 

SHEET 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T I  v 
PPM PPM 



TABLE 8-1 TA8ULAT:ON OF KEY 

SRL I .D .  DOE 1.0. pH 
**.*t*.* 

NYREIl ' tSl  36-92.6113- 73.691%-9-50-000 
NYRE115S1 36-92.6127- 73.695?-9-50-000 
NYREIl6SI 36-92.6070- 73.7236-9-50-000 
NYREII7SI 36-92.6385- 73.5382-9-50-000 
NYRE11.8SI 36-92.6958- 73.6090-9-50-000 
NYRE119SI 36-92.6702- 73.5713-9-50-000 
NYRE120Sl 36-92.6792- -73.6036-9-50-000 
NYRE12ISI 36-92.7015- 73.6065-9-50-000 
NYRE122SI 36-92.7035- 73.5602-9-50-000 
NYRE123SI 36-92.6852- 73.5257-9-50-000 
NYRE129SI 36-92.7097- 73.5089-9-50-000 
NYRE125SI 36-92.7915- 73.5227-9-50-000 
NYRE126Sl 36-92.7369- 73.5661-9-50-000 
NYRE127Sl 36-92.7375- 73.6099-'1-50-000 
NYRE128SI 36-92.7790- 73.6990-9-50-000 
NYRE129Sl 36-92.8105- 73.6969-9-50-000 
NYRE130Sl. 36-92.8960- 73.6292-9-50-000 
NYRE.13lSI 36-92.8699- 73.6709-9-50-000 
NYRE132Sl 36-92.8931- 73.6299-9-50-000 
NYRE133Sl 36-92.9175- 73.6962-9-50-000 
NYRE139SI 36-92.5229- 73.6821-4-50-000 
NYREl35SI 36-92.5790- 73.6857-l?-50-000 
NYRE136SI 36-92.5895- 73.7902-4-50-000 

w NYRE137SI 36-92.5615- 73.7999-9-50-000 
Q NYRE138SI 36-92.5153- 73.7266-9-50'000 

NYRE139Sl 36-92.5139- 73.7629-9-50-000 
NYSCOOlSl 36-92.7799- 73.8299-9-50-000 
NYSC002S1 36-92.7959- 73.8723-9-50-000 
NYSC003S1 36-92.8382- 73.8927-4-50-000 
NYSCOO9Sl 36-92.8709- 73.9072-9-50-000 
NYSC005Sl 36-92.8996- 73.9981-4-50-000 
NYSC006S1 36-92.8606- 73.9828-4-50-COO 
NYSC007Sl 36-92.8077- 73.9932-9-50-000 
NYSC008Sl 36-92.9095- 73.9196-9-50-000 
NYSC009Sl 36-92.8816- 73.99'19-9-50-000 
NYSCOlOSI 36-92.9057- 73.9893-9-50-000 
NYSR026SI 36-92.8493- 73.7537-'i-50-000 
NYSR027Sl 36-92.8353- 73.7696-9-50-000 
NYSR028SI 36-92.8026- 73.7713-9-50-000 
NYSR029S1 36-92.8329- 73.8097-9-50-000 
NYSR030Sl 36-92.8663- 73.8217-9-50-000 
NYSR031S1 36-92.8036- 73.8259-9-50-000 
NYSR032SI 36-92.8206- 73.8519-9-50-000 
NYSR03351 36-92.8273- 73.7905-9-50-000 
NY3R039SI 36-92.8017- 73.6920-9-50-000 
NYSR035Sl 36-92.8392- 73.6798-9-50-000 
NYSR036SI 36-92.8669- 73.7298-9-50-000 
NYSR037Sl 36-92.8802- 73.7275-9-50-000 
NYSRO38SI 36-92.9132- 73.7380-'t-50-000 
NYSR039Sl 36-92.9162- 73.7702-9-50-000 
NYSRO9OSI 36-92.8872- 73.7726-9-50-000 
NYSRO91SI 36-92.8859- 73.7979-9-50-000 
NYSR092S1 36-92.8914- 73.8304-'t-50-000 

F IELD 

COND . 
un/cn 

220 
29 8 
660 

82 
170 
135 
181 
325 

70 
9 2 
39 
60 

125 
37 0 
309 
260 
272 
270 
955 
232 
195 
206 
998 
36 0 
320 
700 
902 
590 
880 
952 
25 0 
380 
229 
270 
35 1 
265 
320 
370 
965 
388 
975 
295 
31 0 
380 
930 
362 
990 
28 1 
260 
320 
325 
900 
39 o 

MEASUREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL 

AKMXD U TH W 
MEQlL PPM PPM PPM 

DATA - 
AL 

PPM 

M 
95900 
62900 
69300 
55000 

n 
99600 
93500 
56000 
9 1000 
99500 
37800 
93600 
95600 
90500 
49300 
99300 
99900. 
39600 
52900 
96800 
51200 
50300 
93800 

M 
M 

29900 
71900 
93800 
35500 
51200 
55800 
90500 

M 
5 1900 
98500 
32700 
19500 
39700 
29300 
36200 
39 100 
91600 
32600 
38700 
50800 
99200 
39700 
91300 
32500 
19200 
96500 
49500 

CE FE 
PPM PPM 

ALBANY 

MI4 
PPM 

9980 
1100 
960 

1160 
1390 

M 
2090 

950 
970 
700 
730 
780 

1770 
89 0 
970 

1760 
1190 
1120 
990 

1 090 
1110 
1130 
980 

1 i 9 0  
M 

930 
950 

1930 
79 0 
470 

1030 
1290 
980 

1910 
650 
880 
670 
820 
880 
990 
89 0 
610 

1090 
500 
750 

1700 
1600 
770 
950 

1620 
1790 
1820 
920 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T 1 
PPM 

1 1300 
M 

10300 
6300 
9600 
3000 
6500 
6300 
3200 
5300 

M 
5200 
3900 
6500 

M 
10100 

M 
16300 

M 
7900 

M 
6900 

M 
M 
M 
M 

13900 
19700 

M 
6800 
8300 
7600 
hi230 

16100 
6200 
5500 
9800 

13600 
10500 
6800 

M 
l 0900 

M 
9700 

M 
21800 
27600 
13700 
5900 

28900 
30300 
27700 

6100 

v 
PPM 



TZBLE 8 -1  TABULATION OF KEY FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA - SEDIMENTS-- ALBANY SHEET 23 

SRL 1.D. DOE I . D .  ..*..*.. PH COND. AKMXD U TH HF AL PE FE MN NA SC T I  V 
un/cn MEQIL PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM 

73 
7 1 
97 
209 
70 
! 98 
99 
76 

l i5 
107 
9 1 
139 
105 
102 
133 
1; I 
95 
66 

i I I  
88 
98 
73 
109 
82 
89 
83 

'1 02 
85 
8 5 
33 
93 
ao 
566 
iro 
38 

267 
2 15 
116 
76 
121 
77 
68 
88 
86 
78 
60 
105 
I 97 
95 
97 
n 
la 

M 



TABLE B-1 TABULATlON 01 

SRL 1.0. DOE 1.D. ....+.*. 
- KEY 

PH 

6 . 7  
6 .3  
6 .8  
7 . 2  
6 .9  
6 .4  
6 .5  
6 . 2  
6 . 2  
5 . 9  
6 . 9  
7 . 8  
7 . 9  
8 . 2  
8 .5  
8 . 3  
8 .4  
8 . 2  
8 . 0  
8 . 5  
8 . 1  
8 . 0  
8 . 3  
8 . 1  
8 . 2  
7 . 7  
6 . 0  
7 .1  
7 . 2  
6 .1  
6 . 2  
5 .6  
6 .9  
5 . 9  
6 .9  
8 .3  
8 .0  
8 .9  
8 . 2  
7 . 8  
7. 9 
7 .7  
8 . 3  
8 .4  
8 . 3  
8 . 2  
8 . 3  
8 . 6  
8 .6  
8 .5  
8 .9  
8 .9  
8 . 8  

F l ELD 

COND . 
un/cn 

132 
19 
39 
50 
22 
20 
20 
20 
2 1 
20 
37 

190 
10 1 
259 
220 
168 
24 l 
110 
202 
365 
252 

39 
29 
78 

148 
11 1 

13 
50 
79 
50 
19 
15 
26 
18 
4 3 

270 
130 
335 
119 
252 
317 
129 
59 
65 

122 
130 
92 
55 
48 
50 
90 

140 
191 

MEASURE 

4KMXD 
MEQlL 

0.12 
0.06 
0.20 
0.50 
0.08 
0.09 
0.08 
0.04 
0.08 
0.06 
0.34 
0.60 
1.30 
3.60 
0.02 
2.60 
5.00 
1.90 
3.20 
6.00 
0. i ) l  
4 .80 
4 .60 
1 .  l o  
2.40 
1.20 
3.06 
0.30 
0.34 
0. l o  
0.08 
0.04 
0.10 
0.08 
0.12 
5.40 
2.40 
5.20 
2.60 
3.80 
4 .90 
1.60 
0.56 
0.40 
1 .oo 
1.08 
0.92 
0.60 
0.32 
0.56 
0.72 
1 .90 
1.20 

IMENTS AND ANAL 

U TH 
PPM ,?PM 

ALBANY 

NA SC 
PPM PPM 

T 1 
PPM 

v 
PPM 



TABLE 8 - 1  TABULATION OF KEY FIELD HEASClREHENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATP. - SEDIMENTS-- ALBANY SWET 2 5  

SRL I .D.  . . ..*.*. DOE I .D .  COND. 
unicn 

135 
5 2  
n 

8 5  
167 
210 

7 1 
8 5  
9 0  

107 
9 0  
9 5  

130 
9 0  
6 0  
8 8  
70  
3 2  
9 5  
33  
8 0  

110 
6 0  
30 
3 9  
90  
90  
M 

122 
108 
8 9  
9 0 
9 9  
8 2  
9 5  
30  
9 0 
9 0  
6 0  
5 5  
9 0  
9 5  
M 

120 
32  
30  

M 
8 3  
9 0 
M 

30  
9 0 
6 8  



m SRL I .D.  DOE I .D.  
I 

.......* PH COND. AKMXD U TH HF AL CE FE MN NA SC TI V 
un/cn nEa/L ppn ppn ppn ppn ppn ppn ppn ppn ppn ppn ppn 



APPENDIX C: Stream Water Reconnaissance Data 

Key data reported for stream water sites included: 

water 'chemistry measurements (pH, conductivity, and alkalinity) 

elemental analyses (in order of appearance in figures) for U, 
Al, Br, C1, Dy, F, Mn, Na, and V 
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C-1 Are& Distribution of' uranium ~on~enttitions' in  tiea am 
. Water . . . . . .  

C-2, Areal Distribution of Aluminum Concentrations in Stream 
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C-3 Areal Distribution of Bromine Concentrations in Stream, 
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C-4 : Areal Distribution of Chlorine Concentrations in Stream 
Water 

C-5 Areal Distribution of Dysprosium Concentrations in Stream 
Water 

C-6 Areal Distribution of Fluorine Concentrations in Stream 
Water 

C-7 Areal Distribution of Manganese Concentrations in Stream 
Water 

C-8 keal Dlsti-ibution of Sodim Concentrations in Ctream 
Water 

C - 9  Areal Distribution of Vanadium Conccntrationo in Strcom Water 
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Log Histograms and Cumulative Frequency Plots for U, Al, Br, 
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ALBANY 1?<2' Sheet 
Uranium In Surface Water 
,873 Values Above D.L. 

Uronium concentrotion - p.p.b. 

+ < 0.001 0.003- 0.006 0 0.018- 0.037 @ 0.161- 0.266 0.555- 1.401 

m 0.001- 0.oOz o 0.006- 0.009 0 0.037- 0.090 @ 0 . S -  0.400 1.401- 11.906 

0.002- 0.003 0.009- o;o~e Q 0.090- 0.161 00.m- 0.555 + > 11.906 

FIGURE C-1. Areal Distribution of Uranium Concentrations in Stream Water 



-- - - -- - - - 
i 

A?umt.nurn cmcentrot  -09 - p.p. b. 

a 21.9- 26.6 0 46.5- 62.3 (3 109.5- 146.3 252.8- 448.8 
ALBAhrY 1k2' Sheet 026.6-33.9 062.;-64.1 (3146.3-194.1 +i+8.8-852.7 

Aluminum In Surface Water 
1277 Values Above D.L. , 15.2-21.9 0 33.9-46.5 084. - 109.5 B194.1-252.8 

z 
+ $ + + + +  + @ +  

0 
0 

+ 0 

0 .  

t o 0  O 0 

@ - 0  0 0 0  

0 00 

0 

0 
0 

0 

Z3' w 7 2 ' 4 3 ~  
t 

FICURF, C-2. Areal Distribution of Aluminum Concentrations in Stream Water 



ALBANY . I'G?' Sheet 
Bromine In SurFace Water 

. .8M. Values Abore D.L. 

FIGURE C-3. Areal Dietribution of Bromine Concentration6 in Stream Water 



FIGURE 6-4. Areal Distribution of Chlorine Concentrations in Stream Water 

. .  . .  

.ALBANY , f iZ Sheet 
Chlorine In Surface Water 
1283. Values Above D.L 

ChLorine :oncentrotion - p.p.b. 

ot*a.O-t~.OO~.0-6~.0~@IOBm.O-IH~.~3M~.O-49500.0 . m . 0 -  m . o  rm.o- csm.0 0 smo.0- e1w.o 1scoo.0- Z Z Z O O . ~  t w . 0 -  mm.o 
. m . 0 -  m . o  o csoo.0- ssm.0 m . o -  moo.a u2m:o- ruw.o+ > 1oot110.0 

o0 0 
' 8 

O 0 
' 8 O 

' 0  0 

O. 0 .O. 

0 
0 

0 

0 .'. . 

0 0 

+ 
0 

0 0 

*w 



ALBANY lk2' Sheet 
D sprosium In Surface Water 
&I Values Above D.L. 

FIGURE C-5. Areal Distribution of Dysprosium Concentrations in Stream Water 
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Sodium concentrotion - p.p.b. 

+ < 380.0 .> 780.0- 1120.0 0 2070.1- 2980.0 0  6440.0- 8440.0 16040.0- 28940.0 

380.C- 580.0 o 1120.0- 1540.0 0 2980.1- 4700.0 0  8440.0- 1 1  100.0 + 28540.0- 49020.0 
* 580.0- 780.0 0 1540.0- 2070.0 0 4700.3- 644041 1 1  100.0- 16040.e > 49020.0 

ALBANY l'x2' Sheet 
Sodium In Surface Water 

1282 'Jalues Above D.L. 

0 0 

0 0  0oo& 0 
0  0 

C 

0 0  

0 00.0 . 

O.3" , 

. *. 0 0 I. ,3 0 

0 
0 O D  0 0  o o O  

0 0 

0 O .  O o  0 0  

+ . .  6 
0 00  EFJ 

0 0 O 0  00 0 0  : 
000  + 

0 0  0 @ g  ; 
0  0  

.a 0 

0 O o  . O  0 0 0  

?tow 73O45. W 73O w 72' w 

FLGURE C-8. Areal Distribution of Sodium Concentrations in Stream Water 

(. 



ALBANY lk2' Sheet 
Vanadium In Surface Water 
383 Values Abov,e D.L. 

Vonodium concentrolion - p.p.b. 

0.20- o.m c 0.30- 0.30 a 0.50- 0.70 1.20- 1.80 

x 0.10- 0.10 o 0.20- 0.20 C 0.30- 0.40 @ 0.70- 1.00 1.80- 5.20 

0 . 1 0 - 0 . 2 0  0 0 . 2 0 - 0 . 3 0  ~ . 0 . 4 0 - O . Y )  a 1 . 0 0 - 1 . 2 0  

FIGURE C-9. Areal Distribution of Vanadium Concentrations 'in Stream Water 



SRL 1.D. .....**. 
CTHA002R 
CTHA003R 
CTHAOO4R 
CTHAOOSR 
CTHA007R 
CTHAOOBR 
CTHAO 1 OR 
CTHA020R 
CTHAO8 1 R 
CTHA082R 
CTL 1 153R 
CTLI 154R 
CTL1156R 
CTL1157R 
CTL1161R 
CTL1162R 
CTL1165R 
CTL 1 166R 
CTT0001'R 
CTT0002R 
CTTOOl lR 
CTT0012R 

C3 CTT0013R 
1 CTT0015R 

I- CTTOOl8R 
CTT0019R 
MABEOO 1 R 
MABEOOER 
MABE003R 
MABEOO9R 
MABEOOSR 
MABE006R 
MABE007R 
MABEOO8R 

, MABE009R 
MABEO 1 OR 
MABEOl l R  
MABEO 12R 
MABEO 1 3R 
MABEO'I 4R 
MABEO I5R 
MABEO I6R  
MABE0 17R 
MABEO l 8R  
MABEO 19R 
MABE020R 
MABEO2lR 
MABE022R 
MABE023R 
MABE02YR 
MABE025R 
MABE026R 
MABE027R 

TABLE C-1 TABULATlON OF KEY F l a D  

DOE 1.D. PH COND. 
untcn 

AKMXO U 
MEQ/L PPB 

YD AN 

AL' 
PPB 

4 6  
953  

6 7  
8 0  
5 0  

100 
8 9  

138 
5 5  

1 19 
74  
4 6  
5 1 
4 3  

' 7 5  
104 
6 5  
7 6  

188 
7 2  
50 
5 1 
8 6  
47  
6 3  
6 7  
6 0  

271 ' 
160 
121 
9 6  
9 2  

131 
121 
131 
100 
214 
63 

127 
139 
252  
99 

227 
38 1 
1 9 9  
165 
120 
1 :9 
8 3  

909 
1 38 
6 0  

165 

BR CL 
PPB PPB 

HATER-- 

F 
PPB 

9 5  
15 
4 6  
8 5  
9 6  

122 
37  
24  

2 1 
3 9  

4 1 
2 6  
6 2  
30  

397 
17 
6 2  
29 .  
34 
20  
5 7  

,20 
14 

24  

2 I 

16  

19  

2 8  
2 8  
2 2  

ALBANY 

nG nN 
PPB PPB 

U / COND 
X 1000 



SRL I .D .  
**I.**.* 

TABLE C- l  TABULATION OF 

DOE I .D. 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
un/cn 

HEASURf 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

9.20 
I .90 
1.90 
1.90 
2.50 
1 . o o  
9.20 
0.16 
1.35 
1.05 
2.80 
l .'to 
0.70 
0.20 
2.10 
3.80 
I .90 
0.08 
0.16 
0. l o  
0.12 
0.08 
0. I 9  
0.09 
0.18 
1 .oo 
3.30 
2.90 
0.85 
0.25 
0. l o  
0.08 
0.08 
0.08 
0.18 
0.12 
0.08 
0.20 
0.12 
0.08 
0.65 
0.80 
0 .80 
0.50 
1 .oo 
0.90 
2.90 
2.30 
0.70 
1.05 
0.55 
0.50 
0.29 

IMENTS 6 

U 
PPB 

0.396 
0.095 
0.229 
0.061 
0.167 
0.022 
0.928 

-0.002 
0.088 
0.227 
0.310 
0.012 
0.039 

-0.002 
0.185 
o .979 
0.199 

-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0,002 
-0.002 

0.020 
0.078 
0.591 
0.199 
0.021 
0.031 

12.160 
0.010 
0.013 
0.016 

-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 

o . oor  
0.017 
0. 090 

-0.002 
0.058 
0.011 
0.109 
0.177 
0.009 
0.007 

-0.002 
0.008 

-0.002 

\NO RNALYT lCAL . DATA 

CL 
PPB 

9500 
8 100 

12100 
9000 
9600 
9700 

17500 
9500 
5 100 

11200 
20000 

9900 
9900 
9900 
9700 
6100 
6500 
9500 
9500 
9'+00 
5000 
9900 
9700 
9300 
9900 
9800 
6100 
6000 
6600 
5100 
3700 
3700 
3100 
9800 
3800 
9700 
3900 
9500 
3800 
5900 
5800 
7300 
8900 
9700 
6106 
5000 

11000 
10900 
9300 
5900 
6300 
9500 
9400 

UATER- 

F 
PPB 

15 

15 

16 

27 
16 
I 9  
1 9 
29 

18 
19 

12 
19 

3 1 
18 
28 
2 1 
29 
12 
16 
69 
2't 
16 

12 

3 1 
10 

97 
26 

- ALBANY 

MG MN 
PPB PPB 

SHEET 

NA 
PPB 

930 
2850 
9680 
2220 

590 
930 

6790 
690 
'160 

339 0 
7130 
1090 
900 
350 
830 

2 130 
2 120 
1060 
1300 
1290 
I900 
1020 
1390 
900 
l 190 
2160 

860 
2580 
3950 
6'4 0 

1530 
1610 
1380 
760 

1820 
580 
630 
89L 
930 

1270 
1590 
2090 
2200 

670 
1030 
350 

3250 
3580 
920 

1990 
1590 
660 
630 

v 
PPB 

-0. I 
-0. I 
-0. I 
-0.1  
-0. I 
-0.1 
-0.1. 
-0 .1  

0 .2  
-0 .1  
-0.1 
-0. I 
-0. I 
-0.1 
-0. I 

0 .9 
0 .8  

-0.  I 
-0. I 
0.2 

-0. I 
-0.1 
-0.1 
0 .3  

-0.1 
0.5 
0 . 9  

-0.1 
0 . 2  

-0. I 
0 .3  

-0. I 
-0.1 
-0.1 

0 .3  
-0.1 

0.2 
0 .3  
0 .3  

-0.1 
-0.1 
0 .2  

-0.1 
-0. I 
-0.1 
-0.1 
-0. I 
0.5 

-0. I 
-0. I 
-0.1 
-0. I 
0.3 



TABLE C- l  T A B U L A T ~ O ~ ; J F  KEY F.IELD MEA3UREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA -SUF,FACE HATER-- ALBANY SHEET 3 

SRL 1.0 .  DOE 1 .Dl. 
**..**** 

MABEOB I R 
MABE082R 
MABEO83R . 
MABEO89R 
MABEO85R 
MABE086R 
MABE087R 
MABE088R 
MABEOB9R 
MABE090R 
MABE09 1R 
MABE092R 
MABE093R 
MABE099R 
MABE095R 

MABE l OOR 
MABElOlR 
MABE 1 O2R 

C3 MABE 103R 
I 

I-- 
MABE l O9R 
MABElO5R 
MABE I O6R 
MABE 107R 
MABE l O8R 
MABE 109R 
MABE l l OR 
MABEl l lR 
MABE 1 12R 
MABE 1 13R 
MABE l I9R 
MABE 1 I 5R 
MABE 1 I6R 
MABE 1 I7R 
MABE 1 l 8R 
MABE 1 19R 
MABE 120R 
MABE121R 
MABE 122R 
MABE 123R 
MABE 129R 
MABE 125R 
MABE 126R 
MABE 127R 
MABE 12BR 
MABE 129R 
MABE 130R 
MABE131R 
MABE 132R 
MABE 133R 

PH COND. AKHXD U AL 8R CL MG MN NA V UlCOND DY'  F 
UM/CM ME3/L PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB X 1000 

-0. OOP 
-0.002 

0.069 
0.008 

-01. 002 
-0.002 

0'. 157 
0. l o o  
Q .  lee 
0.176 
0.006 
0.2L1 
0.2'43 
0.021 
0.208 
0.65'4 
0.  I9 l t  
0.306 
0.229 
0. 900 
0.217 
0.011 
0.190 



SRL I .D. 
\I*.*..*. 

MABE 139R 
MABE 135R 
MABE 136R 
MABE 1 37R 
MABE 138R 
MABE 139R 
MABE I 9OR 
MABEI9IR 
MABE 1 92R 
MABE 193R 
MABE 149R 
MABE 1 95R 
MABE l 96R 
MABE 197R 
MABE I 98R 
MABE 160R 
MABEI6IR 
MABE 162R 
MABE 163R 
MABE 169R 
MABE 165R 
MABE 166R 7 MABE167R 

+ MABE168R 
vl MABE169R 

MABE 170R 
MABE171R 
MABE 172R 
MABE 173R 
MABE 179R 
MABE 175R 
MABE 176R 
MABE 177R 
MABE 17BR 
MABE 179R 
MABE 180R 
MABEI8IR 
MABE I82R 
MABE I83R 
MABE l84R 
MABE l85R 
MABE 186R 
MABE I87R 
MA8E l88R 
MABE 189R 
MABE 190R 
MABE191R 
MABE 192R 
MAFROO l R 
MAFR002R 
MAFR003R 
MAFROO9R 
MAFROO5R 

TABLE C - l  TABULATION OF 

DOE I . D .  

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASUREMENTS P 

AKMXD U 
MEQ/L PPB 

rND ANALYTICAL 

AL BR 
PPB PPB 

6 6  
7 8  

DATA 

CL 
PPB 

7300 
8000 
7900 
9200 
5000 
9100 
9600 
9200 
9300 
5100 
5500 

15800 
6900 
7900 
5300 
5200 
9 100 
9200 
9200 
9000 
9500 
9300 
9900 
3900 
9200 
9700 
7000 
7100 
5600 
8300 
6800 

16500 
7600 
5900 
9500 
9900 
5900 
7600 
5700 
9900 

57100 
12500 
6500 
8400 
4900 

lOlO0 
4600 
6000 
9500 
3700 
9600 
6000 
6300 

ALBANY SHEET 

NA 
PPB 

?09n 
1950 
1330 
1020 
1030 
750 

1130 
890 
730 

1050 
1510 
5830 
1690 
1800 
1370 
1230 
680 
780 
660 
900 
520 
89  0 
780 
790 

1080 
l 090 
1880 
1660 
1770 
2390 
1810 
9310 
2020 
1680 
7?0 

1120 
1250 
230L 
2670 
3 150 

68960 
9560 
1910 
3510 

780 
2590 

920 
1650 
3190 
1360 
1920 
1620 
2190 



SRL I .D. 
***..*** 

MAFROO6R 
MAFR007R 
MAFROOBR 
MAFROO9R 
MAFRO I OR 
MAFROl lR 
MAFRO 12R 
MAFRO 13R 
MAFRO 19R 
MAFRO 15R 
MAFRO I6R 
MAFRO 17R 
MAFRO1 8R 
MAFRO 19R 
MAFR020R 
MAFR02 1R 
MAFRO22R 
MAFR023R 
MAFR029R 
MAFR025R 
MAFR026R 
MAFR027R 

0 MAFRO28R 
I MAFR029R 
w MAF'RO3OR 
0\ MAFRO31 R 

MAFR032R 
MAFR033R 
MAFR039R 
MAFR035R 
MAFR036R 
MAFR037R 
MAFRO38R 
MAFR039R 
MAFRO9OR 
MAFRO9 lR 
MAFRO92R 
MAFRO93R 
MAFRO99R 
MAFRO95R 
MAFRO96R 
MAFRO97R 
MAFROWR 
MAFRJ99R 
MAFROSOR 
MAFR051R 
MAFRO52R 
MAFRO53R 
MAFRO59R 
MAFRO55R 
MAFRO56R 
MAFRO57R 
MAFRO58R 

TABLE C-I TABULATION dF 

DOE I .D. 

KEY F:IILD 

PH. COND. 
UM/CM 

AKMXD U 
MEQlL PPB 

1D ANAl 

' AL 
PPB 

29 
29 
26 
9 0 
36 
29 
25 
27 
18 
50 

M 
92  

103 
9 0 
55 
90 
97 
30 
27 
92  
29 
9 7 
95 
35 
33 
36 
39 
30 
7 1 
73 
69 

289 
50 

122 
57 
52  

199 
109 
75 
38 
9 0 

1 76 
133 
210 

92  
5 9  
67 
6 8  

1 O'i 
171 
59 

195 
136 

-YTICAL 

BR 
PPB 

19.5 
27.2 
32.5 
11.6 

30.7 
23.2 
21.2 
19.1 
29.0 

98.0 
15.1 

12.7 
30.2 

32.9 
23.3 
29.0 
29.8 
37.1 
20.0 
22.8 

25.2 
27.3 
26.2 
13.8 
30.6 
22 .8  
20.9 
39.3 
18.6 
23.0 
23.5 

25.0 
9 . 8  

11.9 
24.2 

18.9 
17.6 
29.9 
32. 
28.1  
10.9 
19.3 
36.9 
32.9 
29.7 

. DATA 

CL 
PPB 

9300 
9700 
3900 

19900 
19000 
9800 

10100 
7700 
9500 
8900 

M 
20200 
12700 
8500 

10600 
9900 
9900 

17600 
10300 
8300 
9600 
Q600 
Lie00 
3900 
3800 
9700 
5700 
9200 
3300 
3900 
9600 
9900 
9 300 

12500 
3900 
5300 
9900 
9700 
eloo 
9300 
9200 
6600 
9000 
6700 
5900 
5800 
5900 

15600 
5800 
5900 
5000 

15700 
6 100 

-SURFACE 

DY 
PPB 

-0.031 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
.-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.00 1 
.-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

\NY SMET 

MN NA 
PPB PPB 



SRL 1.D. ..*..*.* 

MAFR059R 
MAFROGOR 
MAFRO6 1 R 
MAFR062R 
MAFR063R 
MAFRO69R 
MAFR065R 
MAFR066R 
MAFR067R 
MAFR068R 
MAFR069R 
MAFR070R 
MAFR07 1 R 
MAFR072R 
MAFR073R 
MAFR079R 
MAFR075R 
MAFR076R 
MAFR077R 
M A F R O ~ ~ R  
MAFR079R 
MAFROBOR 
MAFROB 1 R 
MAFRO82R 
MAFR083R 
MAFRO89R 
MAFRO86R 
MAf'R087R 
MAFRO88R 
MAFR089R 
MAFRO9OR 
MAFR091R 
MAFR092R 
MAFR093R 
MAFRO99R 
MAFR095R 
MAFRO96R 
MAFRO97R 
MAFR098R 
MAFR099R 
MAFRl OOR 
MAFRlOlR 
MAFR 1 02R 
MAFR 1 03R 
MAFR 1 O9R 
MAFR 1 O5R 
MAFR 1 O6R 
MAFR 1 O7R 
MAFR 1 O8R 
MAFR 1 O9R 
MAFR 1 1 OR 
MAFRl 1 l R  
MAFR112R 

TABLE C-1 TABULATION OF 

DOE 1.D 

KEY FlELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASUREMENTS AND ANALYTlCAL 

AKHXD U AL BR 
MEQ/L PPB PPB PPB 

. DATA 

CL 
PPB 

20300 
5'tOO 
9200 
7000 
3600 
9000 
9300 
8200 

13200 
5300 
9900 
5100 
5900 
5900 
9600 
9500 
9800 

11100 
11100 
5500 
8500 
5900 
9900 
6100 
5500 
5000 
5100 
6500 
6500 

16300 
6600 

10100 
5000 

M 
18900 
5000 
5100 
5400 
9100 
9800 
9800 
8700 
6900 
5500 
9200 
9500 
9300 

10100 
7300 
5900 
9300 
7300 
8200 

-SURFACE 

DY 
PPB 

-0.031 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

' -0 .001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

0.071 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

0.068 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

ALBANY 

MG MN 
PPB PPB 

SHEET 

NA 
PPB 



SRL I .D. 
1 11 11 . 1 

MAFR 1 13R 
MAFR I I 9F! 
MAFR I I5R 
MAFR 1 16R 
MAFR 1 17R 
MAFR 1 18R 
MAFR 1 19R 
MAFR 120R 
MAFR 12 1 R 
MAFR 122R 
MAFR 123R 
MAFR 129R 
MAFR 125R 
MAFR 126R 
MAFR 127R 
MAFR 128R 
MAFR 129R 
MAFR 130R 
MAFR13lR 
MAFR 132R 
MAFR 133R 
MAFR 139R 

C) MAFR135R 
I MAFR 136R 

I- MAFR137R 
MAFR I38R 
MAFR 139.9 
MAFR l 9 OR 
MAFRI9l3 
MAHA00 1 3 
MAHA0023 
MAHA0033 
MAHAOO9R 
MAHAOO5R 
MAHAOOBR 
MAHA007R 
MAHAOOBR 
MAHA009R 
MAHAO l OR 
MAHAO l lR 
MAHAO 12R 
MAHAO 1 3  
MAHAO I 9R 
MAHAO 1 9  
MAHAO 16R 
MAHAO I7R 
MAHAO l8R 
MAHAO 19R 
MAHA020R 
MAHA021 R 
MAHA022R 
MAHA023R 
MAHA029R 

TABLE C - l  TABULATION OF 

DOE 1 .D. 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
un/cn 

MEASUREMENTS AND ANAl 

AKMXD U AL 
MEQIL ?PB PPB 

. DATA 

CL 
PPB 

3900 
9300 
9600 
7900 
5500 
7500 
5200 
9800 
9900 
5000 
5900 
9700 
5700 
5300 
5900 
5000 
5100 

15900 
10700 
11700 
1'1600 
13900 
I9300 
10100 
8700 

10300 
8600 

10500 
11900 
7000 

37200 
8000 
7300 

26200 
10800 
6000 
6900 
5500 
5100 
9700 

LO800 
6300 
5600 
9800 
6800 

11600 
6300 

92800 
22200 

9800 
6300 
5700 
9300 

CATER-- 

F 
PPB 

10 
19 

. . 

22 

15 
35 
83 
38 
66 

69 
9 2 
85 
39 
68 
76 
62 
23 

10 
15 

15 

19 

19 

ALBANY SHEET 

NA 
PPB 

1230 
1270 
1790 
2560 
1730 
2800 
1570 
1980 
2000 
I580 
1990 
1980 
1290 
1700 
1850 
1910 
1990 

10720 
101 10 
9690 

1 1750 
11510 
1 1  100 
9700 
9210 

1031C 
10990 
1 1 190 
1 1680 
8990 

205 10 
9060 
3090 
9670 
90?0 
25 10 
2570 
228L 
2390 
1790 

. 5360 
2810 
2010 
2080 
3180 
5500 
2900 

19090 
6390 
2230 
2360 
2100 
9920 



SRL I .D. 
It*****. 

TABLE C - l  TABULATION OF 

DOE I .D. 

F Y  FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM:CM 

MEASUREMENTS 1 

AKMXD U 
MEQlL PPB 

\ND ANAl 

AL 
PPB 

8 2  
90  
'5 9 
5 1 
1 3  
80 
39 
3 3  
3 6  
29  
'i2 
9 9  
SLt 
8 1 
57  
9 0 
5 1 
52  
39.  
9 2 
6 5  
9 2 
2 5  
27 
20 
35  
2 8  
17 
15 
2 0 
22  
33 
22  
35  
2 5  
28  
2 8  
2 8  
20 
30 
2 0  
3 1 
13 
9 3 
2 6  
18 
2 9  
: 7 
2'1 
29 
97  
87  
11 

. DATA 

CL 
PPB 

7700 
M 

9t5900 
19900 
8800 
9500 
9800 
6800 

13600 
17100 
1 9700 
9200 
8700 
9900 
8000 
5800 
5300 
7500 
7200 

12100 
19100 
16200 
19 I 0 0  
19000 
28700 
19800 
9200 

12500 
19100 
18300 
19900 
21500 

6100 
12900 
8900 

13000 
9900 
5900 

19300 
22900 
29500 

9500 
13600 
13100 
15100 
19100 
15600 
19000 
1 1800 
11500 
1 1700 
76008 

799001 

-SURFACE 

DY 
PPB 

-0.021 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0 .00  1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0 .001 
-0.001 

0 .059 
0 .083 

-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

0 .709  
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

1 .175 
0.062 
1 .392 

-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

0 .098  
-0.001 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 

WATER-- ALBANY 

F MG MN 
PPG PPB ppa 

M 66 .9  
M 

SHEET 

NA 
PPB 

3180 
9 1080 
17280 
559 0 
3780 
2000 
2410 
2930 
9570 
6530 
5960 
3690 
3600 
2860 
3990 
2990 
2250 
3000 
3350 
9990 
5600 
7 190 
7090 
5910 
9790 
5130 
3230 
9610 
9370 
5520 
9560 
8370 
2350 
5500 
9 020 
9930 
2630 
25% 

M 
8000 
91  10 
7980 
6170 
3850 
3700 
5980 
9100 
9980 
3690 
99 lO 
3710 
3090 

29C90 



T A B L E  C - 1  T A B U L A T I O N  OF K E Y  F I E L D  MEASUREMENTS A l  '4D A N A L Y T I C A L  D A T A  - \NY SHEET 

S R L  I . D .  
.* .****+ 

P H  COND. 
U M l C M  

7.2 92 
7 . 4  1 3 0  
7 . 9  1 6 1  
7 .9  q 2 0  
7 .6  I 9 8  
7.6 35 
7 .5  8 0  
6.8 9 2  
7 . 4  3 9  
7 . 6  6 0  
7 .6  5 1  
7 . 9  76 

AKMXD U 
MEQ/L  P P B  

A L  B R  C L  
P P B  P P 8  PPR 

MAHAO78R 
M A H A 0 7 9 R  
MAHAOBOR 
MAHAO8 I R 
M A H A 0 8 2 R  
M A H A 0 8 3 R  
M A H A 0 8 9 R  
M A H A 0 8 5 R  
M A H A 0 8 6 R  
M A H A 0 8 7 R  
M A H A 0 8 8 R  
M A H A 0 8 9 R  
M A H A 0 9 0 R  - 
M A H A 0 9  1 R 
M A H A 0 9 2 R  
M A H A 0 9 3 R  
M A H A 0 9 9 R  
M A H A 0 9 5 R  
M A H A 0 9 6 R  
M A H A 0 9 7 R  
MAHAO9CH 
M A H A 0 9 9 R  
MAHA l OOR 7 M A H A l O l R  

N M A H A 1 0 2 R  
0 M A H A 1 0 3 R  

MAHA I O9R 
MAHA I O5R 
MAHA 1 0 6 R  
MAHA 1 0 7 R  
MAHA l O6R 
MAHA 1 0 9 R  
MAHA l I OR 
M A H A l  I I R  
MAHA 1 1 2 R  
MAHMOO 1 R 
MAHM002R 
MAHM003R 
MAHMOO9R 
MAHMOOSR 
MAHM006R 
MAHM007R 
MAHMOO9R 
MAHMO l OR 
MAHMO l l R 
MAHMO 1 2 R  
MAHMO 1 3 R  
MAHMO 1 9 R  
MAHMO l 5 R  
MAHMO 1 6 R  
MAHMO 1 7 R  
MAHMO 1 9 R  
MAHM020R 



SRL 1.D. 
..*..*.I 

TABLE C-1 TABULAT.ION or 

DOE 1.D. 

KEY FlELD MEASUREMENTS AND At 

PH COND. AKMXO U AL 
UM/CM MEQlL PPB PPB 

0.006 
0.027 

-0.002 
0.  ooe 
0.051 
0.127 
0.006 
0.005 
8.396 
0.119 

-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 

0.018 
0.006 
0.019 

-0.002 
-0.002 

0.007 
-0.002 

0.015 
0.019 
0.027 

-0.002 
0.018 
0.031 1 
0.010 

-0.002 
-0.002 
5.018 

-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
-0.002 
0.003 
0.09 1 

-0.002 
0.012 

-0.002 
-0.002 

0. 093 
0.017 
0.097 

- DATA 

CL 
PPB 

19700 
8900 
8500 

138CO 
16800 
3220G 
11100 
12900 
8000 
9100 

11700 
25100 
10300 
7900 
8000 
3800 
9900 
3000 
9000 
9300 
9800 
3300 
9000 
9900 
6500 
9500 
3600 
3500 
9900 
6200 
9600 
8300 
6900 
6000 
8900 
5000 
9900 
5000 
9700 
6000 
7300 
9600 
4300 
8500 
5000. 
6100 
7500 

17300 
5300 

20500 
15900 
6300 
6000 

ANY 

MN 
PPB 

95.9 
93.5 
98.1 
59.0 
97.8 
68.8 
37.6 
36.9 
96.8 
18.8 
29.8 
25.6 
20.9 
72 .5  
57.1 
27.0 
18.1 
15.6 
23.5 
30.3 
57.9 
21.3 
26.3 
29.6 

33. 9 
19.5 
18.3 
35.6 
23 .9  
23.2 
36.4 
26.9 
20.7 
22. 9 
33.9 
18.5 
21.7 
35.2 
90.2 
36.7 
39.7 
17.7 
91.1 
26.1 
17.0 
35.5 
78.0 
19.7 

I21  .o  
54.3 
29.2 
97.1 



SRL 1.D. 
*+..*..* 

MAHM078R 
MAHMO8OR 
MAHMO8 1 R 
MAHM082R 
MAHMO83R 
MkHM08L?R 
MAHM085R 
MAHM086R 
MAHM007R 
MAHMO88R 
MAHM090R 
MAHMO9 I R 
MAHM092R 
MAHM093R 
MAHMO99R 
MAHM095R 
MAHMO96R 
MAHMO97R 
MAHM098R 
MAHM099R 
MAHM l OOR 
MAHMlOlR 

0 MAHM 102R 
I 
h, 

MAHM I O9R 
r e  MAHM 1 O5R 

MAHM 106R 
MAHM 107A 
MAW002 l F; 
MAWOOP31; 
MAW0029F 
MAW00259 
MAW0026F! 
MAW0028R 
MAW003 1 R 
MAW0032R 
MAW0033R 
MAW0039R 
MAW0035R 
MAU0036R 
MAW0037R 
MAW0038R 
MAW0039? 
MAW00'103 
MAWOO* l i 7  
MAWOO92R 
MAUOO43? 
MAWOW* 
MAWOWS 
MAWOO9ER 
MAWOOLt7R 
MAWOOQER 
MA'i.10099R 
MAU0050R 

TABLE C- l  TABULATlON OF 

DOE I . C .  

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASUREMENTS P 

AKMXD U 
MEQ/L PPB 

UALY T 1 CAI 

BR 
PPB 

33.7 

31.9 

29.6 
81.5 
17.5 

36.8 
64.9 
36.0 
71.5 
35.9 

108.3 

.;1 .9 
35.8  

37.2 
35.8 
76.2 
39.0 
82.7 
43.0 
25.0 
59.9 

120.7 
23.6 
25.6 
92. I 
14.8 
30.8 
13.0 
13.9 
18.1 
20. I 

29.9 
15.3 
20.9 
29.5 
23.9 
19.6 
16.1 
18.0 
29.1 
59.0 
15.8 

33: 1 

20:7 

- DATA 

CL 
PPB 

7500 
13200 
13900 
8 1900 

8900 
30 100 
9600 

i7800 
6900 

1 !200 
7500 

13900 
19300 
19200 
10800 
22000 

8000 
1930C 
6900 

15900 
29700 
I4600 
19800 
770@ 

30700 
13800 
20900 

5300 
20 100 

6700 
1000~1 
13200 
19200 
10800 
9800 
9500 

2 1200 
6 1 OD 
5100 
8200 
8500 
9900 
8500 

10000 
9000 
5700 
8300 
6600 
5000 
9700 
5900 
6700 
8800 

WATER-- 

r 
PPB 

2'3 

w 
'30 
LC! 
36 
E 8 

- 8  
26 
s3 
' 5  
69 

9+ 
3 1 
es 

t3 

t l 
-1 7 
-I I 
5 I 
35 

30  
Li6 
32 
'4 7 

ALBANY 

v 
PPB 

0.3  
0 .8  
0 . 5  

-0.1 
-0. I 
0.9 
0 . 5  
0 .9  
0.2 
0 .6  

-0 .1  
0 . 6  

-0 .1  
-0. I 
-0.  I 
-0. I 
-0.1 
-0.1 
-0.1 
-0. I 

1.1 
-0.1 

1.2 
-0.1 
-0 .1  
-0. I 
-0. I 
-0. I 

0 .9 
0 .7  

-0.1 
0.2 

-0.  I 
-0. I 

0.2 
0 . 3  

-0.  I 
0 . 5  
1 .9 
0.9 

-0.1 
-0. I 
-0.1 
0.5 

-0. I 
0.3 

-0.  I 
0 . 3  
0 . 3  
0 .8  

-0.1 
-0.  I 
-0.  I 



SRL I .D. 
* 4 . . 4 4 * .  

MAW005 1 R 
MAW0052R 
MAW0053R 
MAWOO59R 
MAW0055R 
MAW0056R 
MAW0058R 
MAW0059R 
MAW0060R 
MAW006 1 R 
MAW0062R 
MAW0063R 
MAW0069R 
MAW0065R 
MAW0066R 
MAW0067R 
MAW0068R 
MAW0069R 
MAW0070R 
MAW007 1 R 
MAWOO72R 
MAW0073R 

C] . MAW0079R 
I MAW0075R 
h, MAW0076R 

MAW0077R 
MAW0078R 
MAW0079R 
MAW0080R 
MAW008 1 R 
MAWOO82R 
MAW0083R 
MAWOO89R 
MAW0085R 
MAW0086R 
MAW0087R 
MAW0088R 
MAW0089R 
MAW0090R 
MAW0091R 
MAW0092R 
MAW0093R 
MAW0099R 
MAW0095R 
MAW0096R 
MAW0097R 
MAWOO98R 
MAW0099R 
MAWOI OOR 
MAW01 OlR 
MAWOI O2R 
MAW0 1 03R 
MAW0 l O9R 

TABLE C- l  TABULATION Ok 

DOE I .D. 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASUREMENTS At 

AKMXD U 
MEQIL PPB 

ALYTICAL 

BR 
PPB 

19.9 
36.7 

19:9 
12.8 
30.0 
97.9 
33.5 
13.6 

12.7 
90.2 

29.8 
'3.7 

15.6 

38.2 

7 :6  
12.8 

869.2 

16.1 

51 :7 

14.4 

27. I 
21.2 
30.1 
31.2 

29 .9  
39.7 

I 2:  e 
21 .9 

. DATA 

CL 
PPB 

9100 
9800 
5600 
5300 
5800 
9700 
5200 
9200 
5600 
6000 
4700 
6900 
9900 
'9500 
6500 
8400 

21600 
5900 
9300 
5100 
9500 
9900 
3900 

21 100 
19500 
8200 
5600 
5300 
4600 
7300 
6400 
7300 

19700 
7100 
8100 

12300 
8900 

12900 
9600 

M 
5500 
7000 

19300 
8300 
8200 
9600 

36900 
10100 
6000 
6000 
5200 
5200 

35200 

WATER-- ALBANY SHEET 



92'0 
SI .o 
90'0- 
60'0- 
61 '0 
13'0- 
S2'0 
.2L'O 
9S'h 
OE'O 
2E'O 
80' 1 
88' 1 
hS'0 
62'0 
29'0 
50'0- 
20'0- 
h0'0- 
EO'O- 
EO'O- 
90'0- 
L2'0 
10'0- 
10'0 
01'0- 
90'0 
92'0 
61 '0 
20'0- 
00'0 
01'0 
90'0- 
El'O 
90'0- 
60'0 
90'0- 
90'0- 
90'0- 
EO'O- 
h0'0- 
EO'O- 
20'0- 
E9'0 
20'0- 
h0'0- . 
20'0- 
20'0- 
10'0- 
01'0 
EO'O- 
10.1 
h0'0- 

I '0- 
1 '0- 
1'0- 
I '0- 
I'O- 
1'0- 
I'O- 
1 'J- 
2'0 
1'0- 
I'O- 
1'0- 
1'0- 
1'0- 
I'O- 
I'O- 
>'0 
l'0- 
1'0- 
8'0 
1 'O- 
h'O 
1 'O- 
1'0- 
1'0- 
I'O- 
1'0- 
1'0- 
I'O- 
I 'O- 
I'O- 
I 'O- 
I'O- 
I 'O- 
1'0- 
1'0- 
I'O- 
h.0 
1'0- 
I 'O- 
I'O- 
1.0- 
I'O- 
I'O- 
I 'O- 
I'O- 
E'O 
I'O- 
1'0- 
1'0- 
1'0- 
E'O 
I 'O- 

ON5 
0862 
OLS I 
OLIZ 
Olhl 
OELE 
OhLl 
068 1 
W 
OLOZ 
OL92 
0826 
OEOh 
W 
09LL 
'1 

8'91 U 
I U 
9'hl W 
8'61 W 
O'EI w 
6'92 W 
L'02 W 
h'E2 W 
2'2h . W 

W 
h'hE W 
8'201 W 
0'61 W 
0'92 W 
h'29 W 
8'IE W 
2'11 W 
5'061 W 
S'Oh w 
0'25 W 
E'LI W 
h'91 W 
h'L2 W 

w 
e'hl W 
h'L w 
2'16 W 

W 
W 

1.51 I W 
W 
W 

9'9E W 
W 

6'EE W 
9'2h W 
2'92 W 

W 
W 

8'59 W 
W 

8'9h W 
W 
W 
w 
W 

9'6h W 
W 
W 
W 
W 

L'95 W 
w 

6h 
LC, 
LS 

100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'8- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
10O'~l- 
IOO'i3- 
100'0- 
100'3- 
100'1)- 
100'0- 
100'5- 
100'3- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
E20 ':O 
100 "0- 
100 -0- 
100 -0- 
100 -0- 
100 -0- 
see-o 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
920 ' $1 
100 0- 
100 a- 
100 0- 
100 0- 
100 0- 
100 0- 
9EE' I 
100'0- 
100'0- 
100'0- 
EhO'O 
100- 0- 
100- C- 
100- 0- 
1001' 0- 
100'0- 
519'1 
691 '1 
ChE ' 1 
IOQ'O- 
ICC'O- 

006EI S'6E Lh 
0096 . SS 
0009 h'K 89 
OOh8 I 'LS8 LS 
OOLS E'5E 2 
OOL8 * 25 
0099 6'82 IE 
OOES E'LE hh 
W 0'92EI W 
OOEh * 6h2 
OOh8 h'81 WI 
OOlK ' 69 1 
00121 8'02 ' MI 
W 2.56 'W 
00612 ' OL 

'W U 
OOhL 6'1s SZ 
00901 5'01 Ell 
0016 h'9h OL 
00211 . IS 
OOSll . IL 
0008 ' 2h 
OOlL 6'EE 2E 
00661 ' 9 1 
OOLLI h'eEh 61 
008L O'L6LE 921 
00621 ' El3 

LIO'C 80'0 
LOO'CI 80'0 
2OO'C- 80'3 

dO5OH3HN 
9EhOH3HN 
Y6ZOH3HN 
88ZOH3HN 
UL2OH3HN 
89ZOH3HN 
tiSZOH3HN 
kJh2OH2HN 
.MEZOH3HN 
8220H3HN 
8 120H3HN 
H020H3HN 
86 10H3HN 
88 10H3HN 
8L I OH3HN 
891 0H3HN 
85 l OH3HN 
8600H3HN 
8800H3HN 
8LOOH3HN 
H900H3HN 
HSOOH3HN 
HhOOH3HN 
HEOOH3HN 
8200H3HN 
H100H3HN 
HS920MVW 
tlh920MVW U 
HE920MVW hl I 
828 1 OMVW U 
Hl810MVW 
838 1 OMVW 
HhE IOMVW 
HEE IOMVW 
82E I OMVW 
HIEIOMVW 
822 1 OMVW 
HOZ IOMVW 
861 10MVW 
88 1 1 OMVW 
trLI IOMVW 
tl9I IOMVW 
E5l IOMVW 
&hi IOMVW 
HE I I OMVW 
82 1 I OMVW 
tl l l IOMVW 
230 1 IOMVW 
860 10MVW 
Ha0 IOMVW 
8LO IOMVW 
890 I OMVW 
850 I OMVW 

12 E.5 
OE 8-h 
LC S'h 
Sh1 L'S 
09 5'5 

020'0 hO'O 
OEO.3 CO'O 
910'3 20-0 
200'3- SO-0 
200'9- 22'0 
200'1)- hO'O 
200'3- 90'0 
200'8- 90'0 
200'0- CO'O 
600'0 21.0 
200'0- h1'0 
100'0 90'0 
200'Q- h0'0 
010'0 58'0 
LIO'O 91'0 
E10'0 2E'O 
200'0- 82'0 
200'0- OE'O 
LOO'O 82'0 
200'0- 00-0 
ti00'0 80-0 
COO'O- 90'0 
500'0 91'0 
200.0- o~.o 
200.0- lOl.0 
200 o- h0.0 
zoo o- 21.0 
ZOO 0- 90'0 
200 0- 21'0 

SO1 E'S 
92 0.5 
IE 5's 
9L S'9 
LE 8's 
Lh 2'9 
LS E'9 
L2 0'9 
EE 8'9 
68 8'9 
18 S'9 
81 L'5 
091 9'9 
59 h'5 
OL E'9 
09 9'9 
082 6'9 
OL L'9 
OE E'h 
OE 0'9 
OE 6'5 
5 E'9 
OE 1'9 
OE 8'h 
OE C'S 
05 6'9 
Oh E'5 
05 8'9 

OL2h 
O5E9 
089 1 
0058 
W 
026L 
02SL 
06 12E 
00L8 
0995 
0529 
OL95 
OIL8 
0029 
0819 
0159 
OOh8 
0209 
06h9 
OLLL 
0 L98 

W N 
0016 ' CI I 
006h E'61 SOE 
0085 8'9 86 
OOE5 162 96 
OOEOl 5'h2 99 
OOE5 h I hh 

006L 6'92 ZL 
OOEOI . E6 
OOhE ' Ihl 
00501 . hI I 
0099 L'9 LhI 
0028 8'82 EEI 
00221 . £8 
00921 ' OL 
OOLh . 011. 
OOLF 1'8 65 

w 
01201 
OOLL 
w 
002L 
W 

08 6'9 
06 O'L 
Oh Z'9 

Odd 8dd 
NW OW 

Bdd 1/03Ui 
17 axunv 



TABLE C-1 TABULATION OF KEY FIELD I 

SRL 1.D: DOE 1.0. 
+.*.*... 

NHCHO5 1 R 
NKCHO69R 
NHCH077R 
NHCH078R 
NHCH079R 
NHCHOBOR 
NHCHO8 1 R 
NHCHO82R 
NHCH083R 
NHCHO89R 
NHCHO85R 
NHCHO86R 
NHCHO87R 

. NHCHO88R 
NHCHO89R 
NHCHO9OR 
NHCHO9 1 R 
NHCHO92R 
NHCH093R 
NHCH094R 
NHCHO95R 
NHCHO96R 
NHCH097R 
NHCHO98R 
NHCH099R 
NHCHlOOR 
NHCHlOlR 
NHCH l O2R 
NHCH103R 
NHCH I O9R 
NHCHI O5R 
NHCH 1 O6R 
NHCHI O7R 
NHCHI O8R 
NHCHI O9R 
NHCHl 1 OR 
NHCHll l R  
NHCHl l 2R  
NHCH 1 13R 
NHCHll9R 
NHCHll5R 
NHCHll6R 
NHCH 1 1 7R 
NHCHI 18R 
NHCH l 1 9R 
NHCH120R 
NHCH121R 
NHCH122R 
NHCH l 23R  
NHCHl29R 
NHCHl25R 
NHCHI 26R 
NHCH 127R 

.'H COND. 
UM/CM 

'lEASUREMENTS A 

AKMXD U 
MEP/L PPB 

0.C8 0.026 
0.16 0 .085 
0 .32  0.029 
0.22 -0.002 
0 .18  . 0 . 0 1 6  
3.20 0 .018 
0 .06  0.011 
0.06 -0.002 
0 .16  -0:002 
'0.12 -0.002 
0 .18  0.017 
0 .12  0.007 
0 .18  0.012 
0.08 0.016 
0.10 0.016 
0 .26  -0.002 
0 .28  0.001 
0.32 0 .108 
0 .16  0 .038 
0.50 0.026 
0 .19  0 .192 
0.06 0.061 
0 .08  0.011 
0.08 -0.002 
0 .08  0 .008 
0.02 0.200 
0 .06  -0.002 
0.20 0.011 
0 .08  0.021 
0.10 0.099 
0.09 -0.002 
0.06 0.030 
0 .06  0.150 
0.22 0.090 
1.00 0.072 

' 0 . 3 2  0.033 
0 .36  0.005 
0.12 0 .096 
0.19 -0.002 
0.26 0 .026 
0.32 0.021 
0 .20  0.004 
0.22 0.049 
0 .22  0.030 
0.20 -0.002 
0 .16  0.021 
0.20 -0.002 
0.30 0.009 
0.16 -0.002 
0 . 1  0.011 
0.22. -0.002 
0.30 0.007 
0.19 -0.002 

,ND ANALYTlCAL DATA WATER- - ALBANY SHEET 

NA 
PPB 



TABLE C- 1 TABULAT ION 'OF KEY FIELD NALYTICAL DATA ALBANY SHEET 

SRL I .D .  
11****1.  

DOE l . D  PH COND. 
UM/CM 

AKMXD U 
MEPlL PPB 

NHCH 128R 
NHCH 129R 
NHCH130R 
NHCH131R 
NHCH132R 
NHCH133R 
NHCHI 34R 
NHCH 135R 
NHCH136R 
NHCH 137R 
NHCH 138R 
NHCH 1 39R 
NHHIO15R 
NHH 1063R 
NYALlOlR 
NYAL 102R 
NYAL 103R 
NYAL I O9R 
NYAL I 053 
NYAL1212 
NYAL 122R 
NYAL 123R 
NYAL 129R 
NYAL 125R 
NYAL 126R 
NYAL 127R 
NYAL 12ER 
NYAL 1 2 s  
NYAL I 3 m  
NYAL131R 
NY AL 1 32R 
NYAL 133R 
NYAL 139R 
NYAL 135R 
NYAL 136R 
NYAL 137R 
NYAL 138R . 
NYAL 1 39R 
NYAL 19OR 
NYAL 19 1R 
NYAL 1 92R 
NYAL I 99R 
NYAL I 95R 
NYAL 1 96R 
NYAL 197R 
NYAL 198R 
NYAL I 99R 
NYAL 150R 
NYAL151R 
NYAL 152R 
NYAL 153R 
NYAL 159R 
NYAL 155R 

7.0  118 
9.8  19 
6 .6  36 
5 .2  18 
6 .6  30 
5 .9  97 
6 . 8  60 
6 . 7  36 
6 . 9  32 
6 .5  39 
6.9  62 
6 .1  32 
6 .1  60 
6 .1  30 
7 .7  175 
7.6 195 
7 . 8  310 
7 . 9  950 
7 . 9  1150 
7 . 8  2000 
8 .2  965 
7 . 6  925 
7 .6  660 
7 .3  600 
7 .9  960 
7 .9  i ooo  



SRL 1.D. 
*..*.**. 

NYAL I56R 
NYAL I57R 
NYAL 158R 
NY AL 159R 
NYAL l6OR 
NYAL161R 
NYAL 162R 
NY AL 163R 
NYAL I69R 
NYCOOO 1 R 
NYC0002R 
NYC0003R 
NYCOOO9R 
NYC0005R 
NYC0006R 
NYCOOO7R 
biYC0008R 
NYC0009R 
NYCOO l OR 
NYCOO 1 l R 
NYCOO 12R 
NYC00 13R 
NYCOO l9R 

0 
I NYC00 15R 
N NYC00 16R 

NYC00 17R 
NYCOOl8R 
NYCOO 19R 
NYC0020R 
NYC002 1 R 
NYC0022R 
NYC0023R 
NYC0029R 
NYC0025R 
NYC0026R 
NYC0027R 
NYC0028R 
NYC0029R 
NYC0030R 
NYC0031R 
NYC0032R 
NYC0033R 
NYC0039R 
NYC0035R 
NYC0036R 
NYC0037R 
NYC0038R 
NYC0039R 
NYCOO9OR 
NYC004 1 R 
NYCOO92R 
NYC0043R 
NYCOO44R 

TABLE C-1 TABULATION OF 

DOE 1.D 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASURI 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

3.50 
2.90 
3.90 
3.20 
9.30 
3.00 
2.70 
3.20 
2.80 
1.85 
1.95 
1.60 
2.30 
1.30' 
2 80 
0.70 
0.80 
0.85 
0.50 
0.60 
0.50 
0.54 
1.19 
0.80 
2.10 
1 .80 
1.60 
1.55 
0.85 
0.90 
0.75 
0.75 
0.55 
0.55 
0.90 
0.26 
1.60 
2.70 
1 .oo  
1.10 
1.05 
1.35 
1.55 
1.05 
0.60 
0.40 
1.20 
0.65 
3.30 
3.10 
4 .90 
3.20 
3.00 

IMENTS At 

U 
PPB 

0.329 
0.213 
0.173 
0.267 
0.  959 
0.197 
0.264 
0.990 
0.609 
0.230 
0.200 
0.093 
0 .926 
0.113 
0.376 
0.099 
0.028 
0.025 
0.027 
0.026 
0.002 
0.008 
0;071 

' 0.153 
0.091 
0.103 
0.078 
0.111 
0.018 
0.038 
0.037 
0.03g 
0.013 
0.017 
0.292 
0.178 
0.199 
0.225 
0.090 

-0.002 
0.099 
0.152 
0.065 
0.059 
0.032 

-0.002 
0.087 
0.091 
0.291 
0.311 
0.935 
0.921 
0.509 

'4D ANALYTlCAL 

AL BR 
PPB PPB 

. DATA 

CL 
PPB 

6700 
30500 
92100 
33500 
99300 
37900 
30200 
37500 
77000 

8100 
10800 
9900 

17300 
7000 
5900 
7900 
5700 
9600 
9700 
4500 
6700 
9700 
5800 

19900 
1 1200 
19500 
8300 
6000 
5600 
7000 

1 1500 
5900 
6100 
5400 
7500 
9900 
7000 
7200 
5800 
5200 

10200 
3600 
9000 

14700 
5300 
8100 
6600 
4800 
8800 
7800 
6900 
9800 
9000 

ALE 

MG 
PPB 

M 
M 
M 
n 
n 
n 
n 
n 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
n 
n 
n 
n 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
M 
n 
M 
n 
M 
n 
M 
M 
n 
M 
M 
M 
n 
M 
H 
M 
M 
H 
H 

IANY 

MN 
PPB 

718.7 
$96.8 
523.2 
986.9 
552.0 
961 . 8  
225.2 
529 .9 
999.6 
150.8 
198.7 
197.8 
175.1 
153.8 
183.9 
112.6 
120.9 
110.6 
109.2 
153.0 
116.9 
129.7 
139 .9 
166.8 
901.7 
111.7 
121.9 
318.3 
120.7 
217.9 
143.8 
960.8 
132.5 
118.4 
196.0 
165.0 
163.7 
199. I 
315.5 
189.2 
118.9 
123.1 
172.2 
277.2 
107.1 
111.2 
123.5 
145.5 
162.0 
186.3 
179.9 
181.3 
177.1 

SHEET 

N A 
PPB 

7820 
19600 
25580 
23800 
28990 
28960 
17790 
29300 
30980 
6720 
8070 
5470 

11070 
6190 
5980 
6080 
69 10 
5150 
5610 
5980 
6220 
6750 
6330 
7190 
7900 

10650 
6710 
6730 
7990 
71 10 
8160 
6590 
6910 
6940 
67R0 
5650 
6520 
732L 
6680 
6170 
76 10 
61 10 
6690 
9820 
6280 
7200 
7290 
6170 
6980 
7210 
6600 
7690 
7550 

V U/COND 
PPB X 1000 



SRL I .D. 
t t t t t t t *  

NYCOO95R 
NYCOO96R 
NYCOO97F! 
NYCOO99R 
NYC0050R 
NYC005 1 R 
NYC0052R 
NYC0053R 
NYCOO59R 
NYC0055R 
NYC0056R 
NYC0057R 
NYC0058R 
NYC0059R 
NYC0060R 
NYC0062R 
NYC0063R 
NYCOOGLt'? 
NYC0065R 
NYC0066R 
NYC0067R 
NYC0068R 
NYC0069R 
NYC0070R 
NYC007 1 R 
NYC0073R 
NYC0079R 
NYC0075R 
NYC0076R 
NYC0075R 
NYC0078R 
NYC0079R 
NYCOO8OR 
NYCOO8 l R 
NYCOO82R 
NYC0083R 
NYCOO89R 
NYC0085R 
NYC0086R 
NYC0087R 
NYCOO88R 
NYC0089R 
NYC0090R 
NYC0091R 
NYC0092R 
NYC0093R 
NYCOO99R 
NYCOO95R 
NYC0096R 
NYC0097R. 
NYCOO98R 
NYC0099R 
NYCOl OOR 

TABLE C - l  TABULATION OF 

DOE 1.D. 

KEY FlELD 

7 . 9  I 9 0  
7 . 9  210 
7 . 3  220 
7 . 5  180 
7 . 6  210 
6.1 L O O  
6.9 90 
6.5  i 3 0  
6 .9  110 
7 .0  360 

L DATA 

CL 
PPB 

10200 
7500 
+500 
9800 

10200 
8100 

11000 
6700 

10500 
I I000 
6600 

87100 
10700 
23300 
17100 
5600 
7900 
5900 
5200 
7700 
6200 
8900 

17500 
12900 
13500 
LO800 
29300 
35900 
6 100 

13200 
19300 
9300 

12500 
39800 

3700 
12100 
12600 
8000 
7500 

I O I O O  
10100 
8100 
7600 
9700 
6600 
6100 
6900 

13000 
90001 
5200 
5700 
5900 

9OlOO 

ALBANY SHEET 

NA 
PPB 

7770 
5530 
5510 
5660 
7350 
6250 
7390 
6250 
7500 
8520 
6820 

134 10 
1 0930 
17720 
15960 
7 170 
6 190 
5580 
5800 
6070 
6210 
6890 
5130 
9130 

13130 
1 1630 
17670 
19320 
6030 
6900 
5860 
6810 
7290 

2226 0 
r r n o  

10390 
7990 
616L 
9860 
6220 
6290 
6200 
579 0 
5070 
5600 
5830 
5 100 
6990 
9880 
5360 
6360 
6020 

16290 

17 

U l COND 
X 1000 

1.50 
0.92 
0.03 
0.27 
0.91 
0.35 
0.63 
0.79 
1.05 
0.79 
0.72 
0.70 
l . O l  
0.56 
1.05 
2.29 
0.55 

-0.01 
-0.01 

0.80 
0.17 
0.99 
0.85 
0.56 
0.56 
1.07 
0.85 
0.30 
1.33 
0.67 
0.72 
0.89 
0.36 
0.10 
0.97 
1.15 
1.21 
0.89 
1.23 
0.35 
0.96 
0.99 
0.78 
0.07 
0.23 
0. l o  
0.36 
0 .22 
0.29 

-0.01 
0.23 
0.12 
0.35 



SRL 1 .0 .  
f f  f...t.. 

NYCOl OlR 
NYC0102R 
NYC0103R 
NYCOl O9R 
NYCO1 O5R 
NYCO 106R 
NYC0107R 
NYCOI OBR 
NYC0109R 
NYCOI 1 OR 
NYCOl l l R  
NYC0112R 
NYCOI 13R . 
NYCOl l 9R  
NYCOl15R 
NYCOI 16R 
NYC0117R 
NYCOl l 8R  
NYC0119R 
NYCO l2OR 
NYC0121R 
NYC0122R 

C, NYC0123R 
I NYC0129R 
N NYC0125R 
a NYC0126R 

NYCO 127R 
NYCOI 28R 
NYC0129R 
NYC0130R 
NYC0131R 
NYC0132R 
NYC0133R 

.NYC0139R 
NYC0135R 
NYC0136R 
NYDUOO 1 R 
NYDU002R 
NYDU003R 
NYDUOO9R 
NYDUOOSR 
NYDU006R 
NYDU007R 
NYDUOO8R 
NYDUOOSR 
NYDUO 1 OR 
NYGR 15 I R 
NYGRI 53R 
NYGRI 54R 
NYGR l55R 
NYGR 156R 
NYGR157R 
NYGR I 58R 

TABLE C-1 TABULATION OF 

DOE 1.D. PH COND. 
UM/CM 

IEASUREMENTS AND ANALYTlCAL 

AKMXO U AL BR 
MEOIL PPEI PPB PPB 

SHEET 

NA 
. PPB 

6330 
5880 
9620 
7010 
6980 
5890 
6020 
591 0 
5310 
5190 
6930 
7990 
69  10 
9780 
6600 
6380 
5850 
9970 
5620 
5220 

1 1330 
19980 
5810 
8090 
7 8  10 
6280 
8990 
5160 
5890 
8550 
61  10 
7190 
7960 

29570 
102 '0  
5890 
6970 
6771 
8550 
9 5  10 

12590 
! 0630 
8990 
8320 
7960 
8520 

10710 
7190 

29050 
8900 
2570 
2670 
3290 



SRL I .D. 
I.. I.... 

NYGR 1596 
NYGR 16OR 
NYGR161R 
NYGR 162R 
NYGR169R 
NYGR165R 
NYGR166R 
NYGR167R 
NYGR168R 
NYGR 169R 
NYGR 170R 
NYGRI7IR 
NYGR 172R 
NYGR 173R 
NYGR17'iR 
NYGR1752 
NYGR176R 
NYGR177R 
NYGR179R 
NYGRl8OR 
NYGRl8lR 
NYGR182R 
NYGR183R 

I NYGR189R 
NYGR185R 

I NYGR186R 
NYGR I87R 
NYGRl88R 
NYGR I89R 
NYGR 190R 
NYGR191R 
NYGR192R 
NYGR 193R 
NYGR199R 
NYREOOIR 
NYRE002R 
NYREO 1 OR 
NYREOl l R  
NYREOl2R 
NYREO 13R 
NYREOl9R 
NYREOl5R 
NYREO 16R' 
NYREO 17R' 
NYREOl8R 
NYREO I9R  
NYRE020R 
NYRE021R 
NYREO22R 
NYRE0236 
NYRE029F! 
NYREO25P 
NYRE026R 

TABLE C-1 TABULATlON OF 

DOE 1 .0 .  

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
unxn 

ACMXD U 
MC(l/L PPB 

ID ANALYTICAL DATA -SURF ACE 

DY ' 

PPB 

-0.031 
-0.1101 
-0. I 0 1  
-0.  I 0  1 
-0.101 
-0 .30  1 
-0.30 1 
-0 .001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0 .oo 1 
-0.100 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0  001 
-0 001 
-0 001 
-C 001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 

0.056 
-0t. 00 1 

1.270 
-0.00 1 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-C.OOl 
-C.OOl 

C.605 
-C.OOl 
-C .001 
-C.OOl 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-[r.OOI 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-0.001 
-'I. 00 1 
-1.001 

WTEF -- ALBANY SHEET 

NA 
PPB 

2700 
3020 
6150 
3570 
9220 
3190 
9600 

10510 
3190 
3130 
3680 
3180 
5320 
2930 
9990 
5370 
3500 
3900 
8960 
9590 
60  10 

35190 
M 

18190 
9510 

M 
5690 

1 1780 
M 

1 1390 
7920 
3570 

I1010 
7650 

96160 
9530 
1900 
160L 
1850 
580 

3000 
1610 
1610 
2310 
2290 
2260 
2070 
2280 
1910 
2290 
I 920  
20  10 
1320 



SRL I .D. 
+**.**.* 

TABLE C-1 TABULATION OF 

DOE 1.D 

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEFSUREMENTS P 

AKMXD U 
MEP/L PPB 

LND ANALYT lCAL . DATA 

CL 
PPB 

9900 
5900 
*200 
9600 
9900 
9100, 
3500 
9200 
3600' 
3900 
9900 
9900 
3500 
3800 

1 1500 
6500 
6000 
9700 
3700 
5300 
9300 
3100 
5000 
3900 
6100 
7900 

16800 
8600 
7500 
9500 

1 I800 
3800 
3900 
3500 
9300 
3800 
6200 
9700 
5700 
3800 
9300 
9300 
9000 
9500 
6000 
5700 
9500 
9900 
6600 
9700 
3800 
3600 
9700 

F 
PPB F 

ALBANY SHEET 

MG MN NA 
'PB PPB PPB 

M 27.7 1700 
M 67.3 I890 
M 61.6 1650 
M 51.8 I800 
M 7.1.9 1660 
M 91.5 1280 
M 26.3 1960 
M 32.0 1650 
M 29.5 1690 
M 36.6 1780 
M 33.0 1910 
M 21.7 1780 
M 22.3 1680 
M 75.8 2190 
M 291.2 9790 
M 51.8 3380 
M 311.0 2650 
M 28.1 4030 
M 32.9 2090 
M 21.1 2550 
M 36.1 2020 
M 96.2 2210 
M 26.7 2150 
M 39.8 2650 
M 29.9 3070 
M 73.9 3710 
M . 5800 
M 93.1 3950 
M 35.9  3310 
M 51.3 2950 
M 102.5 3690 
M 33.2 1290 
M 29.9 1590 
M 39.9 1990 
M 38.7 17nO 
M 38.7 1610 
M 2e.1 2000 
M 70.5 919L 
M 99.9 3230 
M 32.3 2270 
M 36.2 220U 
M 32.5 1630 
M 28.6 1850 
n 57.5 2990 
M 96.5 2570 
M 99.7 2870 
H 39 .r 2260 
M 32.8 2630 
M 91.5 2800 
M 65.3 2350 
M 28.7 2070 
M 62.8 2090 
M 26.5 2290 



TABLE C - l  TABULATION- OF 

DOE 1 . 0 .  

KEY F IELD MEASUREMENTS P IND ANALYT!CAL DATA WATER- . -  ALBANY SHEET 

SRL I . D .  
. . + . t t f *  

NYRE080R 
NYREOBIR 
NYRE082R 
NYRE083R 
NYREOB9R 
NYREO85R 
NYREO86R 
NYRE087R 
NYRE088R 
NYRE089R 
NYRE090R 
NYRE091R 
NYRE092R 
NYRE093R 
NYRE099R 
NYRE095R 
NYRE096R 
NYRE097R 
NYRE098R 
NYRE099R 
NYRE l OOR 
NYRElOlR 
NYRE l O2R 3 NYRE103R 

W NYRE 1 O9R 
N NYRE I O5R 

NYRE I O6R 
NYRE I O7R 
NYRE l O8R 
NYRE 1 O9R 
NYRE 1 l OR 
NYREl l l R  
NYRE 1 12R 
NYRE 1 13R 
NYREl l 9 R  
NYRE 1 I 5 R  
NYRE 1 I 6 R  
NYRE I I 7 R  
NYRE l l 8 R  
NYRE 1 19R 
NYRE 120R 
NYRE121R 
NYRE 122R 
NYRE 123R 
NYRE 129R 
NYRE 125R 
NYRE 126R 
NYRE 127R 
NYRE I 2 8 R  
NYRE 129R 
NYRE 130R 
NYRE131R 
NYRE 132R 



SRL 1.D. ..*.**+. 

NYRE 133R 
NYRE 139R 
NYRE I35R 
NYRE 1 36R 
NYRE'137R 
NYRE 138R 

. NYRE 139R 
NYSCOO lR 

' NYSC002R 
NYSC003R 
NYSCOO9R 
NYSCOOSR 
NYSCOO6R 
NYSC007R 
NYSCOOBR 
NYSCOO9R 
NYSCO I OR 
NYSR026R 
NYSR027R 
NYSRO28R 
NYSRO29R 
NYSR030R 

I NYSR031R 
NYSR032R 

w NYSR033R 
w NYSR039R 

NYSRO35R 
NYSR036R 
NYSR037R 
NYSRO38R 
NYSRO39R 
NYSRO9OR 
NYSRO9 I R 
NYSR392R 

. NYSRO43R 
NYSRO99R 
NYSRO95R 
NYSRO96R 
NYSRO97R 

'NYSRO9BR 
NYSRO99R . 
NYSROSOR 
NYSRO51R 
NYSRO52R 
NYSRO53R 
NYSR059R 
NYSRO55R 
NYSRO56R 
NYSRO57R 
NYSRO58R 
NYSRO59R 
NYSRO6OR 
NYSRO6lR 

TABLE C-1 TABULATlON OF 

DOE l . D  

KEY FlELD 

PH COND. 
un/cn 

MEASURE1 

AKMXD 
MEQ/L 

1 .CO 
0.96 
1.50 
2.90 
2.90 
1.90 
9.20 
3.10 
3.00 
3.20 
3.20 
l .eo 
2.90 
0.90 
2. 90 
2.10 
2.90 
2.20 
1.90 
2.20 
2.20 
3.50 
1.70 
2.07 
2.20 
3.10 
2.70 
1.50 
1.70 
1.70 
1.70 
2.90 
2.50 
2.60 
3.80 
3.00 
9 .90 
2.90 
1.80 
1.90 
1.60 
3.10 
2.80 
2.50 
1 .80 
1.50 
1 .'to 
1.60 
7.30 
2.30 
3.00 
2.50 
7.00 

YENTS A 

u 
PPB 

0.197 
0.003 
0.091 
6.588 
0.252 
0. 186 
0.962 
0.197 
0.393 
1 .939 
0 .227 
0.096 
0.195 
0.032 
0.193 
0.193 
0.053 
0.276 
0.151 
0.329 
0.920 
0.218 
0.157 
0.1'59 
0.273 
0.916 
0.900 
0.099 
0.17C 
0.092 
0.121 
0.215 
0.190 
0.162 
0.698 
0. 959 
0.210 
0.052 
0.061 
0.130 
0.097 
0.195 
1 . I 8 5  
0.190 
0.087 
0.091 
0.054 
0.116 
1 . I 8 9  
0.195 
0.259 
0.120 
2.238 

YD ANALYT ICAL . DATA 

CL 
PPB 

10500' 
70CO 

12500 
25000. 
11000 
12600 
22500 
2 1600 
96900 
92000 
29200 
13900 
15700 
2 1500 
11900 
26800 
10100 
28000 
90000 
57300 
3670G 
38700 
20900 
6900 

26100 
23900 
10700 

M 
990D 
5900 

2000D 
12200 
31700 
9100 

132001 
307001 
129001 
92005 
31001 

25300 
17500 
19400 
23800 

6800 
7900 
7600 
9200 

38000 
79500 
16000 
1 1700 
17900 
22300 

WATER-- ALBANY 



TABLE C-1 TABULATlON OF KEY FlELD MEASUREMENTS II rND ANALYT lC AL DAlA ALBANY SHEET 

SRL 1.D. 
**.*.*** 

DOE I .D.  PH COND. 
un/cn 

F 
PPB 

NYSR062R 
NYSR063R 
NYSRO69R 
NYSR065R 
NYSR066R 
NYULlOlR 
NYUL 1 O2R 
NYUL 103R 
NYUL 1 O5R 
NYUL 1 O6R 
NYUL 107R 
NYUL 1 O8R 
NYWSOOlR 
NYWSOOER 
NYWS003R 
NYWSOO9R 
NYWSOO5R 
NYWSOO6R 
NYWS007R 
NYWSOOBR 
NYWS009R 
NYWSO 1 OR 
NYWSO 1 1 R 

0 NYWS012R 
NYWS013R 

f- NYWSOl9R 
NYWSO 15R 
NYWSO I6R 
VTBEOO l R  
VTBE002R 
VTBE003R 
VTBEOO9R 
VTBE005R 
VTBE006R 
VTBEOO7R . 
VTBEOOOR 
VTBE009R. 
VTBEO 1 OR 
VTBEOl l R  
VTBEO 12R 
VTBEO 13R 
VTBEOl9R 
VTBEOISR 
VTBEO 16R 
VTBE017R 
VTBEO l 8R 
VTBEO 19R 
VTBEOEOR 
VTBE021R 
VTBE022R 
VTBE023R 
VTBE029R 
VTBE025R 



SRL 1.D. 
..+.t**tt 

----. 

C3 
VTBE060R 

I VTWlOOlR 
W VTW1002R 
VI VTW 1003R 

VTWl OO9R 
VTW1005R 
VTW1006R 
VTW 1007R 
VTW 1 008R 
VTW1009R 
VTWlOlOR 
VTWlOl lR  
VTW1012R 
VTW1013R 
VTWIOISR' 
VTWlO16R 
VTW1017R 
VTWlOl8R 
VTWlOl9R 
VTWlO9lR 
VTWIO92R 
VTW1050R 
VTWIO51R 
VTWlO61R 
VTW 1062R 
VTW1063R 
VTW I O64R 
VTW1065R 
VTW 1066R 
VTW 1067R 
VTW 1068R 
VTW1069R 

TABLE C-1 TABULATION OF 

DOE I . D .  

KEY FIELD 

PH COND. 
UM/CM 

MEASUREMENTS I 

AKMXD U 
MEQ/L PPB 

\ND ANALYT lCAL . DATA 

CL 
PPB 

6500 
18800 
5200 
5200 
7300 
7200 
5000 
9900 

15500 
7900 
9500 
5300 
6600 
9900 
7100 
7100 
r o o 0  
9600 
9700 
9000 
8700 
9600 
7100 

11300 
1 1900 
15700 
8100 
5700 
6500 
6700 
5300 
8 100 
9800 
7900 
6000 
5500 
9100 
6500 

12300 
7500 

18500 
9000 
8000 

1 1900 
15900 
5300 
5300 

23500 
19900 
8700 
6900 
7 100 
6500 

F MG 
PPB PPB 

tNY SHEET 



TABLE 1-1 TABULATION OF KEY 'FIELD kE4SUREMENTS AND ANALYTICAL DATA -S&ACE WATER-- ALBANY SHEET 25 

SRL 1 .D. DOE 1.D. .*..*.** 

VTW 1070R 
VTW1071R 
VTW1072R 
VTW 1075R 
VTW 1079R' 
VTW 1 OBOR' 
VTWIOBIR 
VTW1082R 
VTW 1083R 
VTW 1085R 
VTW 1086R 
VTW 1087R 
VTW 1088R 
\'TW 1089fi 
VTW1090fi 
VTWlO5lfi 
VTW 10926 
VTW 10936 
VTW 1099P 
VTW 1095P 
VTW 1097P 
VTW 1098R 
VTW 1099P 
VTWI IO1P 
VTW I 102F! 
VTW I 1 O9R 
VTWI lO5R 
VTW 1 106R 
VTW1120R 
VTWI 121F! 
VTW1122R 

PH COND. AKMXD U AL BR CL OY . F MG MN NA V UlCOND 
unlcn m a / L  PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PW PPB PPB PPB PPB x i o o o  



APPENDIX D: User's Guide to SRL Data Reports 

ABSTRACT 

This document provides a detailed description of Data Re- 
ports prepared by Savannah River Laboratory (SRL) personnel for 
the National Uranium Resource Evaluation (NURE) program. The 
Guide includes descriptions of (1) sample collection and field 
measurements; (2) format, abbreviations, and codes used in data 
tables; (3) graphical presentation and maps; and ( 4 )  quality 
assurance programs for sample collection and analysis. 
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INTRODUCTION 

This document provides a detailed description of Data Re- 
ports prepared by Savannah River Laboratory (SRL) personnel for 
'the ~ational Uranium Resource Evaluation (NURE) Program. The 
.format described herein is that established for Data Reports in 
mid-1978. The descriptions of tables and figures are general 
enough to be applied to future Data Reports. However, some minor 
changes in format may be made as the program progresses. 

SRL participation in the NURE Program is summarized in 
NURE-SRL progress reports (SRL-138). 

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND FIELD MEASUREMENTS 

Sampling personnel were trained by SRL staff members accord- 
.ing to procedures in published SRL documents. In areas where both 
stream water and stream sediment were collected, the Field Manual 

' f s r  Stroam Wagor and Sadimcnt Rcconnaiooanec (Fcrguoon and othera, 
1977) was used. Where only stream sediment was collected from 

. suriace sites, the Field Manual for St ream Sediment Reconnais- 
,sauce (Ferguson.and others, 1976a) was used. The Field Manual for 
Ground Water Reconnaissance (Ferguson and others, 1976b) was used 

!. in all areas. 

A minimum of five sediment sub-samples was composited from 
each stream site. Approximately 400 g of sediment passing a 420- 
micrometer screen (U.S. Std. 40 mesh) were collected at each 
site. Dissolved ions in individual water samples were concen- 
trated on portions of ion exchange resin [GJBX-77(77)], which were 
analyzed. Special procedures not included in the original field 
manuals were employed in certain areas. For example, ground water 
samples from Coastal Plain areas were collected for analysis of 
helium and neon. 

Figures D-1 and D-2 illustrate the field forms completed at 
each ground water and stream sample collection site, respectively. 
Figure D-3 illustrates an alternate form that is used for surface 
sites from which only sediment is collected. Entries are self- 
explanatory. References 2 through 4 describe in detail the 
equipment and techniques (including criteria for site selection) 
for collecting samples and for making field measurements. 

Noqinal ground water and stream sampling density in rural 
areas varies from 13 to 25 square kilometers (5 to 10 sq mi) per 
site, depending upon the geology of the area. In areas of crys- 
talline rock, surface sampling is generally denser than ground 
water sampling. In areas of sedimentary rock, the converse is 
true. Areas thought to have relatively high uranium potential 



SRL GROUND WATER SlTE FIELD DATA FORM 

SlTE CODE 

I N  THE CASE OF EACH CIRCLED ENTRY SPACE, ENTER MOST APPROPRIATE DESIGNATORS LISTED BELOW 
20 W - Well  31 1 Human  drtnlclnp 

S - S P R I N G  2 Animal  dr ink ing 

Q. Others (use c o r n ~ ~ n r s i  3 l r # i va l i on  

4 Others (use comments) 

3P 7 Pnrsihle 32 1 con ti nu or.^^ (> nncn pnr dav) 

4 Educated Guess 
2 Once per day 

5 U n k n o w n  
3 Once per week 

4 Once per m o n t h  
30 1 Dr i l led 5 Less than once per mon th  

2 Duo  6 No r  i n  use 
3 Driven 
4 Unhnuwnl 

76 Enter "C" when comments aoc I I I O ~ C  

. - 

33 1 Nono 

2 Weak HIS 

R Strtrno HIS 

4 Others lure  comments) 

34 1 t ialvanlred 

2 Copper 

3 Plastic 

4 Steel 

5 Lead 

6 Unknown  

7 Others (use comments) 

35 1 l#!n~tmdiatalv oftor storage tank 

2 F r o m  pipe before storage tank 

3 Direct f r o m  pump  

4 b i r ec t  f r o m  Neil or spf l l lu 

5 From Municipal system 

b Unknowln 

7 Others (use cornme111,l 

Privaro 1/9 *?miliar1 

Semi-Private (used b y  3 t o  10 famil iesl 

Public (used b y  >10 families) 

Industr ial  

Commercial (motel,  etC.1 

Recreational 

Aoriculrural 

IJ"* nn,.,n 

Othorr I ,*~.D rnmmnnts l  

76 Commenls ( E r p l a ~ n  all "other" derlgnators used above. plus describe all unusual or r igr l l l~cori t  condir ionr susl. as pro.#mity of Contam~nanrs. 

@endial POCK tyvc.  luo~sou~iui.  .,ha* *-o..an. prnh lsmr vvalh ~"ytrumentr. etc. Use back 01 f o r m  for  addnt8onal space1 

77 Enter "X" when analysis in format ion is requested 

I cer t i fy  that the above sample rrar taken Dv S R L  procedures 
at the andicated sire and the ~ n f o r m a l ~ o n  listed 8s correct a1 lame 
01 sampling. Samplerlr) S~gnature l r l  

I have cheche0 lnbr l o l m  an0 arroclaled rampler for accbracv 
correct Iornlat,  and legtb , l~ tv .  

Qandard Letters and Numbers 

FIGURE D-1. SRL F i e l d  Data Form f o r  Ground Water Sites 



OSR 24-A201 

SRL STREAM WATER AND SEDIMENT FIELD DATA FORM 

I I 1 I GENERAL SITE DATA . V) - 

20 1 Boulaars 
2 Cobble 
3 Pabbl. 
4 Sand 
5 S i l l  
6 Claw 

IN TME CASE OF EACH CIRCLED ENTRY SPACE, ENTER MOST APPROPRIATE DESIGNATORS LISTED BELOW 

7 O&ic ~ u c k  
B Othars l u n  commantsl 

5 0 r - n  
6 Brown  
7 G,." 

26 1 C1a.r 3 0  1 Flat 
2 Brown-Clear 2. Low.  0-50' 
3 Cloudv 3 Gantl.. 50-200' 
4 Muddv  4 Modarata. 200-100' 
5 AIg.1 5 H i e .  >lOOO' 
6 Othars l u w  commanrsl 

24 1 S-nant 
2 s l ow  
3 uoaavat. 
4 Fast 

' 5 Torrent 
6 Orv 

8 elzk 
9 Othars l u u  c o m m m l s l  

25 1 Orv 
2 COW 

39 Entar "C" wh.n commants are made 3 Normal  
4 Hlbk 

40  Entar "R" d e n  sit. is road s1ra.m sola 5 F G O ~  
"0" whm sit. is 0tf.ro.d 

28 1 Conltsr 
2 Dei iduou*  
3 Brush 
4 GrassIPastur* 
5 'MarshISwamp 
6 Paat Boa 
7 Other l u n  commanrsl 

29 1 Barran 
2 S p a r u  
3 M0d.r.t. 
4 O a n n  
5 Varv Danw 

C 
3 1  1 Sunnv IC Iu r  _ 

2 Ovncast 
3 Lomt  Rain 
4 nmv Rain .. 
5 6 Snowv 0th.r IUW commants) 

3 Maning 
4 s8w.0. 
5 Dumps 
6 Farming 
7 POW., Gmarat8on 
8 Urban 
9 Om., Industrial 

57' B - 8.0 S -. Scoop 

16 Clod-Str.am Sit. Dncr ip luon 
(Tvoe, matorial. saza. 01c.I 

00 C.nrn*.ra (Esprli. * L O  ..*tkr... dRnpr*ns. 4 n . d  +nso., ph.. n-.#iM .#I 1tnuun.1 or nagnotmrant rnnnir inns ulch a prnwarnity nt rnnt.mm.ntn 
pn.r.1 rock type. tormat ion when known. p r o b l m s  wnlh ~nslruments. atc U n  b.Ck 01 f o r m  tor additional w u e l .  

at tho ~nd i ca tad  s ~ t e  and the ~ n t o r m e t # o n  lostad 8s correct at tam* 
o f  nmpl8ng Sempl.rlsi S,pnatura(sl 

I have ch9ck.d th,s t o rm  and asroclared rsmp1.s tor r c b r a c v .  
cotr.ct tormat. and ~ .gnb~ l# t v .  

F1.10 Su?.rvoror I8nltlalsl 
Si.nd.rd Lei- d knb. 

A B C D E F G  H I J K L M N Q P Q R S T U V  W X Y r 
, 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 3  

i 

FIGURE D-2. SRL Field Data Form for Stream Water and Sediment Sites 



SRL STREAM SITE FIELD DATA FORM 
W I I I I GENERAL SITE DATA I V) C 
V) 

. .. 

SPARE (DO NOT USE) 

I I 1 - 1  I I I 

IN THE CASE OP EACH CIRCLED ENTRY SPACE. ENTER MOST APPROPRIATE DESIGNATORS LISTED BELOW 

20 1 Boulders 22 & 23  
2 Cobble 
3 Pebble 
4 send 
5 Si l t  
6 Clay -- 
7 Organic Muck 
8 Others luse commenn l  

21 1 WhItelBuff 
' 2 Y e l l o w  

3 Orange 
4 PinklRed 
I Green 
6 Brown  
7 Gray 
B Blook 
9 Others (um comments) 

39 Enter "C" when comments are made 

40 @nter'"R" when r i t e  is road stream site 
"0" when slte Is otf-road 

57. q - Bag S - Scoop 

9 Orv  

1 Stagnent . 
2 Slow 
3 Moderate 
4 Fa., 
5 Torrent 
6 Dry  

1 Dry  
2 LOW 
3 Normal 
4 High 
5 PluuJ 

25 1 Clear 
2 Brown-Clear 
3 Cloudy 
4 Muddv 
5 ~ l g a i '  
6 Others (uae comments) 

27 1 Depositing 
2 Eroding . 3 Unknown 

28 1 Conifer 

3 8,usll 
4 GrasslPasture 
6 Y e r ~ I S w s r n p  
6 Peat Bog 
7 Other (use comments) 

29 1 Barren 
2 Sparae 
3 Muderala 
4 UnnM 
5 Very Oenw 

30 I P I e 1  
2 Low, 0-50' 
3 Oentle. 60-200' 
4 Modareto. 200-400' 
5 High. >1000' 

3 1  1 SunnylClear 
2 Overcast 
3 L i w t  Rain 
4 Heavy Rain 
5 Snowy 
6 Other ( u w  comments) 

32 36  1 Chemical 
2 Smelting 
3 Minino 
4 saw&QO 
5 Dumps 
6 Farming 
7 Power Generation 
B Urban 
9 ,Other Industrial 

40 Road-Stream Site Oeur ip t ion 
(Type, material. size, etc.) 

39 Comments (Explain all "other" dolipnotors u d  above. plus describe all u n u w i i  o r  iighatteilit Cajiiaifi6RL Wth Ad p?OYIMIrV bl eanrarnlnann, 
general rock type, tormation wnen known. problems w i th  l n s t r u m a ~ ~ t ~ .  elc. U m  back o t  t o rm for adaitional space). 

.-- I cert i fy that the above sample war taken b y  SRL procedures 
. at t he  indicated site and the informaiion l i s t M  is correct a1 rim0 - -- - 

.. - - o f  wmpling. Samplerlsl Signature(s1 

.- - .. - .. - ..  I h i v e  checked this form and associated samples tor accuracy, 
correct format. and legibility. 

Sundard Letten and Numben 
Field Supervisor (initials) 

FIGURE D-3. SRL F i e l d  Data Form f o r  S t r e a m  Sediment S i tes  



are sampled more densely than those thought to have lower poten- 
tial. A discrepancy may be noted concerning the number of water 
quality measurements (pH, conductivity, alkalinity) as reported 
with stream sediment and stream water data. The inconsistency 
arises because some streams contain sufficient quantities of water 
to perform water quality measurements (as reported with sediment 
data) but insufficient quantities to collect a stream water 
sample. 

Sampling site locations were marked precisely on.compilation 
maps. The maps were returned to SRL for determination of geo- 
graphic coordinates; An electronic digitizer (SRP-138) was used 
to measure, verify, and enter latitude and longitude data for each 
site into the SRL-NURE data base. These data were recorded to 
four decimal places, but are considered reliable to only three 
decimal places. 

Plate 2 is a 1:250,000 scale overlay of the l o  x 2' quad- 
rangle showing ground water sampling sites and SRL identification 
(ID) numbers. On Plate 2, well and spring sites are distinguished 
by the use of a "plus" (+) for wells and a circle (0) for springs. 
Print modes for Plate 2 are shown on Figure D-4. Plate 3 is a 
1:250,000 scale overlay of the quadrangle showing surface sampling 
sites and SRL ID numbers. Print modes for Plate 3 are shown on 
Figure D-5. 

DATA PRESENTATION 

In each SRL Data Report, the reconnaissance data are 
presented in appendices. Coordinates and the most important 
analytical data and field measurements are listed in full-size 
tables. Statistical summaries and areal distributions of these 
measurements are also given in full-sized figures. Other field 
and analytical data are given in tables on microfiche only. Sta- 
tistical summaries and areal distribution0 of thcoc clcmants are 
also given in figures on microfiche only. 

Detailed cumulative frequency plots are included in the mar- 
gins of the 1:250,000 scale maps. Individual points are shown for 
the cumulative frequency plots and values are summed from highest 
to lowest for plots on the maps. These cumulative frequency plots 
also display the relationship between cumulative frequency and 
standard deviation and cover the complete range of samples. 

The following section presents a brief explanation of the 
columnar entries for tables and descriptions of histograms, cumu- 
lative frequency, and areal symbol plots in the' Appendices and on 
microfiche. 



v 

Print Modes 
for 

WELLS 
I 

NCAS + 558 
+ NCAS 558 
NCAS 558 + 

NCAS 558 
+ 
+ 

NCAS 558 

NCAS + 
558 

+(Site Location) 

J 

Print Modes 
for 

SPRINGS 

NCAS 0 558 
0 NCAS 558 
NCAS 558 0 

NCAS 558 
0 
0 

NCAS 558 

NC AS 
0 

660 
O(Site Location) 
, A 

FIGURE D-4. Print Modes for Ground Water Sampling Site Identifiers 

Print Modes 
for 

SURFACE SITES 

NCAS + 059 
4 NCAS 058 
NCAS 058 + 

NCAS 058 
+ 
+ 

NCAS 058 

NCAS 
+ 

058 
I 

+~(Site Location) , 
> . 

F l G U U  D-5. Print Modes for Surface Sampling Site Identification * 



I. Columnar Entries for Ground Water Data 

The data for ground water wi.11 normally be presented in 
Table A-1 of Appendix A. 

SRL Identification ,Number , 

Each SRL identification,(ID) site code consists of seven 
characters. The first two characters give the state from which 
the sample was collected. Map name abbreviations are entered as 
Characters 3 and 4,; normally these represent counties. State and 
county codes used are listed in Table 1 of each report. Sites are 
numbered sequentially within each map unit (Characters 5, 6, and 7). 
Numbers begin with 501 in each map unit for ground water sites and 
are generally consecutive. . Columns 8 and 9 represent the sample , 
analyzed. R means that ion exchange resin was analyzed for all . 

elements reported except helium. 
t .  . 

DOE Identification Number 

Each sample is assigned a DOE ID number. The number consists 
of 28 characters as follows: 

1-2 State (See Table D-1) . . .  
! ' . 

4-10 Latitude of site 
, . . ;  

12-19 Longitude of site 

21 Laboratory code (4 = SRL) 

23-24 Sample type (See Table D-2) 

26-28 Keplication code. Generally only original samples 
(-000) are reported in the Data Releases. . 

Normally, pH will be in the range of 4.0 to 9.5. Values far 
outside this range may suggest instrument malfunction or pollu- 
tion. Missing data are indicated by "Pi". 

COND 

Conductivity, measured in micromhos/cm. 



' TABLE . D- 1 ., . . . . . . 
, . 

S t a t e  Codes Used' i n  DOE I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  Number 
. . 

S t a t e  Code - . . 

. ' Alabama . 01 
Arizona 04 
Arkansas 05 . 

C a l i f o r n i a  . 05 
Connect icut  ' ' 09 

Delaware 10 
D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 11 
F l o r i d a  17  
Georgia 13 
Idaho 16 

I l l i n o i s  17 
Indiana  18 
Kentucky 2 1 
Louisiana 22 ' 

Maine 23 

Maryland 24 
Massachuset ts  . 25 
Michigan 2 6 
M i s s i s s i p p i  28 
Missoiiri 29 

S t a t e  - Code 
7 

Nevada 32 . .  
New Hampshire 33 
New Je r sey  . 34 , 

New. ~ o r k  36 
North Caro l ina  37 

Ohio 39 
~klahoma 4 0 
Qregon , :  41 
Pennsylvania 42 
Rhode I s l and  4 4 

South Caro l ina  45 
Tennessee 4 7 
Texas 48 
Utah 4 9 
Vermont . 50 

Virg in ia  5 1 
Washington 53 
West Vi rg in ia  54 



TABLE D-2 

Type Codes Used in DOE Sample Identification N u m b e r a  

~ i g i  t Sample Type 

50 Stream sediment,  s ieved  <I49 pm and d r i e d  - <llO°C 
, , 

5 1 Stream water ,  f i l t e r e d  through - <0.8 pm f i l t e r  a t  the '  s i t e  

52 Well water,  f i l t e r e d  through - <0.8 pm f i l t e r  a t  t h e  s i te  

5 3 Spring water ,  f i l t e r e d  through - <0.8 pm f i l t e r  a t  t h e  
s i t e  . 

5 4 Lake.water ,  f i l t e r e d  through - <0.8 pm f i l t e r  a t  t h e  s i t e  

5 5 Lake sediment 

5 6 Glac ia l  till 

5 7 Peat 

58 Spare numberb 

5 9 Spare numberb 

a. The 28-character DOE-GJ i ' d e n t i f i c a t i o n  number f o r  NURE sampleb 
con ta ins  two d i g i t s  t o  denote sample type. T h e . d i g i t s  50 
through 59 have been s e t  a s i d e  f o r  SRL use. 

b. To be noted i n  i nd iv idua l  r e p o r t s  a s  needed. 



Alkalinity as milliequivalents of sulfuri= 'acid itiquired per 
liter of sample (meq/L) to titrate to a pH of approximately 4.5 , 

(bromcresol-greedmethyl-red end-point). . ,. 

DPTH 

Depth of the well in feet, if known. These data.are gener- 
ally provided by the householder. An estimate of the confidence 

' in this number is given in the microfiche Table A-2. "U" indi- 
cates that the well depth is not known. Springs are coded'as 
having a depth of U feet. 

Uranium concentration is determined by delayed 11euL.r url coill~t- 
ing of uranium from ground water concentrated on ion exchange 
resin. U is reported in parts per billion (ppb). 

Values have been rounded to appropriate significant figures. 
. Values for uranium are reporled for all samplc~ analyzed; hnwever, 
analyses <0.040 ppb exhibit a high coefficient of variation. 
Missing data are indicated by "M". Where all analytical data for 
a sample are missing, samples will generally be analyzed and . 

reported in a supplementary report. 

I]/ COND 

Uranium concentration in ppb multiplied by lUUU and divided 
by conductivity is listed in this column. This value gives an 
approximation of the ratio of uranium to total dissolved solids. 

Helium 

Helium (4~e) is determined for selected quadrangles using a 
specially developed mass spectrometric procedure (SRP-138b). When 
available, helium values are reported in standard cubic centimeters 
of helium per 1000 liters of air corrected to a constant 22~e con- 
tent (cm3~&/1000~, i.e., ppm by volume). This uethad incroduceb a 
nearly constant 5.2 ppm helium background from air; thus, all sam- 
ples analyzed are above detection limit. 

Other Key Elemental Analyses 

Other elements analyzed were determined by neutron activation 
analysis (unless otherwise noted) and are listed alphabetically. 



Concentrations are reported in ppb. Values below detection limit 
are indicated by a minus (-). For example, -3 means that the 
sample contains less than 3 ppb of that element. If background is 
so high that an accurate estimate of the minimum detection linit 
is not available, a period (.) is used to indicate not only that 
the element was not detected, but that the detection limit is 
unusually high in that sample. Missing data are indicated by' "M". 
Where all analytical data for a sample are missing, samples will 
generally be analyzed and reported in a supplementary report. 

11. Columnar Entries for Supplementary Ground Water Data 

These data are presented on microfiche only. 

SRL Identification Number 

Same as in Table A-1. 

Supplementary Elemental Analyses 

Same format as Table A-1. 

SAMPDATE 

The date of sampling (month/day/year). For example, 7/15/77, 
is July 15, 1977. 

TEAM 

This code identifies the personnel who performed the sampling 
and is U E O ~  by SRL for quality assuiauce monitoring. 

TEMP 

The water temperature at the time of sampling is recorded in 
this column. The water temperature is recorded in degrees Celsius 
(OC) to the nearest whole degree. 

WELSPR 

A "W" in this column denotes a ground water sample taken from 
a well; and "S" denotes a sample taken from a flowing spring. 



DEPTHCON . . 

. . 

conf idence  i n  t h e  va lues  of ' w e l l  depths  i's ' l i s t e d  i n  th i ' s  column. 
The p o s s i b l e  e n t r i e s  are: 

. . 
1 C e r t a i n  

2 Probable  

3 P o s s i b l e  

4 Educated Guess 

5 Unknoyn 

Any s i t e  w i t h  "U" l i s t e d  i n  DPTkL should have "5" l i s t e d  f o r  
DEPTHCON. 

AGE: AGECON 

The ages of sampled w e l l s  a r e  recorded t o  t h e  nearest whole 
year .  When only  minimum ages a r e  known, they a r e  recorded. A "U" 
means t h e  age  of the w e l l  i s  unknown. Wells less than  one yea r  
o l d  are not  sampled. The accuracy of t h e  age de te rmina t ion  i s  
a l s o  en te red .  The p o s s i b l e  e n t r i e s  a r e :  

1 C e r t a i n  

2 Probable  

3 P o s s i b l e  

4 Educated Guess 

5 Unknown 

Sampled w e l l s  are c l a s s i f i e d  by method df cons t ruc t ion .  The , 

t ypes  l i s t e d  a r e :  . . 

1 D r i l l e d ;  denotes  w e l l s  formed by rotary d r i l l s  or augcrc.  
. . 

2 Dug; denotes  w e l l s  dug by manual o r  mechanical scooping 
equipment. 

3 Driven; denotes  w e l l s  formed by ' v e r t i c a l  p i l e  d r i v e r s .  

4 Unknown. 



WELLUSE 
. . 

This  column desc r ibes  t h e  primary use of water from t h e  
wells. 

2 Animal d r ink ing  

3 I r r i g a t i o n  

4 A l l  o t h e r  purposes 

WELLFREQ 

This  column l i s t s  t h e  frequency of use of sampled w e l l s .  The 
e n t r i e s  and t h e i r  meaning a r e :  

1 Continuous (more t han  once per  day) 

2 Once per  day 

3 Once per week 
. . 

4 Once per  month ~ ' 

5 Less than once per  month 

6 Not i n  use 

Wells used less f r equen t ly  than  weekly a r e  gene ra l l y  no t  sampled. 

WELLODOR 

Hydrogen s u l f i d e  odors i n  w e l l  water  a r e  noted. The e n t r i e s  
i n  t h i s  column and t h e i r  meanings a r e :  

1 No odor 

2 Weak H2S odor 
. . 

3 Strong H2S odor 

4 Others 



PIPECOMP 

The major materials used in pipes are listed in this column. 
The entries used and their meanings are: 

1 Galvanized 

2 Copper 

3 Plastic 

4 Steel 

5 Lead 

6 Unknown 

7 Others 

WELLOC 

The positions at which samples are taken are listed in this 
column. The positions listed are relative positions in plumbing 
systems. The entries and their meanings are: 

1 Immediately after storage tank 

2 From pipe before storage tank 

3 Direct from pump 

4 Direct from well or spring 

5 From municipal system 

6 Unknown 

.Sampled wells are classified by use. The classes of wells 
recognized here are: 

1 Private (less than 3 families) 

2 Semiprivate (used by 3 to 10 families) 

3 Public (used by nore than 10 families) 



; 4 I n d u s t r i a l  
. . 

Commercial (mote l ,  e t c . )  

6  R e c r e a t i o n a l  

7 A g r i c u l t u r a l  

8 Unknown 

111. Columnar Entries for Sediment Data 

Sediment d a t a  (and accompanying wate r  q u a l i t y  measurements)  
w i l l  normal ly  be p r e s e n t e d  i n  Tab les  B-1 ( f u l l - s i z e d  t a b l e s )  and 
B-2 ( m i c r o f i c h e  t a b l e s ) .  

SRL Identification Number 

Each SRL i c l e u ~ i L l c a t i o n  ( I D )  s l r e  code c o n s i s t s  of seven 
c h a r a c t e r s .  The f i r s t  two c h a r a c t e r s  g i v e  t h e  s t a t e  i n  which t h e  
sample was c o l l e c t e d .  Flap name a b b r e v i a t i o n s  are e n t e r e d  as . 

C h a r a c t e r s  3 and 4 ;  normal ly  t h e s e  r e p r e s e n t  c o u n t i e s .  S t a t e  and 
coun ty  codes used a r e  l i s t e d  i n  Tab le  1 of  each  r e p o r t .  S i t e s  . . a r e  
numbered s e q u e n t i a l l y  w i t h i n  each map u n i t  ( C h a r a c t e r s  5 ,  6, 
and 7 ) .  Numbers b e g i n  w i t h  001 i n  each  nap u n i t  f o r  s t r e a m  s i t e s  
and a r e  g e n e r a l l y  consecu t ive .  Columns 8 and 9 r e p r e s e n t  t h e  
sample analyzed.  I n  most r e p o r t s ,  t h e  S1 f r a c t i o n  [ f i n e r  t h a n  149 
micrometers  (U.S. Std.  100 mesh)] was analyzed.  SO and S2 mean 
t h a t  c o a r s e r  o r  f i n e r  f r a c t i o n s ,  r e s p e c t i v e l y ,  were analyzed.  
S p e c i f i c  f r a c t i o n s  w i l l  be i d e n t i f i e d  i n  i n d i v i d u a l  r e p o r t s  a s  
necessa ry .  

DOE Identification Number 

Each sample i s  a s s i g n e d  a 28-Character DOE ID number afi 
d e s c r i b e d  f o r  Table A-1 on page D-9. 

pH; COND, UM/CM; AKMXD, MEQ/L 

Same format  a s  Table A-1. 

Key Elemental Analyses 
- .  .. . 

. . ., . 
The f i r s t  t h r e e  e l e k e n t s  a r e  l i s t e d  i n  o r d e r  of importance;  

.. . o t h e r  key e lements  a r e  l i s t e d  a l p h a b e t i c a l l y .  



Concentrations of each element (in ppm) are determined by 
neutron activation analysis (unless otherwise noted). Values have 
been rounded to appropriate significant figures. .Note that the 
elemental, (not - oxide) concentration is quoted in this table. 
Values.below detection limit are indicated by a minus (-). For 
example, -3 means that the sample contains less than 3 ppm of that 
element. If background limit is not available, a period (.) is 
used to indicate not only ttiat'the element was not detected, but 
that the detec.tion limit is u~usually high in that sample. Miss- 
ing data are indicated by "11". Where all analytical data for a 
sample are missing, samples will generally be analyzed and re- 
ported in a supplementary report. 

IV. 'Col-r ~ n t t i . e s  for Supplementary Sedimeht Data 

These data are presented on microfiche only. 

SRL ~dentification Number 

Same as Table, B-1. 

Supplementary' Elemental Analyses 

Sane format as Table 8-1. 

SAMPDATE . . .  

The date of sampling, month/day/year. For example, 7/15/77 
is July 15, 1977. 

TEAM 

This code identifies the personnel who performed the sampling 
and is used by SRL for quality assurance monitoring. 

SEDTYPE, etc. 

This and following columns contain codes describing the 
stream characteristics. For example, 1 registered under SEDTYPE 
indicates that the stream bottom was composed primarily of 
bo~ilders. Details of these descriptors are given ,Eelow. 



SEDTYPE SEDCOLOR 

Boulder 
Cobble 
Pebble 
Sand 
S i l t  
Clay 
Organic Muck ' 

. , Other . .  

. . .  
\ ' 

White/Buff 
Yellow 
Orange 
Pink/Red 
Green 
~r own 
Gray 
Black.  , 

Other  

The sediment e n t r i e s  r e f l e c t  t h e  n a t u r e  of t h e  l o o s e  sediment  
m a t e r i a l  a t  t h e  sampled s i t e .  

STPIIWIDTH AND STMDEPTH 

1 <1/2 f t  6 8-16 f t  . . 
2 1/2-1 f t  7 16-32 f t  
3  1-2 f t  8 >32 f t  
4 2-4 f t  9' Dry 
5 4-8 f t  

An e s t i m a t e  bf t h e  AVERAGE wid th  and dep th  of t h e  s t r e a m  over  t h e  
100 t o . 2 0 0  f e e t  of s t ream l e n g t h  where t h e  sample was taken.  

. . 
. . . . 

STMFLOW' STMLEVEL , STMCOLOR, 

1 Stagnant  1 Dry I 1 C l e a r  
2  LOW 2 'Slow 2  Brown C l e a r  

3 .  Moderate 3. Normal 3  Cloudy. 
4;  F a s t  ' ' 4  High ' 4  Muddy 
5 T o r r e n t  5 Flood . 5 .Algal  
6 Dry 6 . Other '  

The waLer d e s c r i p t i o n  plrovides a n  i n d i c a t i o n  of thk  g e n e r a l  
c o n d i t i o n  of t h e  wa te r  a t  t h e  t ime  of sampling. STMFLOW i n d i c a t e s  
t h e  r a t e  of f low us ing  t h e  l i s t e d  d e s c r i p t o r s  a t  t h e  sampled 
l o c a t i o n  [ i . e . ,  i f  a  s t ream i s  sampled i n  r a p i d s ,  t h e  4 ( F a s t )  o r  
5 ( T o r r e n t )  may a p p l y ;  but i f  t h e  same stream were sampled above 
o r  below t h e  r a p i d s ,  t h e  2 (Slow) o r  3  (Moderate) d e s c r i p t o r s  
might be more a c c u r a t e ] .  STMLEVEL d e s c r i b e s  t h e . w a t e r  l e v e l  
r e l a t i v e  t o  i r s  apparen t  normal l e v e l .  STHCOLOR r e f l e c t s  t h e  
amount and t y p e  of d i s s o l v e d  o r  suspended l o a d  i n  t h e  w a t e r  on t h e  
b a s i s  of c o l o r .  I f  a  l a r g e  amount of a l g a e  was suspended i n  t h e  
w a t e r ,  5 ( A l g a l )  i s  e n t e r e d .  I f  t h e  wa te r  was t r a n s p a r e n t ,  bu t  
had a d e f i n i t e  brown o r  b l a c k  c o l o r ,  t h e n  2  (Brown-Clear) 

. . . . d e s i g n a t o r  i s  ent 'ered.  



1 Depos i t ing  
2  Eroding 
3 Unknown 

The column l a b e l e d  STMCHANL i s  coded with t h e  app rop r i a t e  
d e s c r i p t o r  l i s t e d  above. A s t e e p l y  i n c l i n e d  s t ream bed wi th  
fast-moving water  can u s u a l l y  be cons idered  a s  e roding;  whereas a  
nea r ly - l eve l ,  slow-moving s t ream may i n d i c a t e  a  depos i t i ng  channel  
( i . e . ,  t h e  s t r eam i s  d e p o s i t i n g  i ts  load  of sand, s i l t ,  e t c . ,  i n  
t h e  calm water  a r e a s ) .  The chosen d e s c r i p t o r  a p p l i e s  t o  t he  gen- 
e r a l  n a t u r e  of t h e  stream. 

VEGTYPE VEGDENS 

1 Conifer  1 Barren 
2 Deciduous 2 Sparse 
3 Brush 3 Moderate 
4 Gras s IPas tu re  4 Dense 
5 ~larsh/Swamp 5  Very Dense 
6 Peat Bog 
7 Other 

These d e s c r i p t i o n s  r e f l e c t  t h e  amount and type of p l an t  
growth i n  t h e  immediate a r e a  of t h e  sample l oca t ion .  The d e n s i t y  
i s  a  s u b j e c t i v e  obse rva t ion  made i n  r e l a t i o n  t o  v i s i b i l i t y ,  e a s e  
of a c c e s s ,  e t c .  The type  of v e g e t a t i o n  r e f l e c t s  t h e  dominant 
p l a n t  type a t  o r  nea r  t h e  sample l oca t ion .  Coni fe rs  a r e  broadly 
c l a s s e d  a s  evergreen  t r e e s  and shrubs  such a s  pine t r e e s ,  e t c .  
Deciduous p l a n t s  a r e  broadly c l a s s e d  a s  trees and ~ h r u b s  t h a t  
s e a s o n a l l y  l o s e  t h e i r  l e aves  such a s  cottoriwuods, maples, oaks,  
h i cko ry ,  e t c .  Brush denotes  r e l a t i v e l y  low-growing pJ.ants (which 
may o r  may no t  be deciduous)  such a s  thorny bushes,  e t c .  Grass 
denotes  g r a s s e s  of a l l  types  i nc lud ing  n a t u r a l  and/or  crops such 
as a l f a l f a ,  wheat, e t c .  

1 Flat 
2 Low, 0-50' 
3 Gent le ,  50-200' 
4 Noderate,  200-1000' 

.. 5 High, >10001 

Rel ie f  i s  an  i n d i c a t o r  of l o c a l  s u r f a c e  expression.  The a r e a  
inc luded  around. a  sample l o c a t i o n  w i l l  u sua l ly  not  exceed a t e w '  
hundred ya rds  i n  mountainous t e r r a i n s ,  bu t  may .exceed up t o  112 
m i l e  i n  r e l a t i v e l y  f l a t  a r ea s .  



WEATHER 

' . 1 Sunny/Clear 
2 overcast 
3 Light Rain 
4 Heavy Rain 
5 Snowy 
6 Other 

The weather entry is a general indicator of the prevalent 
conditions at the time of sampling. 

COMPOSIT 

COMPOSIT refers to the number of subsamples taken at each 
site that are composited to give the sieved sample for that site. 

CONTAMN 

The activities/contaminants columns indicate those nearby 
. .  .. activities which may influence the analytical results. It is a 

very important entry, chosen'from the list of numerical 

. , designators shown. The major activity and/or contamination is 
always listed under CONTAMN4. .A second activity, if considered 
important, is listed under CONTAMN3, etc. 

C CONTAMN 1 1 Chemical 7 Power Generation 
CONTAMN 1 2 Smelting . ' 8 Urban 
C ONTdN3 3 Mining 9 Other Industrial 
CONTAMN4 4 Sewage A Recreational 

'5 Dumps B Residential 
6 Farming. 

WATERTEM 

The water temperature, taken at the time of sampling-, is . .  

coded ~ . ~ n d c r  1JATERTBM; Tl~e ,:tiler eemperariire is recorded in 
degrees Celsius (OC) to the nearest whole degree. 

V. Columnar Entries for Stream Water Data 

For areas in which stream'water samples were collected for ' 
. . 
. . 

analysis, stream water data will be presented in Tables C-1 (full- . .. 

sized tables). (Where only sediluents are collected,'stream water .'. 
. . 

quality measurem.ents are given in Table 'B-1). 

SRL Identification Number 

Each SRL identification (ID) site code consists of seven 
characters, as described for Table B-1. Columns 8 and 9 represent 



the sample analyzed. For surface water, R means that ion exchange 
resin was analyzed. 

DOE Identification Number 

Same as Table A-1. 

Same format as Table A-1. 

U. UICOWD. Other Elemental Analyses 

Same format as Table A-1. 

VI. Graphical Data and Maps 

Areal distributions ("symbol plots") of all measurements in 
Tables A-1, B-1, and C-1 are presented in hard copy. Graphical 
summaries of elemental data in Tables A-2 and B-2 are on micro- 
fiche only. Histograms and cumulative frequency plots are given 
on microfiche. The symbols for the areal distribution plots are 
derived from the statistical distribution of the measurements 
wichin the quadrangle being reported (Table n-3). Symbols are 
based upon statistical distribution rather than absolute values to 
permit convenient comparison of elements with widely differing 
concentration ranges. 

QUALITY ASSURANCE FOR SAMPLE COLLECTION. 

Three to ten percent of the sampled sites were routinely 
chec.ked by SRL personnel or by a separate subcontractor to assure 
that the reported field iocations were accurate* b e e 8  on f i ~ o u u  
quality assurance checks, the vast majority of sampled sites were 
judged to be located as accurately as they could be plotted on 
county road maps. Most sites that were mapped incorrectly were 
within 300 meters of their correct locations. Errors were 
generally more frequent for ground water than for surface sitcs. 
If moreof the sites were judged to be significantly mismapped - 

(based on the QA screening), all sites in the 80th percentile 
or above were remapped. Details of mapping errors are given in 
each Data Report in the section on Factors Affecting the Data. 
Thus, the goals of a regional reconnaissance have not been 



TABLE D-3 

Statistical Distribution Symbols for Areal Maps 

TABLE 0 - 3 ,  
. . 

S t a t i s t i c a l  D i s t r i b u t i o n  Symbols f o r  Areal ,Maps 
> : 

. . 

S W d  . . 
Percentile Deviation 

. . Symbo 2 , Range Above ~ean' 

0 15.9 to 27.4 -1.0 to -0.6 

0 8.1 to. 15.9 -1.4 to -1.0 

below JeLecLiun 
1 imit 

a .  Signs are reversed relative to cumulative frequency plots. In the 
cumulative' frequency plots, values are accumulated from the largest 
to the smallest value to ensure that the largest value is plotted. 
"Percentile" assumes accumulation from the smallest to the largest 
value. 



. . . . 

compromised by mapping 'e r rors .  . Details of t h e  q u a l i t y  assurance  
program a r e  g iven  i n  NURE-SRL progress  r e p o r t s  (SRL-138.). 

F i e l d  measurements were checked f o r  approximately 2% of  t h e  
sites. Where impor tan t  v a r i a t i o n s  occur red ,  t h e  sampling subcon- 
t r a c t o r  w a s  r e q u i r e d  t o  r epea t  measurements f o r  t h e  a r e a  i n  ques- 
t i o n .  Only t h e  c o r r e c t e d  va lues  a r e  reported.  Quest ionable  d a t a  
t h a t  cou ld  n o t  be c o r r e c t e d  a r e  d i s cus sed  i n  i n d i v i d u a l  r e p o r t s  o r  
omi t t ed ,  depending upon t h e  s e v e r i t y  of t h e , p o t e n t i a l  e r r o r .  
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